AV AL RN

Bulk Seed Handling

SEED RUNNER® Bulk Tender
MODELS 2755, 2755XL,
3755, & 3755XL

Serial Number D62410100 & Higher

Part No. 2003537



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Introduction

fForeword

This symbol identifies important safety messages. When you see it, read the message
that follows and be alert to the possibility of personal injury.

Remember, safety instructions stated in this manual are for your protection. Read them
carefully and follow them closely when working around or using this machine.

Read and study this manual completely before attempting to operate this implement. Take this
manual to the field for handy reference when operating, adjusting, or servicing your machine.

When referenced, “Right-Hand” (RH) and “Left-Hand” (LH) side of the machine are determined
by standing behind the machine and facing in the direction of travel.

-




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Introduction

/Product Information )

When ordering parts or when requesting further information or assistance, always give the
following information:

e Machine name
e Serial number

All products manufactured by Unverferth Mfg. Co., Inc. are warranted to be free from material

and workmanship defects for one full year from time of consumer delivery. Your local dealer
will gladly assist you with any warranty questions.

Please fill out and retain this portion for your records. The serial number plate is located
on the frame as shown below.

Purchase Date Model Serial Number
Dealer City
Dealer Contact Phone
\ J

\
Y

(]

L O

The information, specifications, and illustrations in the manual are on the basis of information
available at the time it was written. Due to continuing improvements in the design and manu-
facture of Unverferth products, all specifications and information contained herein are subject
to change without notice.




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Introduction

-~
Table of Contents
SECTION |
Safety
General Hazard INFOrMAtion .........ccoieeiiiici e e 1-2
SAFBLY DBCAIS ....c.veeieieectie ettt ettt et e et e e be e s be e et e e be e e be e e beeabe e eareebeenreean 1-3
Following Safety INSITUCLIONS ......c.eiivieiieiiie et 1-4
Before Servicing or OPErating ........cceeceiiiiiiieiee ittt ettt 1-4
DUMNG OPEIALION .....eiiveeitie ettt sttt e st e e be e saeesabeesbeesaeesnbeesbeesaneenreesns 1-5
BEfOre TranSPOMTING ......cccveiiieccrie ettt ettt ettt ettt s b e st e e be e s beesabeesbeesaeesabeesbeesaneenreesns 1-6
DUMNG TrANSPOM......eeitiie ittt ettt e et e e et e e e sab e e ebe e e sbeeesabeeesateeesateesnteeesnbaeesnneeans 1-6
PreSSUMZEA Oil.......c.ooiieeie ettt e st e et e s a e et e sraesnesreesbesreenbesrnenreans 1-7
Preparing for EMEIGENCIES. .....cuiiviiieeiteecire et eetee ettt s e be e st e sare e ebe e saeesabe e sbeesaeesnbeesbeesaneeree e 1-8
Wearing Protective EQUIDMENT .......c.oei it 1-8
SECTION 1i
Set Up
Pre-DeliVEry CRECKIIST .........cue ittt et e e be e ste e saeeere e 2-2
SO U et e e be e be e eha e be e she e e be e beeeheeabeeabeeeareebeeareeas 2-3
Assemble Hitch or Gooseneck 10 Undercarriage..........ccccooevveieeniiieeseeie e 2-4
Ladder INSTAALION..........coiee et te e e s ree e srae e 2-5
Deluxe Ladder Installation (Option) .........cccooeiuiieiiiiii e 2-7
Moving 21’ Conveyor from Shipping t0 Operating .........ccocceviveiiiieeii i, 2-8
(0] 0] oL A 0 SR 2-10
UM2520 Scale Package With Auto Conveyor Shut Off (OPtiON)........ccccoviveeeeiiiececees e 2-11
Scale Platform for Units Less Undercarriage (Option)........c.cccoevereiieeireeceecce e 2-14
Scale Platform Riser Pads For Units Less Undercarriage (Option) .........ccccevevevviveecreeivennnn. 2-16
6” Conveyor 3-Stage Telescopic Downspout (Oplion)........cccoeiiiieiiiiiii e, 2-17
8” Conveyor 3-Stage Telescopic Downspout (Oplion)........cccoeiieieiiiiiiiicecee e, 2-17
L oL {0 G I 041V o 2-18
4’ Flex SPout TOr 8”7 CONVEYOL .....ccccuieiieeieeeiteeseesite e te e s e e s teesteesteeete e teesneeenteesressnreereesnnesnnes 2-18
2-Stage Telescopic Downspout for 8” CONVEYOI.........ccccieviiieeieeieesiieesee e esteestee e e e 2-18
Pintle Hitch & Clevis Hitch (Options).......ccccoiiiiiiiiie e 2-19
AG Decal Package, Decal PlacemeNt.........cccooiieiieeci et e 2-20
FOR LED WORK LIGHT INFORMATION, PLEASE REFER TO YOUR LED WORK LIGHT MANUAL.
FOR ELECTRIC TARP INFORMATION, PLEASE REFER TO YOUR ELECTRIC TARP MANUAL.
FOR T&G LUBRICANT APPLICATOR INFORMATION, PLEASE REFER TO YOUR T&G LUBRICANT
APPLICATOR MANUAL.

~




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Introduction

/Table of Contents )
SECTION Il
Operation
Preparing TOWING VENICIE ......cvei ittt et re e s ree e s be e e saree e 3-2
Preparing IMPIEBMENT ...t et e s b e e s be e e sabe e e ebbeesbeeesbeeesabeeens 3-3
Lo T TR LT V2] (=] PSSR 3-3
[0 o o] o OSSR 3-3
TIFBS/WREERIS.....c ettt e st e e s be e st e e be e s aeeeabeesaeesnreenbeesaeeannas 3-3
Connecting Seed Runner Tender to Towing VERICIE.......cc.ooveiierieiiee e 3-4
TranSPOrt CRAINS ......eeiieeee ettt ettt et e st e e be e sae e eateeebeesaeeennas 3-4
LU0 10 1o S 3-5
Hydraulic Power Unit OPeration...........ccccoiieiiiieiiiie et 3-7
Before Staring ENQING ......ccvviivieiiece ettt ebe e s be e sree s 3-9
Cold Start Ball VAIVE ..........coeieeieecieceeecte ettt sne e 3-10
STAMTING ENQINE ....eveeeceeee ettt ettt e et e e et e e sbe e e enbe e e sbeeesereeennreens 3-10
Adjusting Hydraulic Pressure Relief ValVe..........ccoveeioieeiciiii e 3-12
Conveyor Belt Electronic Speed Control ValVe ..........ccooceeiieii i 3-14
Conveyor Belt Manual Speed Control VaIVe...........cooovieiieiiiiiccecce e 3-14
Pivoting Conveyor Side-10-Sitle........c.ciiiieiiiieciee e e 3-15
Raising and LOWENNG CONVEYON ........ccviieiieiecieieseeste ettt 3-15
LT g0 T o =T T T SRR 3-16
Filling Seed Runner Tender from Another Wagon or Bulk Container (Self-Filling)................. 3-17
Spring ASSISt AQJUSTMENT ......viiriece et saee e be e sreeenns 3-21
2 T o SRR 3-22
Deluxe Ladder (OPTION) ......c.ooeeeieeee ettt ettt e e eb e et e e sbe e e enbe e e eabeesebeeesree s 3-23
L2 LTSRS 3-24
3-Function Wireless RemOte (OPLiON) ....oceeieeieeieie e 3-25
6-Function Wireless ReMOte (OPLiON) ....oceeieeieeieie e 3-25
7-Function Wireless RemOote (OPLiON) ....ccveveeieiieieiiece e 3-26
Override BOX OPLIONS........cciiiiiice ettt eeesnaenreeneens 3-26
UM2520 EIBCIIONIC SCAIE.....veeiteeiieiiriecttecte ettt ettt ettt be e sbe s sre e beesaneebeesreeeans 3-27
Downloader Module  (OPLION).....c..eicieiiiiri ettt b e sbee b e be e sreeeabeebeas 3-31
Auto-Shutdown Feature for UM2520 Scale ONLY (OPtion) ...c.covevecvieiieiiicieccee e 3-32
UM2520 Scale Weight Calibration (Option).........ccueeiviriiiiiiiiie e 3-33
Filling Individual Planter BOXES .........ccoceiiiieiiieiee ettt ettt e e erve e sreeeans 3-33
Filling a Central Fill System or Larger QUantity .........ccccocovveriinienienin e 3-34
Y012 TU T T G (0] o £ ) S 3-35
Gooseneck Cushion Hitch Height/Air Pressure AdjuStMeNnt .........cccocoevevieeiivieieseese e 3-36
FOR LED WORK LIGHT INFORMATION, PLEASE REFER TO YOUR LED WORK LIGHT MANUAL.
FOR ELECTRIC TARP INFORMATION, PLEASE REFER TO YOUR ELECTRIC TARP MANUAL.
FOR T&G LUBRICANT APPLICATOR INFORMATION, PLEASE REFER TO YOUR T&G LUBRICANT
APPLICATOR MANUAL.
- /




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Introduction

/
Table of Contents A
SECTION IV
Maintenance
[0 (o7 11T o RSP R 4-2
CONVEYOT BBAINGS. ... ecviitieeeite ettt ettt st te st e e e st e e be e aesbeeaeesbesbeeneesbesbeensesbesaeentesreennenes 4-2
PIVOT POINES ...ttt e e st e s b e e st e e e sat e e s be e e sabeessaeeesneeesaneeas 4-2
HYdraulic POWEE UNQT .......coiiiiiii ittt ettt ebr e s e st e s b e e sabe e s sareesabeeesanee s 4-2
G00SENECK CUSHION HItCH .....vecveiieecee ettt s 4-3
Gooseneck Cushion Hitch Torque and Air PreSSUIE........couvieeiiiieicieee ettt eres 4-3
HUD ASSEIMDIY ..ot e st e s e st e e be e be e s aeesaeesneeenteente s 4-4
N0 L OO 1 ] 4-4
Purge Hydraulic SYSTEM .......cociiiiiice et 4-5
Relieving HYdrauliC PrESSUIE..........cceeiieeeeiceecie ettt e e e e te et e s sree s e e ne e saeesteesaeesnnesnneens 4-5
L0 110 G S SR 4-6
2 =] <] 0] [0 o SO TSPR 4-6
BEIT TrACKING .. .eceveeiie sttt te et e s bt e sbe e st e e nee e b e e nreenreenneeenneen 4-7
Manual CONTrol OF CONVEYOT ......c.eciueiiiieeeie ettt et ettt s st et e et e e s be s saessaeesabeesbessbessbeesaeesnbeeneees 4-9
U] e L A = o T PSS 4-10
Belt StretCher (OPLION) .......ooeiecec et be b e 4-11
Brake Cleaning and INSPECTION..........cccuiiiiieii et 4-13
Brake LUBFICALION .o..eeiiiieee ettt sttt sttt st sre e 4-13
1= To TR PSR 4-13
SH0ES ANG LININGS ..oveceieieciee sttt sttt e st ae e st e s beebesaeensesbesaaensesreeneennas 4-14
HOW TO MEASUIE VOIAGE ... ...cueeiteeiieiii ettt sttt e sttt enbeenneas 4-14
HOW TO MEASUIE AMPEIAGE. ... .ccteeireeieeieeeteeteesteesteesseesateeseeesseesaeesseesaeeaseeaseesteesseesseesneesnseenseensessanes 4-15
Brake Drum INSPECTION ....ocvieieieecii ettt sttt ettt b e re e nneas 4-16
Bearing INSPECLION. .......cccui i et e s e e e et e e te e s te e e re e sneeenee e reereennes 4-16
Bearing LUDIICALION ......cceeiiieitie sttt s st s ettt e st e e s e st e s nbeebeenbeenneas 4-16
TroubIESNOOTING BraKES .......eciveeiiieeee ettt e e s e et e e be e ae e s neesneeenteenreennnas 4-17
POWET PaK.....ciiee ettt e et s et e e st e e e be e e sab e e e abeeeeabeeeeateeeabaeeenteeensreesreeenns 4-17
Battery WAITANTY ......cooviiiciiic ittt ettt e et e et e e e be e e eabe e e ebbeseabeeesabesebbeesabaeenns 4-20
LT = o o T P 4-21
Wheel Nut Torque ReqUIrEMENTS .......cciviiiiriieiie ettt be e e eans 4-21
B PIBSSUIE ... ettt ettt e e e e et e e s ee e e be e e e te e e teeeeabeeeesbeeeabeeeesteeenseeesnbaeensteesnranenns 4-21
THEE WAITANTY .. .oeiiirii ittt et e e b e e e e bb e e st e e e etbe e eabeeeeabesebbeesabesesbeesnraeenns 4-22
Complete TOrque Chart CAPSCIEWS........ecveiueiieeiesieseeite s e et e ste e e e ste e ae s besreestesbessaesbesteeneesresreensenes 4-23
0L T o A T 3 4-24
RS (0] - Vo SRR 4-26
QL0100 =3 100 U]y 4-27
Conveyor Raise/Lower Cylinder Not Working Properly ........cccoevvieeiiiecieere e 4-29
Smooth-Start Module TroubleShOOtING.........ccoviiiieiiiece e 4-33
Scale TroUDIESNOOTING.......ccivi ettt s be e ste s e e e e sreeraeae 4-34
Scale “Short Form” Set Up & Calibration............ccceevieeiiiiiiee ettt 4-35
Auto Conveyor Shut Off TroubIESNOOLING .....ccviivieiiiiitiee e 4-37
Tank Lights and Magnetic Reed SWItCH ..........cooueiiiiici s 4-37
Adjusting ProXimity SWITCH.........uoiiiiieiiii e 4-38
Tarp AdJuSTMENT PrOCEAUIES ........oceeeeeci e be e e e s e s e e nreenreenneas 4-39
EIeCtrical SCREMALICS ......eiieieieecteec ettt et be e beebeeeneas 4-40
Stackable Valve Manual Override Operation & Wire SChematic.........c.cooeevveviveiiciccicceccee e 4-52
Hydraulic SChematic fOr CONVEYOK.........oiiieeiiiicese ettt re s 4-54
- /




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Introduction

/
Table of Contents )
SECTION V
Parts
Box Decals — MOUEIS 2755/2755XL......oocueeeeeeeeeeeetee ettt ettt ettt be e beeeaeas 5-2
TOUCH-UP PaINT.....ooiiieiiiieii ettt ettt e e et e e e et e et b e e st eeesabessbeeesabeessabeesnreens 5-3
Box Decals — MOAEIS 3755/3750XL......eeueieee ettt ettt ettt e teeeaeas 5-4
82 T (o L= A O T o] 4113 5-6
Deluxe Ladder Components (OPLiON).........ccccveiiieeiiiiiiieie et ns 5-8
Door and Window COMPONENTS ........ccveiiiriieirie it sree st ste e st e et e e sre e e ete e s sbeeesasesebeeesabesesareeans 5-12
Pivot Segments, Transport Brackets and Accent Components For Models 2755/3755..................... 5-14
Pivot Segments, Transport Brackets and Accent Components For Models 2755XL/3755XL ............. 5-15
Pivot Assembly Components - 6” x 18" & 8” X 18" CONVEYOIS .......cceecvevviieriesie e 5-16
Pivot Assembly Components - 8” X 217 CONVEYOIS ......cccvevveeireeieeiie e e eteesreesreeses e steebeesreesressnees 5-18
Conveyor Arm Components - 6”7 x 18" & 8” X 18’ CONVEYOIS.......ccceveveeiesieeierie et 5-20
Conveyor Arm Components - 8”7 X 217 CONVEYOTS ......ceeveeieiiiiieeeteeereeseesee st esteestessressaeesressaee s 5-22
Conveyor Latch COMPONENTS..........ccuiiiiieie ittt te e e beeseeae s be e e e stesreeneenre e 5-24
Hopper & Handle Components - 6” TUDE CONVEYOIS ........cooeeiveeieeiiicee ettt ettt sve e 5-26
Hopper & Handle Components - 8” Tube CONVEYOIS .........cccoeiueiiereiiieiese ettt 5-28
Stand, Cleanout Door, Shield, & Idler End Components - 6” Tube CONVEYOrS........coccevvvveeievriunnene. 5-30
Stand, Cleanout Door, Shield, & Idler End Components - 8” Tube CONVeyors...........cccccevvvrvervennene. 5-32
Discharge Spout Components — 6” Tube CONVEYOT.........cccoueiiieeiieeicieee e 5-34
Discharge Spout Components — 8” TUDE CONVEYON..........cccoeieiieriiieiece e 5-36
HYdraulic COMPONENES........coviiiviiieii ettt ettt et sbe e s e e bt s st e e steesbeesbessaeseneesbeenbeesbeesressnees 5-38
Valve Shield COMPONENTS.......ceiiiiiciee sttt sb e esbe s e b e s reensesbesneenrennn 5-40
Stackable Valve Assembly - 2 Function COMPONENTS.........cccuvveiiieiiciieiie e 5-42
Briggs & Stratton Power Pak COMPONENTS ..........coviuiiieiiiiiciece e 5-44
Honda POwer Pak COMPONENTS..........cciiiuiiiticetie ittt ettt sttt et e sae e sb e e sb e s ere s st e eteebeesbeesressnees 5-46
Muffler Shield, Relay Mount & Power Pak Mounting COMpPONents ............ccocevveveecieseseevese e 5-48
BOX EIECIriCAl COMPONENTS ....c.veiiviiceei ittt et sttt st et s et e e st e e st e e st e s ebeseneeenbeesbeesbessressnees 5-50
Enclosure and Master Keyswitch Components - Briggs & Stratton Power Pak............cccccooveneennne. 5-52
Enclosure and Master Keyswitch Components - Honda Power PaK............cccocvvviiviiiiccieiveeseenne, 5-54
2-Function Electrical COMPONENTS..........ccciiiiiiiieie ettt re s 5-56
D] A F T T 1< 5-57
Cable Return Tarp System - 2755/2755XL ALL & 3755/3755XL (D69140099 & Lower)................. 5-58
Cable Return Tarp System - 3755/3755XL (D69140100 & UP)..ccceeeeeeiiiiieieiece e 5-60
Undercarriage Bumper Hitch COMPONENTS .........ccoiiiieiicice e 5-62
Undercarriage Frame Components - For Serial Number D69140100 & Up.....cccoeeveeiveiieiecccienenn, 5-64
Undercarriage Frame Components - For Serial Number D69140099 & LOWEr .........ccccevvvveneennene. 5-65
Undercarriage Fender Components - For Serial Number D69140100 & Up....ccccoeeveiieicieciecniene, 5-66
Undercarriage Fender Components - For Serial Number D69140099 & LOWEr .........cccevvvvveneennene. 5-68
(continue)
\_ %




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Introduction

/
Table of Contents A
SECTION V
Parts (continued)
Axle & Wheel COMPONENTS .......cooiiiiieiicieciee et e b b e b e b e s ne e besneenaens 5-70
Undercarriage Electrical COMPONENTS.......ccooiiiiiie ettt et s 5-72
Electric Breakaway COMPONENTS .......ciciiiiiieiiitietese sttt ettt e e st sne e s 5-73
Telescopic Spout Components (OPLiON).........coiiieiiiiiiee e 5-74
(0] 1< A 011 SRS 5-75
LED Work Light Kit (OPtON) ...c.cceciiiiceice ettt st st be e reenne e 5-76
UM2520 Scale Components (OPLiON) ........cccoiieerieieiiieie ettt 5-77
Gooseneck Hitch Components (OPtion).......cccoceove e s 5-78
Seed Tender Remote OVEITIAE BOX ...cc.ciecieiiiiiieie ettt sttt st st esresnae e 5-80
3-Function Wireless Remote Control (OpLion).........cccoeeiiiiiicie e 5-80
6 & 7-Function Wireless Remote Control (Option).........cccoeceeieieeieiie s 5-81
Scale Platform for Units Less Undercarriage (OpLion) .........cccooieeiiiieiicic it 5-82
LTI T o Vo T (0] 0] (0] ) SRS 5-83
Electric Tarp Kit (OPLiON).....c.ooe et st be e be s re et s 5-84
o I =T (0] o) ) T SSRRSN 5-85
Hydraulic Jack for Bumper Hitch (Option) .......cccooouiiiiiciie e 5-86
Hydraulic Jack for Gooseneck HitCh (OPtion)........cccccviieiiiiiiieriisiee e 5-88
License Plate/Lamp Holder Assembly Kit #2548 ........oooiioiiiiiiee et 5-90
T&G Applicator (Optional) Kit #2004448IV..........coooiiiiiieiceceee e s 5-90
TOOIDOX COMPONENTS .....eveiivie ittt ettt ettt et e et et e e st e s e be s st e e be e beesbessaessateeabeesbeesbessaeesnbesnbesnbeesrens 5-91
AG Decal Package (Option) SMV, SIS Decals, & Reflectors .......c.ccooeeviiiiiiiecicciecece e, 5-92
- /




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Safety

SECTION |
Safety

General Hazard INOrMAtioNn ..........cooveieiiciice et sree e 1-2
SATBLY DBCAIS.....cveeiee et b e e re b e ar e e reesraeenre e reenaeas 1-3
Following Safety INSIIUCLIONS .......coiiiieieeie e 1-4
Before Servicing 0r OPErating ........cccocceieeceiiieie sttt sre e e 1-4
00T 0 T=] = o] S 1-5
BEfOre TranSPOITiNG .....ecveeieeieee ettt ee ettt ettt e st e se e besseesbesnaesteeneesreeneesreenee e 1-6
DUFING TrANSPOM....c.eeeie et sttt et este st et e e se e besseesbesneesteeneesreensesreeneens 1-6
TS0 (o O U 1-7
Preparing for EMEIQENCIES. .....ccviiiiieie ettt ettt st et sre e e 1-8
Wearing Protective EQUIPMENT.........oooiii e 1-8

1-1



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Safety

General Hazard Information

No accident-prevention program can be successful without the wholehearted cooperation of
the person who is directly responsible for the operation of the equipment.

A large number of accidents can be prevented only by the operator anticipating the result
before the accident is caused and doing something about it. No power-driven equipment,
whether it be transportation or processing, whether it be on the highway, in the field, or in
the industrial plant, can be safer than the person who is at the controls. If accidents are
to be prevented--and they can be prevented--it will be done by the operators who accept
the full measure of their responsibility.

It is true that the designer, the manufacturer, and the safety engineer can help; and they will
help, but their combined efforts can be wiped out by a single careless act of the operator.

It is said that, “the best kind of a safety device is a careful operator.” We, at Unverferth
Mfg. Co., Inc. ask that you be that kind of operator.

REMEMBER:

THINK SAFETY
A CAREFUL OPERATOR IS THE
BEST INSURANCE AGAINST AN
ACCIDENT!

A DANGER

INDICATES AN EXTREMELY HAZARDOUS SITUATION OR ACTION THAT WILL RESULT IN
SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH.

A WARNING

INDICATES A HAZARDOUS SITUATION OR ACTION THAT COULD RESULT IN SERIOUS IN-
JURY OR DEATH.

SIGNAL WORDS

A CAUTION

INDICATES AN UNSAFE SITUATION OR ACTION THAT MAY RESULT IN PERSONAL INJURY.

Is used for instruction on operating, adjusting, or servicing a machine.

1-2




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Safety

/Safety Decals

A WARNING

e REPLACE LOST, DAMAGED, PAINTED, OR UNREADABLE DECALS IMMEDIATELY. IF
PARTS THAT HAVE DECALS ARE REPLACED, ALSO MAKE SURE TO INSTALL NEW
DECALS. THESE DECALS INFORM AND REMIND THE OPERATOR WITH OPERATIONAL
INFORMATION AND SAFETY MESSAGES.

Part No. 235161

Part No. 95445

—

TA1-906109-0
Part No. 98229
Part No. 97961

Part No. 95839
\ — /
1-

3

Part No. 901478
ADAN

Part No. 9500345

Part No. 9500710

Part No. 95445

ff\lﬂ'ﬂ'ﬂ@N Part No. TA1-906109-0
m: HIGH PRESSURE FLUID can osuse




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Safety

/
Following Safety Instructions

Read and understand this operator’s manual before operating.

All machinery should be operated only by trained and authorized personnel.

To prevent machine damage, use only attachments and service parts approved by the
manufacturer.

Always shut power unit and towing vehicle engine off and remove keys before @@ﬂqv\a
servicing the seed tender. ———

Avoid personal attire such as loose fitting clothing, shoestrings, drawstrings, pants cuffs,
long hair, etc., that may become entangled in moving parts.

Do not allow anyone to ride on the implement. Make sure everyone is clear =
before operating the machine or towing vehicle.

Never enter a seed tender containing grain. Flowing grain traps and suffocates victims
in seconds.

e
Before Servicing or Operating

Avoid working under an implement; however, if it becomes absolutely unavoidable,
make sure the implement is safely blocked.

Ensure that all applicable safety decals are installed and legible.
When working around the implement, be careful not to be cut by sharp edges.

To prevent personal injury or death while servicing, always ensure that there are people
who remain outside the Seed Tender to assist the person working inside, and that all
safe workplace practices are followed. There is restricted mobility and limited exit paths
when working inside the implement.

Verify that all safety shields are in place and properly secured.

Explosive separation of a tire and rim can cause serious injury or death. Only properly
trained personnel should attempt to service a tire and wheel assembly.

1-4




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Safety

e i i 0
During Operation
e Regulate speed to field conditions. Maintain complete control at all times.
e Never service or lubricate equipment when in operation.
e Keep away from overhead power lines. Electrical shock can cause serious injury or
death.
e Use extreme care when operating close to ditches, fences, or on hillsides.
e Do not leave towing vehicle or Seed Tender unattended with engine running.
e Carbon monoxide can cause severe nausea, fainting or death. Do not operate engine in
closed or confined area.
e Explosive fuel can cause fires and severe burns. Stop engine before filling fuel tank.
e Hot parts can cause severe burns. Do not touch engine while operating or just after
stopping.
e Seed being transported may contain seed treatment. Read and follow all requirements
for personal protective equipment and first aid as outlined on seed tags.
e Explosive gas from the battery can cause fires and serious acid burns. Charge the battery
only in a well ventilated area. Keep sources of ignition away.
%

1-5



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Safety

N

/
Before Transporting

Secure transport chains to towing vehicle before transporting. DO NOT transport without
chains.

Install transport locks before transporting.

Check for proper function of all available transport lights. Make sure that all reflectors
are clean and in place on machine. Make sure that the SMV emblem and SIS decal are
visible to approaching traffic.

~

/

/During Transport

Comply with all laws governing highway safety when moving machinery.
Use transport lights as required by all laws to adequately warn operators of other vehicles.
Regulate speed to road conditions and maintain complete control.

Maximum transport speed of this implement should never exceed 20 mph as indicated
on the machine. Maximum transport speed of any combination of implements must not
exceed the lowest specified speed of the implements in combination. Do not exceed
10 mph during off-highway travel.

Do not transport unit with rear compartment full and front compartment empty. The unit
may not be properly balanced, offsetting the trail ability of the implement.

Slow down before making sharp turns to avoid tipping. Drive slowly over rough ground
and side slopes.

It is probable that this implement is taller, wider and longer than the towing vehicle.
Become aware of and avoid all obstacles and hazards in the travel path of the equipment,
such as power lines, ditches, etc.

>

1-6



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Safety

Pressurized Oil

Relieve the hydraulic system of all pressure before adjusting or servicing. See hydraulic
power unit manual for procedure to relieve pressure.

High-pressure fluids can penetrate the skin and cause serious injury or death.
Leaks of high-pressure fluids may not be visible. Use cardboard or wood to
detect leaks in the hydraulic system. Seek medical treatment immediately if
injured by high-pressure fluids.

Hydraulic system must be purged of air before operating to prevent serious injury or
death.

Do not bend or strike high-pressure lines. Do not install bent or damaged tubes or hoses.
Repair all oil leaks. Leaks can cause fires, personal injury, and environmental damage.

Route hoses and lines carefully to prevent premature failure due to kinking and rubbing
against other parts. Make sure that all clamps, guards and shields are installed correctly.

Check hydraulic hoses and tubes carefully. Replace components as necessary if any of
the following conditions are found:

o] End fittings damaged, displaced, or leaking.

o] Outer covering chafed/cut or wire reinforcing exposed.

o] Outer covering ballooning locally.

o Evidence of kinking or crushing of the flexible part of a hose.

~

1-7



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Safety

N

Preparing for Emergencies
e Keep a first aid kit and properly rated fire extinguisher nearby. n i]
e Keep emergency numbers for fire, rescue, and poison control personnel —
near the phone. lﬂl

~

Wearing Protective Equipment

e Wear clothing and personal protective equipment appropriate for the job.

e Wear steel-toed shoes when operating.

e Wear hearing protection when exposed to loud noises.

e Do not wear additional hearing impairing devices such as radio headphones, etc.

N

1-8



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Set Up

SECTION 1
Set Up
Pre-DeliVEry CRECKIIST ...........oiiueeiiei ettt et re e saa e e be e saeesare s 2-2
LT AU« 2-3
Assemble Hitch or Gooseneck 10 Undercarriage.........c.cccooveverieienieeiesie s se e 2-4
Ladder INSTAlALION..........ccooiii et sre e sare s 2-5
Deluxe Ladder Installation (Option) .........cccoeiieioiieiecseeeeeee e 2-7
Moving 21’ Conveyor from Shipping to Operating .......c.cccoeeiieiiiiiiccee e 2-8
HOPPEE COVEE ..ottt ettt ettt et e e st e e et e e te e s be e e abeesbeesabeeabeesbaeenbeesbeesareenbeesnnas 2-10
UM2520 Scale Package With Auto Conveyor Shut Off (Option)..........cccooeioiviiiiciiiiieiicreeicie 2-11
Scale Platform for Units Less Undercarriage (Option)........ccccoevviieeiiiiieiiiee et 2-14
Scale Platform Riser Pads For Units Less Undercarriage (Option) .......ccccccoevevieicienreeinnnnne, 2-16
6” Conveyor 3-Stage Telescopic Downspout (Oplion)........ccvecveveiiiicceecee e, 2-17
8” Conveyor 3-Stage Telescopic Downspout (Option).........ccceeeeiiciiiiciiiie e, 2-17
47 Flex SPouUt fOr 8”7 CONVEYOK .....ecueeiieeiecieeiecte ettt e ete et et re et e e ste e e e sreenaesbeennesreenne e 2-18
47 Flex Spout fOr 8”7 CONVEYOK ......eceeiieeie et sttt ettt st e e st esreenaesbeeanesreenne e 2-18
2-Stage Telescopic Downspout for 8” CONVEYOr..........cccceeveiieeciiiieeie et 2-18
Pintle Hitch & Clevis Hitch (OPtioNS).......ccoiieiiiiciice e 2-19
AG Decal Package, Decal PlaCeBMENT..........cocoooirieiiiie ittt 2-20

FOR LED WORK LIGHT INFORMATION, PLEASE REFER TO YOUR LED WORK LIGHT MANUAL.
FOR ELECTRIC TARP INFORMATION, PLEASE REFER TO YOUR ELECTRIC TARP MANUAL.
FOR T&G LUBRICANT APPLICATOR INFORMATION, PLEASE REFER TO YOUR T&G LUBRICANT
APPLICATOR MANUAL.

2-1



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Set Up

~

/
Pre-Delivery Checklist

After the Seed Runner tender has been completely assembled, use the following checklist and
inspect the unit. Check off each item as it is found satisfactory or after proper adjustment
is made.

Torque wheel nuts as specified in Maintenance section.

Torque all axle mounting hardware to 120 ft.-lbs.

Verify the lift assist tension bolt for 6” conveyor has a measurement of 1 3/4” and the
8” conveyor has 1 5/8” measurement.

Tires are inflated to specified air pressure.

All grease fittings have been lubricated.

Verify all safety decals are correctly located and legible. Replace if damaged.
Verify all reflective decals are correctly located.

Check belt alignment and tension.

Verify transport lights are working properly.

Transport chains are properly installed and hardware is torqued to specification.
Paint all parts scratched in shipment.

If applicable, charge the wireless remote control batteries.

OO0oO0o00ooooOo oog




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Set Up

-

Set Up

AWAHMNG

READ AND UNDERSTAND SAFETY RULES BEFORE OPERATING OR SERVICING THIS
MACHINE. REVIEW THE SAFETY SECTION IN THIS MANUAL IF NECESSARY.

TIPPING OR MOVEMENT OF THE MACHINE CAN CAUSE SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH.
BE SURE THE MACHINE IS SECURELY BLOCKED.

ENTANGLEMENT WITH MOVING PARTS CAN CAUSE SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH. USE
EXTREME CARE WHEN INSPECTING AND ADJUSTING BELT TRACKING. AVOID PER-
SONAL ATTIRE SUCH AS LOOSE FITTING CLOTHING, SHOESTRINGS, DRAWSTRINGS,
PANTS CUFFS, LONG HAIR, ETC., THAT MAY BECOME ENTANGLED IN MOVING PARTS.

KEEP HANDS CLEAR OF PINCH POINT AREAS.

FALLING OBJECTS CAN CAUSE SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH. DO NOT WORK UNDER
THE MACHINE AT ANY TIME WHILE BEING HOISTED. BE SURE ALL LIFTING DEVICES
AND SUPPORTS ARE RATED FOR THE LOADS BEING HOISTED. THESE ASSEMBLY
INSTRUCTIONS WILL REQUIRE SAFE LIFTING DEVICES UP TO 7,000 LBS. SPECIFIC
LOAD RATINGS FOR INDIVIDUAL LOADS WILL BE GIVEN AT THE APPROPRIATE TIME
IN THE INSTRUCTIONS.

EYE PROTECTION AND OTHER APPROPRIATE PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
MUST BE WORN WHILE SERVICING THE IMPLEMENT.

The procedures for assembling this unit are intended for two or more people.

Compliance with all lighting and marking laws is the responsibility of the operator at the
time of travel.

See federal regulation 49 CFR 562; available at www.govinfo.gov for US federal law requirements.
See your Unverferth dealer for additional brackets, reflectors, or lights to meet your requirements.

For your safety, and the safety of others, use proper tools and equipment and always use
safe working procedures. Refer to these instructions before starting any work on the machine.

For ease of assembly, install all hardware loosely until assembly is complete and then tighten
according to Torque Chart in the MAINTENANCE Section of this manual.

~

2-3



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Set Up

-

Assemble Hitch or Gooseneck to Undercarriage

If the unit was shipped with a hitch installed, torque 5/8”-11UNC retaining hardware to
120-135 ft.-lbs. If it was shipped without a hitch installed, proceed to step 2.

Place jack stand rated for minimum 1000 Ibs. capacity under front of undercarriage frame.
Raise hitch using a safe lifting device with a minimum 1000 Ibs. capacity, and place the
hitch in line with the undercarriage.

Connect the electrical connections, and push extra wire harness into tubes. Move hitch
against undercarriage frame being careful not to pinch the wiring harness.

Bolt the hitch to undercarriage using 5/8”-11UNC x 2 1/4” capscrews (9390-125), 5/8”
stainless steel flat washers (903108), and 5/8”-11UNC locknuts (9801). Torque 5/8”-11UNC
hardware to 120-135 ft.-Ibs.

Verify the function of the lighting. See Maintenance section for the schematic, if needed.

FIG. 2-1

N

2-4



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Set Up

/Ladder Installation h
1. Remove upper ladder from the side of /\
the box (FIG. 2-3). The hardware can be

discarded. o %
§ § L\ | et .,

eeeee

|_—
ol

>
o\t
i)
%
I
;
I

Remove upper ladder
from shipping position. FIG. 2-3

/

2. Attach the upper ladder to the right side of the box, using the predrilled holes at the
top. Note the positioning of the mounting brackets. Secure in place using four 1/2”-
13UNC x 1” carriage bolts (9388-102) and 1/2”-13UNC flange nuts (91267).

4 I e I
Secure Ladder to Models 2755/2755XL Secure Ladder to Models 3755/3755XL
as shown with four 1/2”-13UNC x 17 _| as shown with four 1/2”-13UNC x 17 A
Carriage Bolts (9388-102) & Carriage Bolts (9388-102) &
1/2”-13UNC Flange Nuts (91267) 1/2”-13UNC Flange Nuts (91267) A
® <
C
® 0
/" d\‘
0 > 4
e s3
O’o =
.'//‘, /
(==
FIG. 2-4 FIG. 2-5 ]
@/\ 2 7 S oons
\ %




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Set Up

-

3.

Ladder Installation (continued)

Slightly loosen the hardware connecting the
ladder holder to the undercarriage.

Remove the 1/2”-13UNC locknut (9800),
1/2” SAE flat washer (9405-086), and nylon
bushing (2003030) from ladder as shown
in FIG. 2-6. Attach the ladder holder to
the lower portion of the ladder with the
previously removed 1/2”-13UNC locknut
(9800), 1/2” SAE flat washer (9405-086), and
nylon bushing (2003030).

5. Tighten the hardware loosened in step 3.

Secure ladder to ladder

% holder with 1/2”-13UNC

=~  locknut, 1/2” SAE flat

washer (9405-086), and

% nylon bushing (2003030).
Loosen hardware
and after attaching
the lower portion of

the ladder, retighten FIG. 2-6
hardware.

s

2-6




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Set Up

=

1.

Using a safe lifting device rated for 150 Ibs. remove upper ladder from the rear of the

Deluxe Ladder Installation (Option)

Seed Runner box. Retain hardware to mount new deluxe ladder.

Using a safe lifting device rated for 150
Ibs. position attach the upper ladder to the
right side of the Seed Runner box, using
the predrilled holes at the top. Secure in
place using four 1/2”-13UNC x 1” carriage
bolts (9388-102) and 1/2”-13UNC flange nuts
(91267) as shown in FIG. 2-7.

\
4 N
Secure with four 1/2”-13UNC x 1”
Carriage Bolts (9388-102) &
1/2”-13UNC Flange Nuts (91267)
FIG. 2-7
\_ %




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Set Up

KDeque Ladder Installation (Option) (continued) )
3. Remove the 3/8”-16UNC locknut (9928), e N
3/8” SAE flat washer (9405-074), and nylon
bushing (2003029) and 3/8”-16UNC x 1 1/4”
capscrews (9390-056) from ladder as shown
in FIG. 2-8.
4. Attach the ladder to the box with the
hardware provided.
Secure ladder with 3/8”-16UNC locknut,
3/8” SAE flat washer (9405-086),
nylon bushing (2003029), and 3/8”-
\_ 16UNC x 1 1/4” capscrews (9390-056). Yy,
- /
P ; —— : = D
Moving 21’ Conveyor from Shipping to Operating Position
1. Lift conveyor using minimum 1,000 Ib. strap /" — N\
and lift. Discard lifting lugs after usage. Use lifting lugs
& 1000 Ib. strap
\_ J
2. Remove 1” pin by removing 3/8” bolt and 4 7
ooV
\ Remove
3/8” bolt &
locknut
\_ J
- /

2-8



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Set Up

KMoving 21’ Conveyor from Shipping to Operating Position (continued)\

3. Gently slide conveyor towards the hopper end e 7
so that it unhooks from the lower transport
latch.

\_ /)
a I
L
4. Hoist conveyor, remove and discard transport e ™
bracket.
Discard Transport
Bracket
\_ J
\_ /)




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Set Up

/Moving 21’ Conveyor from Shipping to Operating Position (continued)\

5. Move conveyor forward to operating position.
Insert pin into working position and fasten
using 3/8” bolt and locknut.

The retainer bolts that hold the two
plated pins shown here are used to hold
the lifting lugs to the conveyor body.

v

/E
\_

6. Hopper end of conveyor can be latched into a
normal operating position.

7. Remove and discard lower transport bracket.

8. Adjust spring assist. Refer to OPERATION
section “Adjustable Spring Assist”.

. /

Hopper Cover (#9501361) )

1. Install hopper cover.

2-10



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Set Up

/UM2520 Scale Package (#2003617TS) (Option)
With Conveyor Auto Shut Off

1. Remove current enclosure harness (2002130) and replace with scale harness (2002132).
Make connections to ignition switch, main control harness, and Smooth-Start module.

4 )

Remove Enclosure Main H
Harness (2002130) ain Harness Smooth-Start Module Keyswitch

Goes Through
N Here \ y'4

\ Install Scale

Harness (2002132)

| (.27 )

e N\
Scale Harness #2002132 FIG. 2-18
=3» To Smooth-Start Module

Auxiliary Power With
To Main Harness ; Transient Suppression
1 Diode Plug

To Scale “Power 12VDC” Port
; To Keyswitch

To Scale “Serial Printer” Port




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Set Up

K

With Conveyor Auto Shut Off (continued)

A. Remove the female cap from the male plug.

B. Remove the male cap from the female plug.

C. Connect the female plug and male plug.

D. Connect the female cap and male cap.

Refer to FIG. 2-

UM2520 Scale Package (#2003617TS) (Option)

2. Convert the harness (2002132) to work with the 2520 scale. (FIG. 2-19)

19.

Refer to FIG. 2-19.

(u

se if no scale /\
Male

indicator is installed
or scale indicator
does not include auto
shut off capability.

Cap

Male >
Plug

Female
Plug

Female Cap

Use with scale
indicator with Auto
Shut Off capability.

Male Cap

Female Cap

Male >
Plug \
Female
\_ Plug J
3. Assemble scale monitor inside enclosure 4 N
using two 1/4”-20UNC x 3/4” capscrews
(9390-003) and 1/4”-20UNC locknuts (9936).
4. Connect harness to the bottom of the scale.
FIG. 2-20
\- J

~

2-12



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Set Up

(UM2520 Scale Package (#2003617TS) (Option) h

With Conveyor Auto Shut Off (continued)

5. Remove two hold down brackets from Vs ~
one side of the box. Assemble load
bar into scale bracket (29477TS) using
two 3/8”-16UNC x 3 1/2” capscrews
(9390-065) and 3/8”-16UNC top locknuts
(9928). The load bars must be assembled so
the arrow on the backside of the load bar
is pointing down. The serial number decal
on the load bar should be on the bottom
side and the bending direction decal should
be pointing towards the ground (FIG. 2-22).

Using a safe lifting device with a minimum \_ Y,
7,000 Ib. lift capacity, carefully lift one side

of box approximately 1”. Slide load bar into  /~ N
bushing on inside of box. Fasten bracket to Bending Direction Decal
undercarriage using the four 5/8”-11UNC x 1 Pointing Towards The

3/4” capscrews (9390-123) and 5/8”-11UNC Ground

top locknuts (9801). Repeat this process for
all four corners of the box.

. /

6. Route load bar cables along inside edge of box and fasten using the cable ties (9000106).
Be certain cables will not get pinched or worn. FIG. 2-23

/
FIG. 2-23




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Set Up

/UM2520 Scale Package (#2003617TS) (Option) A
With Conveyor Auto Shut Off (continued)

7. Route cables from load bars into opening e ™
at bottom of enclosure and connect to the
scale indicator (902034) ports. FIG. 2-24

(Scale Platform (Option) )

for Units Less Undercarriage (#25898TS)

Lift Seed Runner box using safe lifting devices rated for minimum 7,000 Ibs. lift capacity at
all four corners of the box.

Lift one side of the box off of ground so it will just clear the ground and block-up the
corners to allow for the installation of the scale platform. Repeat the process on the opposite
side of the box.

2-14



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Set Up

-

Scale Platform (Option)

for Units Less Undercarriage (#25898TS) (continued)

Slide the load bars into the bushing on the inside of the Seed Runner tender as shown below.

Arrange the scale base weldments (#25746TS) around the Seed Runner tender. Secure the
scale base weldments together with eight 5/8”-11UNC x 2” capscrews (9390-124) and 5/8”-
11UNC locknuts (9801).

Secure the load bars to the scale base weldments using two 3/8”-16UNC x 3 1/2” capscrews
(9390-065) and 3/8”-16UNC top locknuts (9928). The load bars must be assembled so the
arrow on the backside of the load bar is pointing down. Repeat this process for all four
corners of the box.

Route load bar cables along inside edge of box and fasten using the cable ties (9000106).
Be certain cables will not get pinched or worn.

Route cables from load bars into opening at bottom of enclosure and connect to the scale
indicator (902485) ports. Connect power cord (9002746) to indicator, and fasten indicator into
enclosure using two 1/4” x 3/4” bolts (9390-003) and lock nuts (9928).

/
FIG. 2-26

~

2-15



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Set Up

/Scale Platform Riser Pads (Option)
for Units Less Undercarriage (#2000945TS)

Park the empty Seed Runner tender on a
firm, level surface. Block the wheels on the
machine to keep it from moving. Set the
towing vehicle’s parking brake, shut off the
engine, and remove the ignition key.

Using a safe lifting device rated for 7,000
Ibs., lift the front of the Seed Runner tender.

Attach the riser pads to the bottom of the
Seed Runner, using the appropriate hardware
provided.

Lower the front of the Seed Runner tender.

Using a safe lifting device rated for 7,000
Ibs., lift the rear of the Seed Runner tender.

Attach the riser pads to the bottom of the
Seed Runner tender, using the appropriate
hardware provided.

Lower the rear of the unit.

Secure the riser pads to the truck/trailer
frame.

N

- Fic. 227]

Less undercarriage without scales

-
[Fi. 2:28)

Less undercarriage with scales

. /

2-16



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Set Up

-

N

3

For 6” Conveyor (#22578)

1. Park the empty Seed Runner tender on a
firm, level surface. Block the wheels on the
machine to keep it from moving. Set the
towing vehicle’s parking brake. Lower the
conveyor to approximately 4-5 feet off the
ground, shut off the engine and remove the
ignition key.

2. Remove the 4’ flex spout from the conveyor.

3. Slip the optional telescopic downspout
(22578) with T-bolt clamp ring (98060) over
the conveyor tube end and tighten.

NOTE: The standard 4’ flex spout is intended
for bulk seed loading into large central-fill
planter seed hoppers (35 to 100 bushels). It
has flex hose attachment at the discharge end
of the conveyor and requires no manual holding
or maneuvering of the spout during operation.

The optional 6’ to 10’ telescoping spout is
intended for manual filling of smaller individual
planter seed hoppers, requiring increased
operator holding, lifting, maneuvering of the long
spout assembly while filling. The spout therefore
is downsized with a metal adapter for a smaller
6” flex hose and smaller diameter spout for
more manageable handling of the spout. The
operator is encouraged to slow the conveyor
speed for proper operation.

-Stage 6’-10’ Telescopic Downspout (Option)

~

-

FIG. 2-30

7!

Standard
Flex
Spout

\ Optional 3-Stage

Telescopic
Downspout
(#22578)

For 8” Conveyor (#29782)

1. Park the empty Seed Runner tender on a
firm, level surface. Block the wheels on the
machine to keep it from moving. Set the
towing vehicle’s parking brake. Lower the
conveyor to approximately 4-5 feet off the
ground, shut off the engine and remove the
ignition key.

2. Remove the standard flex spout.

3. Attach the new telescopic downspout.

/3-Stage 6’-10’ Telescopic Downspout (Option)

FIG. 2-31

Optional
Spout

2-17



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Set Up

(4’ Flex Spout for 6” Conveyor (#TAAU14170) )

1. Park the empty unit on a firm, level surface. a FIG. 2-32
Block the wheels on the machine to keep )
it from moving. Set the towing vehicle’s
parking brake. Lower the conveyor to
approximately 4-5 feet off the ground, shut
off the engine and remove the ignition key.

2. Remove the T-bolt clamp ring (98060) and Clamp
spout from the conveyor. (98060)

4’ Flex Spout

3. Slip the 4’ flex spout over the conveyor
(#TAAU14170)

tube end and tighten with T-bolt clamp ring
(98060).

_ — )
N J

/4’ Flex Spout for 8” Conveyor (#901544)

1. Park the empty Seed Runner tender on a /FIG. 2.33
firm, level surface. Block the wheels on the
machine to keep it from moving. Set the
towing vehicle’s parking brake. Lower the
conveyor to approximately 4-5 feet off the
ground, shut off the engine and remove the
ignition key.

Clamp

2. Remove the T-bolt clamp ring (901485) and (901485)
spout from the conveyor.

4’ Flex Spout

3. Slip the 4’ flex spout over the conveyor (#901544)

tube end and tighten with T-bolt clamp ring

(901485).

_ - Y,
N y

/2-Stage Telescopic Downspout for 8” Conveyor (#27642TS) )

1. Park the empty Seed Runner tender on a
firm, level surface. Block the wheels on the
machine to keep it from moving. Set the
towing vehicle’s parking brake. Lower the
conveyor to approximately 4-5 feet off the
ground, shut off the engine and remove the
ignition key.

Optional
Spout

2. Remove the standard flex spout.

3. Attach the new telescopic downspout.

2-18



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Set Up

Hitch (Options)

Pintle Hitch (#24948B) & Clevis Hitch (#28475B)

1. Remove the hardware, shims, and hitch.

2. Attach optional hitch using the hardware and shims removed in step #1. Torque hardware
according to the torque chart in the Maintenance section.

FIG. 2-35\

Capscrew

(9390-1 34);
Z

Standard Hitch
2 5/16" Ball

9500289TS)
Optional Pintle Hitch Kit #2000265B

(Hitch 24948B, Shims 253478,
Capscrews 9390-124, and Locknuts 9801)
\P Optional Clevis Hitch Kit #2000264B
g P (Hitch 28475B, Shims 25347B,
EI@ Capscrews 9390-124 and Locknuts 9801)

(
&




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Set Up

~

/
AG Decal Package, Decal Placement

1. Center and attach the SMV Emblem (95730) /~ N\
to the rear of the unit 8 1/2” from the
frame. (FIG. 2-36)

2. Attach the SIS decal (9008714) to the rear
of the unit 13 3/4” from the bottom of the
SMV Emblem (95730). (FIG. 2-36)

3. Attach the red reflector (9003126) 12 7/8”
from the right-hand side of the bumper.
(FIG. 2-36)

FIG. 2- Rear View
\_ G. 2-36 Y,

4. Attach the SIS decal (9008714) to the front of the unit 44 3/4” from the frame and
10 3/4” from the side of the panel as shown in FIG. 2-37.

4 Front A

View

\_ FIG. 2-37 )




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Set Up

\
AG Decal Package, Decal Placement (continued)
5. Place the amber reflector (9003127) 30” from a
the frame and 3 1/2” from the front on the Right-Hand
right-hand side of the unit. (FIG. 2-38) Side
View
FIG. 2-38
- J
6. Place the amber reflector (9003127) 30” from /™ | .t_Hand N\
the frame and 3 1/2” from the front on the Side
left-hand side of the unit. (FIG. 2-39) View
\_ FIG. 2-39 Y,
- /

2-21



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Set Up

Notes




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — QOperation

SECTION Il

Operation

Preparing TOWING VENICIE ........cuveie et st sna e 3-2
Preparing IMpPIEMENT.........oor ettt eerae e teesraeenre e 3-3

HYArAULIC SYSTBM ..eeiitiiitie ittt ettt et s re e s be e sar e e beesbeesareesreeas 3-3

[T 0 o2 o o SRR 3-3

LRI A =TS 3-3
Connecting Seed Runner Tender t0 TOWING VENICIE.........cooovviiiiiieiieee e 3-4
TranSPOrt CRAINS ........oiiie e et e e e e be e s a e et e e sbe e sateebeesaeeennas 3-4
L LRS00 o T 3-5
Hydraulic Power Unit OPeration...........ccooeioiecii ittt ettt s 3-7

Before Staring ENQINE .......ooeoiieie et 3-9

Cold Start Ball VAIVE...........couieiieciee ettt et be e st et 3-10

STAMING ENQING ... e e nre s 3-10

Adjusting Hydraulic Pressure Relief VaIVe..........ccceeviieeiciiii i 3-12
Conveyor Belt Electronic Speed Control VaIVe ..........cccccovviiiiieiiiei i 3-14
Conveyor Belt Manual Speed Control VaIVe............oooeviiiiiiiiie i 3-14
Pivoting Conveyor Side-10-Side.........cccovriii it 3-15
Raising and LOWEING CONVEYOT ........coviieiieiieieeiesieeie ettt e s enes 3-15
FIlling Planter OF DFill ... ..ottt eeas 3-16
Filling Seed Runner Tender from Another Wagon or Bulk Container (Self-Filling)................. 3-17
Spring ASSiSt AGJUSIMENT ......ceiieiee e e sre e reeneens 3-21
2 T [0 1< SRS 3-22
Deluxe Ladder (OPLON) .....ccviecrie ettt ettt sre e s e b e e sb e e san e b e e b eesareebeas 3-23
L L1 (PSSO OO RRROPRROPR 3-24
3-Function Wireless Remote (OPtION) .....ccveeecreieicriee et 3-25
6-Function Wireless Remote (OPtiON) .....ccveeecveieiieee et 3-25
7-Function Wireless Remote (OPtioN) ....oceeveeieiieie et 3-26
Override BOX OPLIONS........uoiiieiie ettt et e be e sae e e re e sreeeans 3-26
UM2520 EIBCIIONIC SCAIE.......eeitieceiieiee ettt et ae e e re e ereeenne 3-27
Downloader Module  (OPLION) .....c.eiieieiece et 3-31
Auto-Shutdown Feature for UM2520 Scale ONLY (Option) .......ccccovvevievieieiieeseciese e 3-32
UM2520 Scale Weight Calibration (Option).........c.cceieeiiiieiiiie e 3-33

Filling Individual Planter BOXES ......c..ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiie ittt et e e e b e sreeens 3-33

Filling a Central Fill System or Larger QuUantity..........cccccovieiieiieiiic i, 3-34
Lo e TV LT Lo T (0] o110 ) T OO 3-35
Gooseneck Cushion Hitch Height/Air Pressure Adjustment.............cccooieviiiiiiienic e, 3-36

FOR LED WORK LIGHT INFORMATION, PLEASE REFER TO YOUR LED WORK LIGHT MANUAL.
FOR ELECTRIC TARP INFORMATION, PLEASE REFER TO YOUR ELECTRIC TARP MANUAL.
FOR T&G LUBRICANT APPLICATOR INFORMATION, PLEASE REFER TO YOUR T&G LUBRICANT
APPLICATOR MANUAL.

3-1



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Operation

Preparing Towing Vehicle

Before operating implement, refer to towing vehicle’s operator’s manual for information
concerning safe methods of operation, hitch capacities, hitch adjustments, tire inflation, and
undercarriage braking operation.

Vehicle must be equipped with proper electric undercarriage braking components. Check
vehicle brakes and transport lights. Make sure they are in proper working order.

e This implement is equipped with LED lights. The towing vehicle may require a flasher upgrade for lights to func-
tion properly. For flasher upgrade, please see towing vehicle manufacturer for assistance.

Do not exceed towing vehicle’s GVWR (Gross Vehicle Weight Rating) or GCWR (Gross
Combination Weight Rating), or the maximum hitch load.

Estimated weights of the fully loaded Seed Runner tender are:
Model 3755/3755XL
¢ Gross Vehicle Weight Rating is 25,000 Ibs.
e Loaded tongue weight is 1000 Ibs.
Model 2755/2755XL
¢ Gross Vehicle Weight Rating is 19,500 Ibs.
e Loaded tongue weight is 1000 Ibs.

These are estimates. The loaded tongue weight will vary greatly based on the height of the
hitch, and the variation in terrain that the unit is being pulled across.

Towing vehicle hitch - ball, pintle hook or drawbar must be heavy enough to carry the load
of the Seed Runner tender.




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — QOperation

N

/Preparing Iimplement

Hydraulic System

Check routing of all hydraulic hoses. Hoses should not be kinked, twisted, or rubbing against
sharp edges.

Check hoses and fittings for hydraulic leaks. Tighten and/or repair or replace as required.
Refer to “Torque Chart” in MAINTENANCE section.

Lubrication

Lubricate the implement as outlined in the Maintenance section of this manual.

Refer to the engine’s operator’s manual for proper fluid levels.

Tires/Wheels

A CAUTION

e IMPROPERLY TORQUED WHEEL NUTS/BOLTS CAN CAUSE A LOSS OF IMPLEMENT
CONTROL AND MACHINE DAMAGE. WHEEL NUTS/BOLTS MUST BE CHECKED REGU-
LARLY. SEE TORQUE PAGE IN MAINTENANCE SECTION FOR PROPER WHEEL NUT/
BOLT SPECIFICATIONS. WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER FAILURES CAUSED BY IM-
PROPERLY TORQUED WHEEL NUTS/BOLTS.

Check tire pressures and maintain at recommended values listed in the MAINTENANCE section of this
manual. Check wheel nuts/bolts torque as specified in the MAINTENANCE section.

For questions regarding new tire warranty, please contact your local original equipment tire
dealer. Used tires carry no warranty. Tire manufacturers’ phone numbers and web sites are
listed in the MAINTENANCE Section of this manual for your convenience.

3-3



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Operation

KCOnnecting Seed Runner Tender to Towing Vehicle

A WARNING

* CRUSHING CAN CAUSE SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH. DO NOT STAND BETWEEN THE
TOWING VEHICLE AND IMPLEMENT WHEN HITCHING. ALWAYS ENGAGE THE PARKING
BRAKE AND STOP THE ENGINE BEFORE INSERTING THE HITCH PINS OR SECURING
THE LATCHES.

The Seed Runner tender undercarriage is designed to be connected to a towing vehicle
utilizing either the pintle hitch, a 2 5/16” ball hitch or, if equipped with the clevis hitch, a
1” hitch pin. An optional gooseneck hitch is also available with 2 5/16” coupler.

Back the towing vehicle up to the undercarriage and align the vehicle’s ball or pintle hook
with the coupler or ring on the undercarriage. Lower jack to set undercarriage down on ball
or pintle hook. Latch coupler so the connection is secure. Pivot jack to transport position
and pin in place. If using the optional gooseneck hitch, back the towing vehicle up to the
gooseneck and couple/latch the units together. Raise the jack weldment into transport position.

Connect electrical plug from undercarriage to towing vehicle. Check routing of the electrical
cord to be certain it is long enough to pivot when turning, but not too long to touch or
rub the ground during transport.

Connect undercarriage brake breakaway cable to towing vehicle. Do not connect this directly
to hitch. It needs to be connected in a place that will still be attached, even if the ball or
pintle coupler fails.

Transport Chains

A CAUTION

e ALWAYS USE TRANSPORT CHAIN WHEN TRANSPORTING IMPLEMENTS. FAILURE TO
USE A TRANSPORT CHAIN COULD CAUSE PERSONAL INJURY IF IMPLEMENT BE-
COMES DISENGAGED.

e REPLACE TRANSPORT CHAIN IF ANY LINK OR END FITTING IS BROKEN, STRETCHED,
DAMAGED OR NOT FUNCTIONING. DO NOT WELD TRANSPORT CHAIN.

e USE ONLY AN UNVERFERTH DOT TRANSPORT CHAIN WITH A WEIGHT RATING EX-
CEEDING THE GROSS COMBINED WEIGHT OF ALL TOWED IMPLEMENTS. CONTACT
YOUR UNVERFERTH DEALER FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

Transport chains should have a minimum rating e ™\
equal to the gross weight of implement and
all attachments. Allow no more slack in chains
than necessary to permit turning.

Cross chains when connecting as shown in
photo.

[Fi6. 5]




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — QOperation

g . N
Transporting
e ELECTROCUTION WILL CAUSE SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH. ELEC-
TROCUTION CAN OCCUR WITHOUT DIRECT CONTACT. KEEP AWAY
FROM ALL UTILITY LINES AND DEVICES.
e THE REAR HOPPER OF THE SEED TENDER BOX SHOULD ALWAYS BE EMPTIED FIRST.
THIS WILL MAINTAIN WEIGHT ON THE HITCH OF THE TOWING VEHICLE. EMPTYING
THE FRONT HOPPER FIRST WITH THE REAR HOPPER FULL COULD RESULT IN NEGA-
TIVE TONGUE WEIGHT ON THE UNDERCARRIAGE AND REDUCED CONTROL OF THE
UNDERCARRIAGE WHEN TOWING.
¢ ALWAYS TRAVEL AT A SPEED THAT PERMITS COMPLETE CONTROL OF TOWING VE-
HICLE AND IMPLEMENT.
e USE APPROVED ACCESSORY LIGHTS AND REFLECTORS WHEN TRANSPORTING AT
NIGHT, DURING PERIODS OF POOR VISIBILITY AND AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL LAW.
e Before transporting, be sure the jack stand is in the -~ ~
‘Transport Position’.
e  Conveyor must be latched in the forward position. The
pivoting arm must be latched in the transport position
with klik pin installed before moving the Seed Runner
tender. Refer to photo on following page.
Parked Position
\L FIG. 3-2 )
4 Transport Position A
\_ FIG. 3-3 Y,
\_ %




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Operation

K
Transporting (continued)

When transporting on public roads, the conveyor needs to be latched in the forward position,
extending over the tongue of the undercarriage. Transporting implement with conveyor latched
in the rearward position does not comply with lighting and conspicuity marking requirements.

The center of gravity on the seed tender box is higher than a typical undercarriage. Use
extreme caution when making turns and entering/exiting fields.

Comply with all laws governing highway safety and regulation when moving machinery on
public roads.

Be sure reflectors and lights are in place and clearly visible to approaching traffic.

- Fic. 5] |

Conveyor Latch

Transport Pin

Pivot Latch

~

3-6



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — QOperation

£ . . N
Hydraulic Power Unit

+ EXPLOSIVE FUEL CAN CAUSE FIRES AND SEVERE BURNS. STOP ENGINE BEFORE
FILLING FUEL TANK.

+ CARBON MONOXIDE CAN CAUSE SEVERE NAUSEA, FAINTING OR DEATH. DO NOT
OPERATE ENGINE IN A CLOSED OR CONFINED AREA.

+ HOT PARTS CAN CAUSE SEVERE BURNS. DO NOT TOUCH ENGINE WHILE OPERATING
TO PREVENT SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH.

* EXPLOSIVE GAS FROM BATTERY CAN CAUSE FIRES AND SEVERE ACID BURNS.
CHARGE BATTERY ONLY IN A WELL VENTILATED AREA. KEEP SOURCES OF IGNITION
AWAY.

+ HYDRAULIC SYSTEM MUST BE PURGED OF AIR BEFORE OPERATING TO PREVENT
SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH.

e HIGH-PRESSURE FLUIDS CAN PENETRATE THE SKIN AND CAUSE
SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH. LEAKS OF HIGH-PRESSURE FLUIDS
MAY NOT BE VISIBLE. USE CARDBOARD OR WOOD TO DETECT
LEAKS IN THE HYDRAULIC SYSTEM. SEEK MEDICAL TREATMENT
IMMEDIATELY IF INJURED BY HIGH-PRESSURE FLUIDS.

e RELIEVE HYDRAULIC SYSTEM OF ALL PRESSURE BEFORE ADJUSTING OR SERVIC-
ING. SEE “RELIEVING HYDRAULIC PRESSURE” IN THE MAINTENANCE SECTION OF
THIS MANUAL.

e OPERATION OF THIS EQUIPMENT MAY CREATE SPARKS THAT CAN START FIRES
AROUND DRY VEGETATION. A SPARK ARRESTOR MAY BE REQUIRED. THE OPERATOR
SHOULD CONTACT LOCAL FIRE AGENCIES FOR LAWS OR REGULATIONS RELATING
TO FIRE PREVENTION REQUIREMENTS. THE SPARK ARRESTOR MUST BE PURCHASED
SEPARATELY AND CAN BE FOUND IN THE PARTS SECTION NEAR THE END OF THIS
MANUAL.

%




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Operation

H

ydraulic Power Unit (continued)

e Make certain hoses are all connected, and everyone is clear of conveyor before starting engine.

e Conveyor must be turned off before starting engine. Starting engine with conveyor turned on will result in hard
starting, or failure to start.

e Do not use ether or other starting aids to start the engine. Damage to the engine will occur.
e Use only clean fuel. Contaminates in the fuel may cause damage to the engine or loss of performance.

* BRIGGS & STRATTON ENGINE:

Before transporting and when engine is not in use, /j FIG. 3-5A %‘Jw )
place throttle lever in the FUEL SHUTOFF area. (FIG. i
3-5A) 2
. _—
0o= | ] H
a@_
o [ -
©
o J
Fuel Shut Off 7.
. L
i
HONDA ENGINE: Ve

[Fic. 358) )

When engine is not in use, turn fuel lever to the
<OFF> position. Leaving the fuel valve on could cause
carburetor flooding, fuel in crankcase, or fuel leakage.
See FIG. 3-5B.

o~ Fuel Shut Off |

. /

NOTE: Installation and maintenance instructions for the spark arrestor can be found in the
Honda engine manual.

\

3-8



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — QOperation

@ . . . N
Hydraulic Power Unit (continued)
Before Starting Engine
Inspect that all fittings and hardware are in place and secure. Check for any potential
hydraulic leaks. Check fluid levels in engine and sight gauge on reservoir. Be sure all valves
are switched to neutral position.
Determine which conveyor control system is 0\
being used. -~ ~
A
\_ 7
Wired
Two-Ft_mction 3-Function
Switch k Remote
4 N\ 4 N\
6-Function N 7-Function N
Remote W Remote .
- /

3-9



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Operation

K
Hydraulic Power Unit (continued)

Cold Start Ball Valve

Cold start ball valve is used to aid the starting of the engine and during cold weather
performance. Ball valve will also be used when replacing the filter (see MAINTENANCE section).

COLD START
“OPEN”

[ /

Starting Engine
1. BRIGGS & STRATTON ENGINE: =

|
Place throttle lever above the FUEL SHUTOFF area. FIG. 3-7A &l

HismE

| Adjust Throttle Lever Ij\
[}

o] q

o

[o]

HONDA ENGINE: p § § -
Turn fuel shut off valve to <ON> position. FIG. 3-7B

o~ Fuel Shut Off Valve |

. /

3-10



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — QOperation

C - . . N
Hydraulic Power Unit (continued)
2. Place cold start ball valve to OPEN (handle /"~ N\
vertical) COLD START position.
- /
3. Apply choke. (FIG. 3-8) / N
4. Wired Two-Function Switch and Three- Key
Function Remote Systems:
Turn key to start engine. (FIG. 3-8)
6 & 7 Function Remote:
See remote manuals for operating instructions.
5. Once running, turn choke off and increase
throttle speed.
Choke
- /
6. Run the engine until the engine and hydraulic e ™\
system have sufficiently warmed, then change
cold start ball valve to CLOSED (handle
horizontal) WORKING POSITION.
- /
The key switch replaces the standard engine’s switch which is no longer functional.
In extremely cold weather, it is best to allow engine and hydraulics to warm up before
operating at full throttle.
NOTE: If hydraulic leaks become apparent, turn engine <OFF> immediately and take appropriate
actions.
See Engine operator’s manual for more detailed information on engine operation.
- /

3-11



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Operation

K
Hydraulic Power Unit (continued)

Adjusting Hydraulic Pressure Relief Valve

A. The Seed Runner® tender has an adjustable relief valve on the direction control valve

which can be adjusted for optimum operation. It is pre-set at the factory to by-pass the
system once the hydraulic fluid pressure exceeds 1800 psi. This is the optimum setting
for the tender. Adjusting the relief to higher settings may give unsatisfactory results.

A WARNING

¢ FAILURE TO REPLACE THE CAP ON THE RELIEF VALVE BEFORE STARTING THE EN-
GINE WILL CAUSE OIL TO ESCAPE FROM THE RELIEF VALVE CARTRIDGE.

e HIGH-PRESSURE FLUIDS CAN PENETRATE THE SKIN AND CAUSE
SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH. LEAKS OF HIGH-PRESSURE FLUIDS
MAY NOT BE VISIBLE. USE CARDBOARD OR WOOD TO DETECT
LEAKS IN THE HYDRAULIC SYSTEM. SEEK MEDICAL TREATMENT
IMMEDIATELY IF INJURED BY HIGH-PRESSURE FLUIDS.

This Seed Runner® tender can be adjusted to provide system pressures from 1,000 PSI up to 2500 PSI. When
adjusting the relief to allow the system to exceed 1800 PSI, the engine will tend to bog down due to the load
and in high load applications, may cause the engine to stall.

3-12




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — QOperation

N

K
Hydraulic Power Unit (continued)

e |t will be necessary to install a pressure gauge into the
hydraulic system to accurately adjust the relief valve.

B. Remove the cap from the relief valve on the
directional control valve with an allen wrench
(FIG. 3-9).

NOTE: Do not start engine with cap removed.

/

C. To increase the pressure, insert allen wrench into

-
pressure adjusting screw and turn the wrench /r N\
clockwise. 4

To decrease the pressure, insert allen wrench into Decrease
pressure adjusting screw and turn the wrench Pressure
counter-clockwise. (FIG. 3-10)

Increase
Pressure

D. Replace the cap on the relief valve and tighten
(FIG. 3-11). 4

E. Start engine, fully raise the conveyor then read
the system pressure while the conveyor raise
control is engaged. Repeat steps B through D
until the desired relief pressure is achieved.




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Operation

~

KCOnveyor Belt Electronic Speed Control if Equipped

The smooth-start module speed control is ~ N
simply two push buttons; one to increase
the conveyor speed and one to decrease the
conveyor speed. Each time a button is pressed
the conveyor speed changes by 10%. The
speed can be varied from 20% to 100%. The
speed is shown by a series of LEDs. The LEDs
indicate 10% increments by flashing and 20%
increments by being on continuously.

K
Conveyor Belt Manual Speed Control Valve
Speed of conveyor belt is controlled independently from engine speed by using the flow

control valve mounted on rear standard. Slower conveyor belt speed is needed for certain
types of seed. (Ex. - peanuts)

How To Set Speed Control Valve 4 \

1. Increase engine speed to full throttle.

2. Adjust flow control valve until belt is running
at desired speed, snug threaded knob to
lock adjusting lever in position.

How To Adjust Speed Control Valve

Loosen threaded knob and move adjustment
lever to lower number for a slower speed or
a higher number for a faster speed.

3-14



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — QOperation

N

/
Pivoting Conveyor Side-To-Side

Remove klik pin from pivot transport lock. Start engine on hydraulic power unit and increase
throttle speed. Operate hydraulic valve to raise conveyor so that it clears transport cradle.
Turn lever to release pivot latch, and swing conveyor out to desired position.

( h

/

Transport Latch
Klik Pin

Pivot
Latch

. /

Conveyor pivot can be left to swing freely, or it can be latched in place at various points
along the track.

A CAUTION

e WHEN THE SEED RUNNER TENDER IS PARKED ON AN INCLINE, THE CONVEYOR MAY
PIVOT AS SOON AS THE LATCH IS RELEASED. INADVERTENT MOVEMENT OF THE
CONVEYOR MAY CAUSE PERSONAL INJURY.

N

Raising and Lowering Conveyor

Conveyor height is adjusted by an electric switch either on the wired pendant, or the remote
control. This switch activates the solenoid on the spool valve to raise or lower the conveyor.

e Always remove klik pin from pivot transport lock before raising conveyor.

Activate switch to raise or lower conveyor to desired height. A check valve in the system
requires hydraulic pressure for both raising and lowering the conveyor.

3-15



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Operation

KFiIIing Planter or Drrill

Position the Seed Runner tender next to planter so conveyor discharge will be over planter
box. Start engine on hydraulic power unit and increase throttle speed. Raise conveyor to
desired discharge height, and pivot to location over planter. Place spout over planter box.
Open door(s) on seed tender box to begin flow of seed. Turn on conveyor by pressing
conveyor on/off switch.

Fill box to desired level and turn conveyor off. Repeat process until each box/hopper is filled
by pressing conveyor on/off button again. Shut the doors so that the conveyor is empty
when filling the last box.

e Do not let telescoping spout rest in bottom of seed box. Seed will rapidly build up and plug conveyor, resulting
in potential damage to belt.

It is recommended that the conveyor be emptied once planter is filled. Do this by closing
door(s) on Seed Runner tender box shortly before last planter box is full, and let conveyor
empty out.

NOTE: When using Seed Runner tender to fill individual planter boxes, the cover plate must
be installed over grate. This will slow grain flow to an acceptable level for ease of use.
Failure to do so will result in over-filling conveyor and potential damage to seed or conveyor.

Leaving seed in the conveyor for short periods of time will not damage conveyor, nor will
it hinder starting/stopping conveyor when it is full, but over time seed could begin to settle
resulting in hard starting of the conveyor.

A WARNING

e THE REAR HOPPER OF THE SEED TENDER BOX SHOULD BE EMPTIED FIRST. THIS
WILL MAINTAIN WEIGHT ON THE HITCH OF THE TOWING VEHICLE. EMPTYING THE
FRONT HOPPER FIRST WITH THE REAR HOPPER FULL COULD RESULT IN NEGATIVE
TONGUE WEIGHT ON THE UNDERCARRIAGE AND REDUCED CONTROL OF THE UN-
DERCARRIAGE WHEN TOWING.

3-16



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — QOperation

(enns N
Filling Seed Runner Tender From Another Wagon or
Bulk Container (Self-Filling)
e THE SEED RUNNER TENDER MUST BE HOOKED TO THE TOWING VEHICLE WHEN
BEING FILLED AND THE BRAKES ON THE TOWING VEHICLE MUST BE SET.
e THE FRONT HOPPER OF THE SEED TENDER BOX SHOULD BE FILLED FIRST. THIS
WILL MAINTAIN WEIGHT ON THE HITCH OF THE TOWING VEHICLE. FILLING THE
REAR HOPPER FIRST WITH THE FRONT HOPPER EMPTY COULD RESULT IN NEGA-
TIVE TONGUE WEIGHT ON THE UNDERCARRIAGE AND REDUCED CONTROL OF THE
UNDERCARRIAGE WHEN TOWING.
1. Pivot conveyor out of transport position to /7 I\
about a 45 degree angle from the tongue
and lower completely. (FIG. 3-15)
Lower
Conveyor
- /
2. Remove upper spout from conveyor by
releasing latch and sliding spout off of
conveyor. (FIG. 3-16)
Remove
Upper
Spout
- /
- /

3-17



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Operation

g N
Filling Seed Runner From Another Wagon or
Bulk Container (Self-Filling) (continued)
3. Loosen the two knobs on the side of the
deflector, pivot deflector up, and tighten
knobs to hold deflector in place. (FIG. 3-17)
Loosen knobs
to pivot deflector
J
4. Raise conveyor about half way up and e —I\
position it at a 45 degree angle from the
box. (FIG. 3-18)
J
4 N
5. Unlatch conveyor from lower cradle.
(FIG. 3-19)
Unlock Conveyor
From Cradle
- /
- /

3-18



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — QOperation

G N
Filling Seed Runner From Another Wagon or
Bulk Container (Self-Filling) (continued)
6. Lower flexible hopper by sliding lever back. Ve ™
7. Pull hopper end of conveyor out from under
the seed tender box.
/




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Operation

KFiIIing Seed Runner From Another Wagon or
Bulk Container (Self-Filling) (continued)

8. Position conveyor so that the discharge s
end is located over the seed tender box
and the hopper is on the ground or on the
stand away from the box.

FIG. 3-22\

e Whenever possible, use the stand on the bottom of the
conveyor to keep the hopper off the ground. Maximum
conveyor performance and easier access to discharge
point on bulk seed containers will result.

9. Raise flexible hopper by sliding lever to
the upright position. Locate wagon or bulk L )
seed container over conveyor hopper and

operate conveyor to fill seed tender box. 4 \

10. When finished loading seed into the seed
tender, move wagon or bulk seed container
away from conveyor. Pivot conveyor hopper
back under the seed tender box, and latch
in place. Conveyor should be placed back
in the transport position and secured with \_ )
the klik pin.

FIG. 3-24
Hoses are shown

twisted, resulting in

- . . . damage to hoses
e When pivoting conveyor, be certain to pivot back in the and potential hy-

direction it originally came from. Do not pivot conveyor draulic failure.
round and around. Doing so will twist hydraulic hoses at
pivot point resulting in damage to hoses and potential
hydraulic failure.

e  Conveyor must always be latched in cradle except when
self-filling seed tender box.

N[
_

FIG. 3-25

AN

| Conveyor Cradle Latch Handle|

- /)

3-20



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — QOperation

g . . - N

Spring Assist Adjustment
Conveyor support arm is equipped with a spring assist to ease operation in self-filling. This
spring assist is adjustable by increasing or decreasing the tension on the spring. To adjust,
loosen jam nut, and turn bolt in to increase spring force, and out to reduce spring force.
Always lock jam nut after adjustment.
4 [FiG. 3-26) N\
- /

- /

3-21



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Operation

/Ladder

1. To use ladder, lift lever shown in FIG. 3-27
to release the lower extension ladder from
transport position.

2. When not using ladder, be sure to raise
lower extension ladder and latch into the
transport position.

W & 7

1/

W, /Y

A

'< Lift Lever To
. Release Lower
L~ Extension Ladder

3-22




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — QOperation

e i 0\
Deluxe Ladder (Option)
1. To use ladder, lift lever shown in FIG. 3-28 e ™
to release the lower extension ladder from
transport position.
2. When not using ladder be sure to raise
lower extension ladder and latch into the
transport position.
Lift Lever To
Release Lower
Extension Ladder
FIG. 3-28
\ J
\ J

3-23



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Operation

. N
Tarp

e Do not release tension from ratchets once they are set. They should only be released when removing tarp from
box.

1. To operate tarp, remove retaining pin from crank holder. With both hands, carefully remove
crank from the holder. Extend crank handle assembly to a comfortable operating position
at back of box. Roll tarp entirely to the open or closed position. Proceed by placing
crank in holder and reinsert pins.

2. Always use adequate caution when operating tarp.

3. Make sure nobody is on or near the tarping system while operating tarp.

4. Always use both hands with feet on a solid surface while operating the tarp.

5. Do not exert extreme force to roll tarp open or closed. If tarp is covered with grain or
snow, it must be removed before operating.

6. End caps must be free from grain that may be piled on them.

7. Tarp should be fully closed when in transport.

8. Insert snap pins whenever removing or placing handle in holders.

9. Periodic preventive maintenance should be practiced to maintain the tarp’s ability to
function and prolong its life. Inspect tarp and hardware often for abrasions or loosened
bolts that may need to be adjusted and/or repaired. Check cables for wear and adjust
tension whenever needed. Make all appropriate repairs or adjustments immediately before
serious damage occurs.

a -m\
\_ /)
- /

3-24



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — QOperation

/3-Function Wireless Remote Control Pkg #2010447TS (Option)\

See manual #2010519 for complete operating procedures.

4 N

k )
. /

( 6-Function Wireless Remote Control Pkg #2010448TS (Option))

See manual #2010520 for complete operating procedures.

e N

3-25



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Operation

/7-Function Wireless Remote Control Pkg #2010449TS (Option)\

See manual #2010521 for complete set up instructions and parts listing.

a N
- )
- y
g i i N
Override Box Options
For units equipped with an Override Box, refer to remote override
box instructions for installation and usage.
Override Box Override Box Override _Box
2 & 3 Function 6 Function 7 Function
(2009341) (2009333) (2010504)
J

3-26



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — QOperation

/UM2520 Electronic Scale A

Basic Operation

To ensure that the maximum error is within the scale manufacturer’s accuracy of +/- 1%, the
Seed Runner tender must be stationary and on level ground when using the scale.

NOTE: Scale turns on as soon as power is applied.

1. Zero balance scale by pushing and holding the “Zero” button. This should be done where
Seed Runner tender is going to be unloaded (on level ground if possible).

2. Load Seed Runner tender and let scale total up weight. When Seed Runner tender is
full, drive up to planter wagon or truck and stop. After scale settles on a number, push
the “Tare” button. Scale indicator will show zero.

3. Start unloading Seed Runner tender. When planter wagon or truck is full or Seed Runner
tender is empty, the negative amount shown on scale is actual product in planter wagon
or truck.

4. Push the “Net/Gross” button. This will put the scale back into the gross weighing mode
again. If the Seed Runner tender has grain in it yet, it will tell you how much weight is
left on the Seed Runner tender. You can now load the Seed Runner tender again and
repeat the same unloading process.

5. It is recommended to periodically fully empty the Seed Runner tender and rebalance the
scale.

NOTE: Refer to your scale indicator manual for additional operating information.

e N

A3
PO

3-27



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Operation

/
UMZ2520 Electronic Scale (continued)

Detailed Procedures

To Zero / Balance the Scale 4 h

1. Press the [NET/GROSS] key and within

three seconds, ZERO

2. Press the [ZERO] key.
The [ZERO] key will “balance off” empty W
undercarriage, bin, or platform weight.

The “ZERO” message is displayed and the - %
scale is placed in the GROSS mode.

Pressing only the [ZERO] key will cause
the message “TO ZERO / BALANCE
PRESS NET/GROSS -- THEN ZERO” to be
displayed.

If the supply power is below the “low battery threshold” (10.5 Volts), the message
“INDICATOR CANNOT BE ZERO/BALANCED -- LOW BATTERY VOLTAGE” is displayed.
The message “LO BAT” will be periodically shown on the display (approx. every five
seconds) to alert the operator of the low battery condition.

Loss of power does not affect the ZERO/BALANCE or “Set Up/Calibration” values.

3-28



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — QOperation

K

Detailed Procedures (continued)

To Select Gross Mode

GROSS mode displays the weight change since
it was last ZERO/BALANCED.

1. Press [NET / GROSS].

The scale is in GROSS mode if there is a
flashing arrow pointing toward the word GROSS,
next to the display.

To Select Net Mode

NET mode displays the weight change after
a TARE has been performed. TARE is a
temporary “zero” or reference point.

1. Press [TARE] key for 3 seconds to set a
temporary “zero” point and enter the NET
mode.

2. If in Gross mode, press [NET / GROSS] key.

The [NET/GROSS] key is an alternating
action key. If the scale is in the GROSS
mode, pressing the [NET/GROSS] key will
place it in the NET mode. If the scale is in
the NET mode, pressing the [NET/GROSS]
key will place it in the GROSS mode.

If the TARE function has not been previously
performed, the Seed Runner will stay in the
GROSS mode and the message “FOR NET
MODE PRESS TARE” will scroll across the
display.

The scale is in NET mode if there is a

flashing arrow pointing toward the
word NET, next to the display.

To Print (Optional Feature)

Press the PRINT key. Scale data will be sent
to the printer or data downloader.

UM2410 & UM2520 Electronic Scale (continued)

~

9850

9850 _>~

3-29



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Operation

K

Detailed Procedures (continued)

To Change the Set Up & Calibration Numbers

Press [ON] to turn on the scale.

To enter Short Form Calibration & Set Up
press and hold the [ZERO] key, then press
the [ON] key and hold until the message
displayed is “SET UP”.

Next, the actual SET UP number is

displayed.
(NOTE: Factory SET UP number is 146040.)

Press the [ZERO] key for additional help
information during Set Up and Calibration.

If the correct SET UP number is displayed,
press the [ON] key to advance to the CAL
number.

(NOTE: Factory CAL number is 32640.)

Press the [SELECT] key to cause the
“flashing” digit to count upward.

Press the [FUNCTION] key to select which

digit is flashing.

When the correct SET UP number is
displayed, press the [ON] key to advance
to the CAL number.

This displays the CAL message, followed
by the CAL number.

The CAL number is not a weight. It is
a reference value the indicator uses to
determine the weight. This number directly
affects the accuracy of the scale system.

NOTE: For units with serial number
D71830100 to D71830154 using an adapter
cable between the indicator and load bars,
use cal number 15011,

Change the CAL number using the same
method described in step 5. When the
display shows the correct number, press
the [ON] key. This causes the number to
be stored permanently in the indicator and
returns the indicator to the weighing mode.

To Return to Weigh Mode

UM2410 & UM2520 Electronic Scale (continued)

| SET UP |

| 146040 |

32640

32641

CAL

32640

TN ) N )
N7 N NP N

[ 15011 |

To exit set up without changing any values, press and hold the [TARE] key, then press

the [ON] key.

3-30




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — QOperation

(Downloader Module Option

Getting Started

Load the DTU (Data Transfer Utilities) software on your PC. Instructions are included with
the CD-Rom Software.

1. System Requirements for Computer
e Windows 98/2000/NT operating system: Pentium 100 PC or better
e Serial Port: 100 MB of free disk space
e CD-Rom Drive: 32 MB of RAM

2. Connect Cable to Computer
The cable included with your DDL Kit, connects to the serial port on your computer. The
serial port is referred to as “COM port.” If your computer has more than one COM port,
they will usually be named COM1, COM2, etc. This cable has a 9-pin D-sub connector.
The cable must be securely connected to a COM port to function.

3. Connect DDL to Indicator 4 N\
Connect DDL to Serial/Printer port (J904)
on Digi-Star indicator, which is located on
bottom panel. Press the “Print Key.” When
indicator printing is completed, remove DDL.

3a. DDL Set Up Requirements
Use of the DDL (Data Downloader) with - |
the EZIl series indicators requires the
latest software version. It is recommended
that you call the Digi-Star Service
Department for the latest software
version and upgrade, if necessary to
become current, before attaching and
using a DDL.

Menu 2 in the long form set up contains
some features that must be set for the
DDL to function properly. They are:

\_ %
SCOREM 0 ] HRE
COM IN DOWNLD To Printer/DDL To Power Supply

C1 DLY .10

4. Connect DDL to Cable
Simply fasten module on the black circular plastic connector opposite computer connector.
The module will lock on the cable connection with a twist of the fastener on module.
Be sure that the module is secured on cable.

5. Operate the DDL from Computer
Follow Data Transfer Utilities (DTU) software instructions included with the CD-Rom software.

Refer to the Manufacturer’s Operation and Installation Manual for complete instructions,
trouble-shooting, and scale set up/configuration guide or visit www.digi-star.com on the Web.

~

3-31



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Operation

N

/
Auto-Shutdown Feature for UM2520 Scale ONLY (Option)

1. Turn on the UM2520 Electronic Scale. The r N\

scale only allows increments of 10 Ibs.
Enter the desired amount of product to be
dispensed, then press [Enter].

2. The scale will flash “PRESET”. Use either
the corded control or the radio remote to
turn on the conveyor. Once the conveyor
has dispensed the programmed amount of
product it will automatically turn off.

3. To dispense the preset amount again

press the conveyor control button once
_[F1e. 3-36] y

to automatically reset the indicator to the
previously programmed unload weight. Press
the button again turning the conveyor on.
This cycle can be repeated as many times
as necessary.

NOTE: If the conveyor is shut off in the middle of a weighing cycle it will stop the preset
function and the scales will return to normal manual operation.

~

/

3-32



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — QOperation

/

. . . . N\
UM2520 Scale Weight Calibration (Option)

e External force applied to conveyor during “Auto Conveyor Shut off” mode will cause scale to miss the target
weight. Position the conveyor in the optimum location prior to unloading.

Note: These calibration steps are to quantify the amount of grain in the downspout when

the conveyor turns off.

Filling Individual Planter Boxes

1. Install the baffle supplied on conveyor. 4 6" Baffle (28401TS) 2

8" Baffle (28399TS -—FIG- 3-37

NOTE: Failure to use the intake baffle could ( )

overload the belt, causing seed and/or belt Knob

damage. (901046)

2. Turn on the UM2520 Electronic Scale
Indicator. Enter the desired amount of seed
to be unloaded (Example: 60 Ibs.), then
press “ENTER”.

3. The scale will flash “PRESET”. With the
Seed Runner tender engine running, press
the hand-held control button to turn on the
conveyor.

4. Increase the throttle so the engine is at a
desired constant speed that will be used
during normal operation. \_

5. Open the flow door(s) of the Seed Runner tender to a desired amount that will be used
during normal operation.

6. Once the conveyor turns off, record the number displayed on the indicator (Example: 0,
10, 20, etc.).

7. To verify the unload amount, perform the procedure again. Press the conveyor control
button to automatically reset the indicator to the previously programmed unload weight.
Press the conveyor control button again to restart the conveyor.

8. Record the number displayed on the indicator (Example: 0,10, 20, etc.).

9. Repeat steps #5 and #6 approximately 6 more times. Record the displayed number after
each cycle.

10. If the indicator displays a “0”, the preset weight does not need to be adjusted.

11. If the indicator displays, for example, a “10” that means 10 Ibs extra were unloaded.
a. Adjust the preset weight to compensate for the extra 10 Ibs that were unloaded.

b. Enter the new preset weight 10 Ibs lower than the desired amount.

12. Once the conveyor auto shut off is calibrated, refer to the operator’s manual for normal
operation.

%

3-33



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Operation

-

1.

10.

11.

12.

The conveyor intake baffle does not need
to be installed for a 6” conveyor and it
should be removed on an 8” conveyor for
maximum seed flow.

Turn on the UM2520 Electronic Scale
Indicator. Enter the desired amount of seed
to be unloaded (Example: 300 Ibs.), then
press “ENTER”.

The scale will flash “PRESET”. With the
Seed Runner tender engine running, turn
on the conveyor.

Increase the throttle so the engine is at a
desired constant speed that will be used
during normal operation.

Open the flow door(s) of the Seed Runner
tender to a desired amount that will be
used during normal operation.

Once the conveyor turns off, record the
number displayed on the indicator (Example:
50, 60, etc.).

To verify the unload amount, perform the
procedure again. Press the conveyor control
button to reset the indicator. Press the
conveyor control button again to restart the
conveyor.

UM2520 Scale Weight Calibration (Option) (continued)

Filling a Central Fill System or Larger Quantity

6" Baffle (28401TS)
8" Baffle (28399TS)

Knob
(901046)

Record the number displayed on the indicator (Example: 50, 60, etc.).

Repeat steps #5 and #6 approximately 6 more times. Record the displayed number after

each cycle.

If the indicator displays a “0”, the preset weight does not need to be adjusted.

If the indicator displays, for example, a “50” that means 50 Ibs extra were unloaded.
a. Adjust the preset weight to compensate for the extra 50 Ibs that were unloaded.
b. Enter the new preset weight 50 Ibs lower than the desired amount.

When the conveyor auto shut off is calibrated, refer to the operator’'s manual for normal

operation.

3-34




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — QOperation

- . . 0
Hydraulic Jack (Option)
See hydraulic jack for bumper hitch manual r N\
#2005832 for complete operating procedures.

See hydraulic jack for gooseneck hitch manual
#2004726 for complete operating procedures.

3-35



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Operation

™

Gooseneck Cushion Hitch Height/Air Pressure Adjustment

Make sure seed tender is running level when
loaded.

Adjust the air pressure as needed to get the
desired ride quality for customer’s set up.

Min. Inflation Pressure = 27 PSI
Max. Inflation Pressure = 100 PSI

NOTE: Do not over tighten the air bag retaining
hardware.

MIN. INFLATION PRESSURE = 27 PSI
MAX. INFLATION PRESSURE = 100 PSI

3-36



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

SECTION IV

Maintenance
L]0 o 0 o S 4-2
CONVEYOT BBAINGS. ... eieeiteeieeite sttt st sttt s be e e s be s reestesbe e st e s besbeeneesbesseeneesresneenes 4-2
0T o3 4-2
HYAraulic POWET UNIL .......oceeeiecie ettt st ettt st 4-2
G00SENECK CUShION HItCH .......oviiiee e e e 4-3
Gooseneck Cushion Hitch Torque and Air PreSSUIE.........ccooiiiiiiieiiiieiesece e 4-3
HUD ASSBIMDIY ..eeeeiiiee ittt ettt e e e et e e et e e e eab e e e bb e e eabeeeesbeesabeeesabessnbbeesabeeessbeesnbeeesnrensnns 4-4
o012 LU LTI T U ST 4-4
Purge HYdraulic SYSTEMI........oe ottt e et e e be s saeesaeeenbeenre s 4-5
Relieving HYAraulic PrESSUIE........uoii ettt st st s sre e 4-5
L= 0T 2 | R 4-6
3L A =T 1] (0] R RSSRS 4-6
BEIT TrACKING .veeevveeciee ettt et et sb e e st e e sbe e s sabeesbeeesabeessbeeesabeeesareesabeeesaneess 4-7
Manual CoOntrol OF CONMVEYOT ........cccuiiiiieieiieeeeste sttt sttt e b b se et s e nbesreenaentenneennas 4-9
VTS L A = 4o 4-10
Belt SIretCher (OPTION) .....oue ittt e be s re e 4-11
Brake Cleaning and INSPECLION..........cccviieiiieeie ettt ettt st te e sre e sreesnteenteene e sreesreeenes 4-13
Brake LUDFICALION ......ooeeeeeeeeeee e et sae e s e e et e eae e s ra e s reeeans 4-13
Y T 1< £SO PT SRR 4-13
RS L0 L: LS Lo I 71 oo F TSRS 4-14
HOW TO MEASUIE VOIAQE ......ccveiiiee ettt ettt et e e e e etbe e st e e e sabeesbaeesabeeeebbeesabeeenns 4-14
HOW TO MEASUIE AMPEIAGE. .. ..eeiveieieeeiteetieitesteeeesteste e s testeetesbesseestesbeeneesbesbeeaesbesseestesbesneestesbennnenes 4-15
Brake Drum INSPECTION ........eoiiiiiiie ettt ettt e e e e ebr e e et e e e eabe e sbeeesabeesbaeesabeeebbeesnbeeenns 4-16
BEANNG INSPECLION. .. .citiieieie ettt st st e e st b e e aesbesreesbesbeeneesbesreeneenes 4-16
BeAriNg LUDFICALION .......veiiiiiii ittt ettt et e e b e e ebbe e s beeeeabeeebaeesabeeennbeesnbaeenns 4-16
TroubIESNOOTING BIaAKES .....ccviiviiiieieiticese sttt se et b et re e e e nneeneenes 4-17
0L G S 4-17
BatTery WarTaNTY ......ocveeieie ettt sttt et st re s re e 4-20
L TCT e S Lo I T 4-21
Wheel Nut Torque REQUIFEMENTS .......cceeviiiiiieiiiiiee et 4-21
TIFE PIBSSUIE .....eiieeee ettt s e e et s e e e e e e e s s e saeesateenteenteesaeesaeesaeeeneeenseesseesseenneennnnanseans 4-21
TIFE WEITANTY ... .ecveeieieiceeee et e b se et et e s se et esbeeneesbeese e e nteeneenes 4-22
Complete TOrque Chart CAPSCIEWS.........ccuiieueeireeereeeteecteceteeeteeete e st s st e steebeebeesbeesreesseeenteeseesreesreeenns 4-23
HYArauliC FITENGS. ...oveiveeieie ettt st et st s reeste s beeneesbesreenaees 4-24
(0] (o1 TR 4-26
QL0 T 0] (= 1 o] 1 SRS 4-27
Conveyor Raise/Lower Cylinder Not Working Properly .........cooeoeeiveecicce e 4-29
Smooth-Start Module TroublESNOOTING.......cuerviiieieie s ee 4-33
SCAlE TrOUDIESNOOTING......ccveeticeteeceee ettt ettt et et e e st e e s beesbeeeaeesnteesbeesbeesresenessnneens 4-34
Scale “Short Form” Set Up & Calibration...........ccocovieieiiiiiii i 4-35
Auto Conveyor Shut Off TroublESNOOTING ......ccviieieiiece ettt e 4-37
Tank Lights and Magnetic REed SWILCH .......c.cocvviiiiiieiiii s 4-37
Adjusting ProXimity SWITCH........c.ei ittt et et sreesabeeateene s 4-38
Tarp AdJUSTMENT PrOCEAUIES .......eoeiieieiiecie sttt b b et e sre e b e saeeneeneas 4-39
EleCtrical SCREMALICS ....c.eoviciecee e e 4-40
Stackable Valve Manual Override Operation & Wire SChematiC ...........ccooevivviieiiieiienn e 4-52
Hydraulic SChematic fOr CONVEYOT..........ccuiieveeeieeeteeeeee ettt ettt etee st sttt et e e snteeateeae e sreesree e 4-54




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

@ . .
Lubrication

Lubricate with an SAE multi-purpose grease. All fittings must be free from dirt and paint to
insure entry of lubricant inside bearing.

Conveyor Bearings
Lubricate these bearings every 8 hours of /T . ™\
operation and at the end of each season Grease Bearings
before storage. Use only one stroke of grease
per bearing.

e Do not use a high-pressure grease gun to lubricate
conveyor bearings, as damage to bearing seal could

occur. K J

e These bearings are shipped from our manufacturer full

of grease. It is possible they will not take grease on / A

a new machine.

NOTE: Excessive lubrication of these bearings

will result in premature failure. ,

- /
Pivot Points
Lubricate pivot points on pivoting arm every e ™~
50 hours of operation and at the end of each
season.

Hydraulic Power Unit

Inspect hydraulic oil level in reservoir daily. The level should be 1 to 1-1/2 inches from
the top of the sight gauge. Add the appropriate amount of Chevron 1000 THF hydraulic oil
as needed. Most farm tractor type hydraulic oils are acceptable. DO NOT use Automatic
Transmission Fluid! DO NOT mix different oils when topping off the tank.

Check motor oil level in engine daily. See Engine operator’s manual for details on oil levels,
oil types, and service intervals.




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

@ . .
Lubrication

Gooseneck Cushion Hitch

Lubricate pivot points on pivoting arm every
50 hours of operation and at the end of each
season.

N

Grease Every
50 Hours

/

N

Gooseneck Cushion Hitch Torque and Air Pressure

Check air bag pressure.
Min. Inflation Pressure
Max. Inflation Pressure

27 PsSI
100 PSI

Torque the air bag retaining hardware to 20
Ft.Lbs.

Inspect air bag for rips, tears, and leaks.

-

<

MIN. INFLATION PRESSURE = 27 PSI
MAX. INFLATION PRESSURE = 100 PSI

a4

-3



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

\_

-
Hub Assembly

The wheel bearings should be cleaned, repacked and adjusted every 12 months or 2,500
miles, whichever comes first. Use a number 2 wheel bearing grease to repack the bearings.
Use the following instructions to properly tighten the wheel bearings:

1. Use grease to lubricate the seal lip.

2. Place the hub onto the spindle. Rotate the hub while installing the hub so that the seal
lip does not fold under as the lip goes on the seal face of the spindle.

3. Be sure the outer cone slides on the spindle and cup.
4. Assemble the washer and nut onto the spindle and spin hub as tightening nut and when
hub stops turning back the nut off to the closet hole and insert cotter pin. Do not bend

the cotter pin.

5. Check for looseness in the hub. There should be none to slight wiggle. If excessive
wiggle is present, repeat the procedure starting with step 4.

2.
3.

‘, -
Hydraulic System
Refer to parts section for hydraulic component detail listing.

When properly assembled and maintained, the hydraulic system of the seed tender requires
little maintenance.

Replacing Hoses/Fittings/Cylinders:
1.

Use replacement hoses, fittings, and cylinders from your Unverferth Manufacturing
dealer which are rated for 3000 psi.

Do not use hoses, fittings and cylinders that have pipe threads.

Do not use Teflon tape or thread sealant on JIC or O-ring fittings. Tighten fittings
according to “Torque Chart” in this section.

When replacing hoses, always allow sufficient slack to permit hoses to move through
the full range of motion of the cylinders.

Always purge the hydraulic system after servicing.




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

C . . N
Hydraulic System (continued)
Purge Hydraulic System
RELIEVE HYDRAULIC SYSTEM OF ALL PRESSURE BEFORE ADJUSTING OR SERVIC-
ING. SEE “RELIEVING HYDRAULIC PRESSURE” IN THE MAINTENANCE SECTION OF
THIS MANUAL.

e HIGH-PRESSURE FLUIDS CAN PENETRATE THE SKIN AND CAUSE
SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH. LEAKS OF HIGH-PRESSURE FLUIDS
MAY NOT BE VISIBLE. USE CARDBOARD OR WOOD TO DETECT
LEAKS IN THE HYDRAULIC SYSTEM. SEEK MEDICAL TREATMENT
IMMEDIATELY IF INJURED BY HIGH-PRESSURE FLUIDS.

Purge air from system as follows:

A. Clear all personnel and objects from the area, including where the machine will have full range of motion
during the hydraulic movement. Remove transport locks from the machine.

B. Pressurize the system and maintain the system at full pressure for at least 5 seconds after the cylinder
rods stop moving, or hydraulic motors have completed the required movement. Check that all movements
are fully completed.

C. Check oil reservoir in the hydraulic power source and refill as needed.

D. Pressurize the system again to reverse the motion of step B. Maintain pressure on the system for at
least 5 seconds after the cylinder rods stop moving, or hydraulic motors have completed the required
movement. Check that all movements are fully completed.

E. Check for hydraulic oil leaks using cardboard or wood. Tighten connections according to directions in the
Torque Specifications in the MAINTENANCE section.

F. Repeat steps in B, C, D, and E 10-12 times.

e Machine damage will occur if the cylinder is incorrectly installed.
Check for and correct any leaks. Make sure hoses are not kinked, stretched, or twisted.
Secure hoses to prevent cuts or chafing during operation.
Relieving Hydraulic Pressure
To relieve hydraulic pressure in the system, be sure hydraulic motor is disengaged and/or
hydraulic cylinder is not exerting force on the system. Next, turn off engine and actuate
valve in hydraulic system to all positions of actuation and to the neutral position. This should
relieve all pressure in the system. If there is a need to remove hydraulic fittings or hoses,
slowly loosen the appropriate connections. If there appears to be pressure in the system,
retighten fitting and at the top of this section and perform all procedures again until pressure
if relieved.

\_ /)




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

KCOnveyor Belt

A WARNING

*  MOVING OR ROTATING COMPONENTS CAN CAUSE SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH. USE
EXTREME CARE WHEN INSPECTING AND ADJUSTING BELT TRACKING.

e Proper belt tension and correct ‘tracking’ of the belt are critical to maintaining the belt for years of worry-free
use. Belt tension and tracking should be checked after the first initial use and second use and then after the
2 hours of initial use. Thereafter, belt tension and tracking should be checked at the beginning of each season
and every 8 hours of use. Belt tracking will also need to be checked anytime the belt tension is adjusted.

Belt Tension

Belt tension is inspected by removing lower cover panel from conveyor, and gently pulling
on the conveyor belt. The belt should have approximately 1/2” of slack at the center. It is
recommended to check the belt tension before operation if the unit has been sitting for an
extended period of time.

How To Tension Belt
1. On the outside of the belt and conveyor,
measure from the bottom of the conveyor /T N\
shell to the belt without pulling down on
belt and note that measurement (FIG. 4-6
shows 1 1/2%).

2. Keep the tape measure pressed up against
the belt and pull down gently on center
lug of conveyor belt in the middle of the
access door. The belt should deflect 1/2”
(tape measure will read 17).

Belt tension is adjusted at the discharge end of 9 Belt 1/2” Slack
the conveyor. Loosen, DO NOT REMOVE, the
four 3/8” bolts on each side of the conveyor.  —

. )
Use the two adjusting bolts to adjust the belt FIG. 4-7 Adjustment Bolt
to the proper tension.

It is important to move both sides the same
distance. Too much tension on the belt will
stretch the splice link and greatly reduce belt

life. Too little tension on the belt could result

in belt slipping on drive pulley. Replace the /
bottom cover panel and continue to check belt

tracking before re-tightening the four bolts on Loosen These 4 Bolts

each side of the conveyor. When Adjusting Tension.

N

e Belt tracking must be done every time tension is adjusted.




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

‘. . N
Conveyor Belt (continued)
Belt Tracking
Conveyor belt must always run at the center of the pulley on both the intake and discharge
end. Improper tracking of the belt will result in excessive wear to the edge of the belt, and
will greatly reduce belt life. Check belt tracking every 8 hours of use, and every time belt
tension is adjusted.
Inspect tracking of belt at discharge end by [/ N
removing lower spout, pivoting deflector up,
and looking up at the belt and pulley. Belt
should be in center of pulley.
Equal Distance
- /
Adjust by loosening, DO NOT REMOVE, the four bolts on the side of the conveyor. Operate
conveyor at slow speed, and tighten or loosen the adjustment bolt until belt is running in
the center of the pulley.
e MOVING OR ROTATING COMPONENTS CAN CAUSE SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH. USE
EXTREME CARE WHEN INSPECTING AND ADJUSTING BELT TRACKING.
Tighten all bolts on side of conveyor, and lock (T N
adjustment bolts into place.
Inspect tracking of belt at intake end by
opening bottom inspection door on conveyor.
Belt should be in the center of the pulley.
Equal Distance
- %
\_ /)




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

K
Conveyor Belt (continued)

Belt Tracking (continued)

Adjust by loosening (DO NOT REMOVE) the 2 T ™
bolts holding on the bearing. |Adjustment Bolt

Operate conveyor at slow speed, and tighten
or loosen adjustment bolt until belt is running
in the center of the pulley.

A WARNING

* MOVING OR ROTATING COMPONENTS CAN
CAUSE SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH. USE
EXTREME CARE WHEN INSPECTING AND
ADJUSTING BELT TRACKING. Conveyor Belt Adjusting Bolts

. /

Tighten the two bolts on the adjustment plate, and lock the adjustment bolt into place.

4-8



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

KManual Control Of Conveyor

If the Seed Runner is equipped with a wireless control, refer to “Override Box” instruction
sheet #2009490 included with the override box on how to connect and operate the override
box.

Should the wired switch not work to operate the conveyor, use the override buttons on the
valve for operation. These are the knurled buttons located on top of the solenoids. The
operations are performed by either pushing in the button and holding in place or pulling the
button up and holding in place.

Valve 1 = By pushing this button in and holding in position, it will raise the conveyor. Pull
this button up and hold in position, to lower the conveyor (FIG. 4-11).

Valve 2 = To override, use a flat screwdriver and screw in so the valve remains open. To
return to normal valve function, use a flat screwdriver and screw completely out. (FIG. 4-11).

VALVE 1 =
PUSH-IN TO RAISE CONVEYOR j

PULL-OUT TO LOWER CONVEYOR
FIG. 4-11

/

VALVE 2 =
TURN SCREW IN TO TURN
CONVEYOR ON, BACK OUT TO
STOP TO TURN CONVEYOR OFF. \

k /)

NOTE: To pull-out on Valve 1, push in on the button and pull up on the knurled sleeve.

N

4-9



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

' Pull Start Engine

Should the engine fail to start due to a weak battery, it is possible to pull start the engine.
If the battery voltage is extremely low the ignition system will need to be bypassed to be
able to pull start the engine. This procedure includes:

1. Flip the override switch to the “pull start” [/~ I
position. (FIG. 4-13)

[FiG. 443 |

2. Place cold start ball valve to OPEN (handle ™\
vertical) COLD START position.

3. Pull the choke and then pull start the
engine, open the choke as the engine
warms.

4. Once the engine is running, move the
key switch to the on position and flip
the override switch back to “key switch”
position.

5. After the engine has ran for 3 to 5 minutes, 4 N\
then change cold start ball valve to CLOSED
(handle horizontal) WORKING POSITION.

4-10



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

N

Belt Stretcher (Optional)

___Position Top Bar Weldments
Behind Cleats As Shown

Guide Sleeve
Pass Threaded Rods  —

Through Guide Sleeves,

° And Into Threaded
\, Sleeves, Being Sure
To Have Thrust

Bearings Installed
As Shown.

Threaded
Sleeve

Use Inner Holes for 6" & 8" Belts
Use Outer Holes for 12" Belts

Install Bottom Bars Across Underside Of Belt, And Secure With
Four 5/8"-11UNC x 1 1/2" Capscrews Through Top Bars As Shown.

ITEM PART NO. QTY | DESCRIPTION

TA4-114400-0 1 BELT INSTALLATION TOOL

1 9390-122 4 CAPSCREW, 5/8-11UNC x 1 1/2 LG. GRADE 5

2 TA0-903118-0 2 BEARING, BALL THRUST, 5/8” I.D.

3 TA1-114401-0 2 BOTTOM BAR

4 TA2-114404-0 1 PLAIN TOP BAR WELDMENT

5 TA2-114406-0 1 THREADED TOP BAR WELDMENT

6 TA2-114408-0 2 THREAD ROD WELDMENT
TA4-114400-0LU 1 BELT INSTALLATION TOOL KIT

- /

4-11



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

(Belt Stretcher (Optional) (Continued) R

Stretcher Assembled to Belt

FOR ILLUSTRATION ONLY

Assemble Belt Lacing
Pin After Drawing Lacings
Together By Turning
Threaded Rods.

View "A"

Belt
Stretcher Assembly Rides On Bottom Of Conveyor

Stretcher Trough/Pan And Is Held In Line By Bolts
Assembly
View "A" Belt Return Access Opening
_—c
. 2 / =
Shield

View "B"
Stretcher Assembly Rides On Bottom Of Conveyor Trough/Pan
And Is Held In Line By Bolts

Stretcher Assembly

4-12



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

fBrake Cleaning and Inspection

Your undercarriage brakes must be inspected and serviced immediately if a loss of performance
is experienced. With normal use, servicing at one year intervals is usually adequate. With
increased usage, this work should be performed more frequently as required. Magnets and
shoes must be changed when they become excessively worn or scored, a condition which
can reduce vehicle braking. Clean the backing plate, magnet arm, magnet, and brake shoes.
Make certain that all the parts removed are replaced in the same brake and drum assembly.
Inspect for any loose or worn parts, stretched or deformed springs and replace as necessary.

A WARNING

e POTENTIAL ASBESTOS DUST HAZARD - SOME BRAKE LININGS MAY CONTAIN ASBES-
TOS DUST, WHICH HAS BEEN LINKED TO SERIOUS OR FATAL ILLNESSES. CERTAIN
PRECAUTIONS NEED TO BE TAKEN WHEN SERVICING BRAKES

—

Avoid creating or breathing dust.

2. Avoid machining, filing or grinding the brake linings.

3. Do not use compressed air or dry brushing for cleaning (dust can be
removed with a damp brush).

Brake Lubrication

Before reassembling, apply a light film of grease or anti-seize compound on the brake
anchor pin, the actuating arm bushing and pin, and the areas on the backing plate that are
in contact with the brake shoes and magnet lever arm. Apply a light film of grease on the
actuating block mounted on the actuating arm.

NOTE: Do not get grease or oil on the brake linings, drums or magnets.

Magnets

Your electric brakes are equipped with high
quality electromagnets that are designed to
provide the proper input force and friction
characteristics. Your magnets should be
inspected and replaced if worn unevenly or
abnormally. Use a straightedge to check magnet
condition. For best results, the magnet should
be flat. Even if wear is normal as indicated
by your straightedge, the magnets should be
replaced if any part of the magnet coil has
become visible through the friction material
facing of the magnet. It is also recommended WEAR (replace magne)
that the drum armature surface be refaced

when replacing magnets. Magnets should also

be replaced in pairs - both sides of an axle. —/
\ )

Gaps show ABNORMAL




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

/Brake Cleaning and Inspection (continued)

Shoes and Linings

A simple visual inspection of your brake linings
will tell if they are usable. Replacement is
necessary if the lining is worn (to within 1/16”

or less), contaminated with grease or oil, or /
abnormally scored or gouged. Hairline heat
cracks are normal in bonded linings and should
not be cause for concern. When replacement
is necessary, it is important to replace both
shoes on each brake and both brakes of the
same axle. This will help retain the “balance”
of your brakes.

After replacement of brake shoes and linings,
the brakes must be burnished to seat in the
new components. This should be done by
applying the brakes 20 to 30 times from an \_

initial speed of 40 m.p.h., slowing the vehicle to
20 m.p.h. Allow ample time for brakes to cool
between applications. This procedure allows the
brake shoes to seat in to the drum surface.

\_

N

/
How to Measure Voltage

System voltage is measured at the magnets by
connecting the voltmeter to the two magnet lead
wires at any brake. This may be accomplished
by using a pin probe inserted through the

insulation of the wires. The engine of the towing -
vehicle should be running when checking the
voltage so that a low battery will not affect the
readings. Voltage in the system should begin
at 0 volts and, as the controller bar is slowly
actuated, should gradually increase to about
12 volts. If the controller does not produce
this voltage control, consult your controller
manual. The threshold voltage of a controller \_

is the voltage applied to the brakes when
the controller first turns on. Lower threshold
voltage will provide for smoother braking. If
the threshold voltage is too high, the brakes
may feel grabby and harsh.

4-14



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

/How to Measure Amperage h
System amperage is the current flowing in the ~
system when all the magnets are energized. The
amperage will vary in proportion to the voltage.

The engine of the tow vehicle should be
running with the undercarriage connected when
checking the undercarriage braking system.
One place to measure system amperage is at
the BLUE wire of the controller which is the
output to the brakes. The BLUE wire must be
disconnected and the ammeter put in series J
into the line. System amperage draw should
be as noted in the table to the right. Brake | Amps/| Two | Four | Six | Magnet
Size Magnet | Brakes | Brakes | Brakes| Ohms
7x1Y 25 5.0 10.0 15.0 3.9
10x1% | 3.0 6.0 12.0 18.0 3.2
10x2% | 3.0 6.0 12.0 18.0 3.2
12 x 2 3.0 6.0 12.0 18.0 3.2
12%x2%[ 3.0 6.0 12.0 18.0 3.2
Make sure your ammeter has sufficient capacity and note polarity to prevent damaging your
ammeter. If a resistor is used in the brake system, it must be set at zero or bypassed
completely to obtain the maximum amperage reading. Individual amperage draw can be
measured by inserting the ammeter in the line at the magnet you want to check. Disconnect
one of the magnet lead wire connectors and attach the ammeter between the two wires.
Make sure that the wires are properly reconnected and sealed after testing is completed. The
most common electrical problem is low or no voltage and amperage at the brakes. Common
causes of this condition are:
1. Poor electrical connections
2. Open circuits
3. Insufficient wire size
4. Broken wires
5. Blown fuses (fusing of brakes is not recommended)
6. Improperly functioning controllers or resistors
Another common electrical problem is shorted or partially shorted circuits (indicated by
abnormally high system amperage). Possible causes are:
1. Shorted magnet coils
2. Defective controllers
3. Bare wires contacting a grounded object
Finding the cause of a short circuit in the system is done by isolating one section at a time.
If the high amperage reading drops to zero by unplugging the undercarriage, then the short
is in the undercarriage. If the amperage reading remains high with all the brake magnets
disconnected, the short is in the undercarriage wiring. All electrical troubleshooting procedures
should start at the controller. Most complaints regarding brake harshness or malfunction are
traceable to improperly adjusted or nonfunctional controllers. See your controller manufacturer’s
data for proper adjustment and testing procedures. For best results, all the connection points
in the brake wiring should be sealed to prevent corrosion. Loose or corroded connectors will
cause an increase in resistance which reduces the voltage available for the brake magnets.
\_ /)

4-15



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

/
Brake Drum Inspection

There are two areas of the brake drum that are subject to wear and require periodic inspection.
These two areas are the drum surface where the brake shoes make contact during stopping
and the armature surface where the magnet contacts (only in electric brakes).

The drum surface should be inspected for excessive wear or heavy scoring. If worn more
than .020” oversized, or the drum has worn out of round by more than .015”, then the
drum surface should be re-machined. If scoring or other wear is greater than .090” on the
diameter, the drum must be replaced. When turning the drum surface, the maximum re-bore
diameter is as follows:

The machined inner surface of the brake drum that contacts the brake magnet is called the
armature surface. If the armature surface is scored or worn unevenly, it should be re-faced
to a 120 micro inch finish by removing not more than .030” of material. To insure proper
contact between the armature face and the magnet face, the magnets should be replaced
whenever the armature surface is re-faced and the armature surface should be re-faced
whenever the magnets are replaced.

e It is important to protect the wheel bearing bores from metallic chips and contamination which result from drum
turning or armature re-facing operations. Make certain that the wheel bearing cavities are clean and free of
contamination before reinstalling bearing and seals. The presence of these contaminants will cause premature

\_ wheel bearing failure.

_J

/
Bearing Inspection

Wash all grease and oil from the bearing cone using a suitable solvent. Dry the bearing with
a clean, lint-free cloth and inspect each roller completely.

/Bearing Lubrication

Along with bearing adjustment, proper lubrication is essential to the proper function and
reliability of your undercarriage axle. Bearings should be lubricated every 12 months or 12,000
miles. The method to repack bearing cones is as follows:

1. Place a quantity of grease into the palm 4
of your hand.

2. Press a section of the widest end of
the bearing into the outer edge of the
grease pile closest to the thumb forcing
grease into the interior of the bearing.

3. Repeat this while rotating the bearing
from roller to roller.

4. Continue this process until you have
the entire bearing completely filled with
grease.

5. Before reinstalling, apply a light coat of N\
grease on the bearing cup.

)

4-16



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

(Troubleshooting Brakes

Most electric brake malfunctions, that cannot be corrected by either brake adjustments or
synchronization adjustments, can generally be traced to electrical system failure. Voltmeters and
ammeters are essential tools for proper troubleshooting of electric brakes. Mechanical causes
are ordinarily obvious, i.e. bent or broken parts, worn out linings or magnets, seized lever
arms or shoes, scored drums, loose parts, etc. Please consult the following troubleshooting
charts in this section of the manual to determine the causes and solutions for common
problems found in undercarriage braking systems.

A CAUTION

BEST BRAKING PERFORMANCE IS ACHIEVED WITH A CONTROLLER SETTING THAT IS
JUST SHORT OF WHEEL LOCK UP OR SLIDE. OVERLY AGGRESSIVE BRAKING WHICH
RESULTS IN WHEEL LOCK UP AND SLIDING, CAN CAUSE A DANGEROUS LOSS OF
\_ CONTROL AND RESULT IN PERSONAL INJURY OR DEATH. )

Power Pak

For general maintenance and servicing of power pak unit.

NOTE: Engines are warranted for 3 years. For maintenance of engine and warranty information,
refer to Operator’'s Manual provided with engine. Following are Websites to locate engine
dealers and service centers:

BRIGGS & STRATTON
us www.vanguardpower.com

Please provide Briggs & Stratton with the following engine information:
14 MAX HP/24.9 CU IN; 25V3

HONDA
us www.engines.honda.com
Canada www.honda.ca

Please provide Honda with the following engine information:
11.7 HP/23.7 CU IN; GX390 UT2QNR2

The hydraulic filter and fluid should be replaced after every 100 hours of engine run or once
the filter gauge indicates a restriction in the red area. Be sure to filter the fluid when filling
tank, especially from a bulk container. Any foreign materials in fluid will dramatically reduce
the life of the pump. Follow steps below to change hydraulic fluid:

AWAHNmG

RELIEVE HYDRAULIC SYSTEM OF ALL PRESSURE BEFORE ADJUSTING OR SERVICING.
SEE “RELIEVING HYDRAULIC PRESSURE” IN THE MAINTENANCE SECTION OF THIS
MANUAL.

* HYDRAULIC SYSTEM MUST BE PURGED OF AIR BEFORE OPERATING TO PREVENT SE-
RIOUS INJURY OR DEATH.

* HIGH-PRESSURE FLUIDS CAN PENETRATE THE SKIN AND CAUSE SE-
RIOUS INJURY OR DEATH. LEAKS OF HIGH-PRESSURE FLUIDS MAY
NOT BE VISIBLE. USE CARDBOARD OR WOOD TO DETECT LEAKS IN
THE HYDRAULIC SYSTEM. SEEK MEDICAL TREATMENT IMMEDIATELY
IF INJURED BY HIGH-PRESSURE FLUIDS. )

4-17



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

Power Pak (continued)

1.

When checking the filter by using a gauge, check the
filter gauge after conveyor is ran for 2 minutes to
allow oil to warm up.

When replacing filter be sure that it is replaced with
an Unverferth service part. This filter has an ultra-fine
mesh which filters out microscopic particles. Failure to
replace with an Unverferth filter could result in system
malfunction and/or shortened life of components. The
hydraulic filter and fluid should be replaced after every
100 hours of engine run time. Place cold start valve in
OPEN position. Be sure to filter the fluid when filling
the tank, especially from a bulk container. Any foreign
fluid will dramatically reduce the life of the pump.

Use a premium hydraulic fluid. This fluid not only will
provide pressure to operate your equipment, but also
lubricates all components. This unit was designed to
use Chevron 1000 THF hydraulic fluid. Use
the same or equivalent-type hydraulic fluid to provide
a long service life of your Power Pak.

NOTE: The filter gauge may take several
seasons for the gauge to approach the red
(replace) portion of the gauge. Once the gauge
is close to the red (replace) portion, the gauge
will spike.

Turn off engine and remove spark plug to
prevent engine from starting. Be sure all
hydraulic fittings and hoses are relieved of
pressure, FIG. 4-19.

Replace the initial filter after 3 hours of use with the additional oil filter provided. It is not
necessary to replace the hydraulic fluid at this time.
initial filter replacement, it is important that the hydraulic fluid be replaced too. It takes
approximately 4.5 gallons to fill the system.

When the filter is replaced after the

O\

\ \
srﬁj,\ > FILTER
GAUGE

(7 N

K3 ,4 Yy s

FIG. 4-19

N

4-18




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

Power Pak (continued)

2.

Make sure a proper container is available to
drain hydraulic oil. Remove hydraulic fluid
o-ring drain plug (99692) and drain hydraulic
oil into container, FIG. 4-20.

Using a 1 7/8” wrench, remove intake strainer
from tank. Clean strainer of all debris and
check for any damage. Replace if necessary,
FIG. 4-21.

Before reinstalling intake strainer to tank,
apply teflon paste or tape on threads to help
seal threads, FIG. 4-21.

On return line filter, remove filter cap and pull
out filter using pull tabs on filter, FIG. 4-22.
Properly dispose of filter and replace with a
new filter of exact specifications. DO NOT
substitute filter specifications.

Once all components have been reassembled
and secured, new hydraulic fluid may be added
to the hydraulic fluid tank. Fill fluidto1to1 1/2
inches from the top of the level gauge on the
front of the unit, FIG. 4-22. There must be 1 to
1 1/2 inches of space at the top of the level
gauge on the front of the unit. DO NOT over fill.
Once the tank is full, secure cap to top of tank.

NOTE: When topping off hydraulic fluid tank,
always use the same fluid as what is already
in the tank. DO NOT mix different brands or
types of hydraulic fluid.

NOTE: Use Chevron 1000 THF hydraulic fluid.

7.

Place cold start valve in OPEN (handle vertical)
position. (FIG. 4-22A)

With the spark plug removed, the pump must
be primed. To prime pump, rotate engine by
pulling on the pull cord to make pump cycle.
Do this approximately 10 times to fill the intake
line.

Reinstall spark plug and start engine. Run for
3-5 minutes before changing cold start valve to
the CLOSED (handle horizontal) position.

O-Ring Drain Plug

FIG. 4-20

(99692)

(e ani |

FIG. 4-21

Remove Intake Straine
Clean & Inspect

Apply Teflon Tape Or Paste
Before Installing Into Tank

r

Use Pull Tabs
To Remove Filter

Breather Cap
(902128)

Filter

&~ Fiter Cap (902123)

Compression Spring
(902125)

Filter (902912)

Gauge (902911)

COLD START
VALVE “OPEN”

N

(N

FIG. 4-22A b
/

4-19



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

/ Power Pak (continued)

Also to maintain POWER PAK, inspect the
battery. Remove battery cover and inspect
the battery itself, along with any components,
wires and connections for any corrosion, wear
or damage (FIG. 4-23). Replace as required.

FIG. 4-23 )

Be sure battery strap is secure preventing
battery from shifting inside compartment.

Remove Battery

Cover L4 ")
~

Check Battery
Strap,Wires and
Components

e When storing unit for extended periods of time be sure
battery has a full charge and then turn the battery
disconnect switch to the off position. (FIG. 4-25)

e The disconnect is to only be moved to the off position
once the engine is shut off. If the switch is turned
to the off position while the engine is running damage
will occur to the engine charging system and other
seed tender electrical components.

FIG. 4-25

. /

Battery Warranty

Interstate Battery:
www.interstatebatteries.com
800-CRANKIT

4-20



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

/Wheels and Tires

Wheel Nut Torque Requirements

A CAUTION

e IMPROPERLY TORQUED WHEEL NUTS/BOLTS CAN CAUSE A LOSS OF IMPLEMENT
CONTROL AND MACHINE DAMAGE. TORQUE WHEEL NUTS/BOLTS TO VALUES IN
TABLE. CHECK TORQUE BEFORE USE, AFTER ONE HOUR OF UNLOADED USE OR
AFTER FIRST LOAD, AND EACH LOAD UNTIL WHEEL NUTS/BOLTS MAINTAIN TORQUE
VALUE. CHECK TORQUE EVERY 10 HOURS OF USE THEREAFTER. AFTER EACH
WHEEL REMOVAL, START TORQUE PROCESS FROM BEGINNING. WARRANTY DOES
NOT COVER FAILURES CAUSED BY IMPROPERLY TORQUED WHEEL NUTS/BOLTS.

Failure to check torque before first load may WHEEL HARDWARE
damage wheel nut/bolt seats. Once seats are

damaged, it will become impossible to keep SIZE FOOT-POUNDS
nuts/bolts tight. Tighten nuts/bolts to applicable 9/16-18 (UNF) 110 ft.-Ibs.
torque value shown in table. Start all nuts/bolts
by hand to prevent cross threading. Torque
nuts/bolts in the recommended sequence as
shown in Diagram 1.

8 BOLT

\_ DIAGRAM 1 J

Tire Pressure

¢ The following is to be used as a general guide for tire inflation and figures can vary de-
pending on specific brand of tire used. It is important that tires are inspected after unit
is loaded. The maximum load carrying capacity of the tire is achieved by running the
maximum PSI. Consult your local tire dealer before changing the operating PSI of your
tires. DO NOT EXCEED MAXIMUM RECOMMENDED TIRE PRESSURE.

TIRE SIZE PSI
235/85R16 LRE 80

(All tire pressures in psi)

4-21



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

/Wheels and Tires (continued) A

Tire Warranty

For questions regarding new tire warranty, please contact your local original equipment tire

dealer. Used tires carry no warranty. Following are phone numbers and Websites for your
convenience:

Carlisle www.carlisletire.com
Phone 800-260-7959
Fax 800-352-0075

4-22



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

e N
Complete Torque Chart
Capscrews - Grade 5
NOTE:
e Grade 5 capscrews can be identified by three radial dashes on the head.
e For wheel torque requirements, refer to Wheels and Tires.
e Tighten U-bolts evenly and equally to have the same number of threads exposed on each
end.
SIZE FOOT NEWTON
POUNDS METERS
1/4-20 8-10 11-13
1/4-28 9-11 12-15
5/16-18 15-17 20-23
5/16-24 17-19 23-26
3/8-16 25-28 34-38
3/8-24 28-31 38-42
7/16-14 40-45 54-61
7/16-20 45-50 61-68
1/2-13 62-68 84-92
1/2-20 68-75 92-102
9/16-12 90-98 122-133
9/16-18 100-110 134-148
5/8-11 120-135 162-183
5/8-18 124-137 168-186
3/4-10 200-220 270-300
3/4-16 210-230 285-310
7/8-9 330-350 425-475
7/8-14 360-380 460-515
1-8 500-525 675-710
1-14 540-560 730-760
11/8-7 600-635 815-860
11/8-12 665-700 920-950
1 1/4-7 850-895 1150-1215
1 1/4-12 940-990 1275-1340
1 3/8-6 1125-1175 1525-1590
1 3/8-12 1280-1335 1735-1810
1 1/2-6 1500-1560 2035-2115
1 1/2-12 1685-1755 2285-2380
e Follow these torque recommendations except when specified in text. D

4-23



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

e N
Hydraulic Fittings - Torque and Installation
Tightening O-Ring Fittings
| ; e N
1. nspec_t qomponents or damage or O-Ring fittings
contamination. Do not connect any other
type of fitting to an O-ring fitting.
2. For adjustable fittings, insure the jam nut
and washer are fully backed up.
3. Lubricate the O-ring and threads on the
fitting.
4. Turn the fitting into the port until it is finger
tight.
5. For adjustable fittings, set in the desired .
position.
6. Using a wrench, torque the fitting to the Straight O-Ring fittings
value in the below table. For adjustable
fittings the jam nut will be tightened.
NOTE: Never use a power tool to install a
fitting.
Dash | Thread Straight Adjustable
Size | Size Stud Stud Torque
Torque (Ft-Lbs)
(Ft-Lbs)
5 1/2-20 14-19 10-14 Finger-tighten fitting then
torque per the chart
-6 9/16-18 18-24 12-16
-8 3/4-16 27-43 20-30
-10 7/8-14 36-48 30-36
-12 1-1/16-12 | 65-75 44-54 Adjustable O-Ring Fittings
-14 1-3/16-12 | 75-99 53-70
-16 1-5/16-12 | 85-123 59-80
-20 1-5/8”-12 |115-161 75-100
-24 1-7/8”-12 1125-170 105-125
Finger-tighten fitting then
torque jam nut per the chart
- /
- /

4-24



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

. N
Hydraulic Fittings - Torque and Installation
Tightening JIC Fittings
1. Inspect all components for damage or [ N

contamination. Do not connect any other JIC fittings
type of fitting to a JIC fitting.

2. Lubricate the threads.

3. Turn the fitting into the port until it bottoms
out.

4. Use one wrench on the fixed hex on the
hose to prevent twisting and a second on
the swivel. Tighten the fitting another 60
degrees (or one flat)

~
\_

NOTE: Never use a power tool to install a

fitting e I

Bottom out fitting,
then tighten one flat

4-25



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

] N
Storage

Your Seed Tender is an important investment. Spend a little time to protect it from destructive
rust and corrosion. You will be repaid in longer service life and better performance.
After use, clean out box, conveyor, and hopper. Remove all seed, and pressure wash to
remove road dirt, seed treatment, etc.
Prepare engine on hydraulic power unit for storage. Refer to engine operator’s manual for
details.
Inspect hydraulic oil level in reservoir. Level should be 1 to 1 1/2” from the top of the sight
gauge. Add the appropriate amount of Chevron 1000 THF hydraulic oil as needed. Most farm
tractor type hydraulic oils are acceptable. DO NOT use Automatic Transmission Fluid! DO
NOT mix different oils when topping off the tank.
Check bolts for tightness. Inspect for damaged or worn parts. Check valves, motor, hoses,
and fittings for leaks. Check hoses for wear. Replace or repair items as needed.
Repaint any chipped or scraped areas, and store inside away from livestock.
Charge battery before storage. Lack of charge may result in the battery freezing and breaking
over the winter.
Once engine is shut off turn the battery disconnect switch to the off position.
Replace all worn, torn or faded decals and reflectors.
It is recommended to check the conveyor belt tension after storage, and before belt operation.
Damage to the belt can occur.

\_ /)

4-26



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

. . 0
Troubleshooting
PROBABLE CAUSE CORRECTION

Undercarriage Swaying, Tire Wear, Lights
Check tire pressure

Unit sways during travel Check tongue and steering hardware, tighten
appropriately

Tires show excessive wear Check tire pressure

Wheel makes grinding or squeaking noise Service wheel bearings

Tail lights are not functioning Check wires and connections
Replace lamps

Conveyor Will Not Turn Over or Develop Proper Speed/Torque

Pump does not deliver sufficient pressure or volume Check output and delivery, change if necessary

No functions will operate Cold start ball valve is open; close cold start ball valve

Conveyor jammed Shut off and lock-out power, open clean-out door and
remove excess material (make sure spout is clear)

Oil level too low Fill to proper level

Belt is slipping on the upper pulley Check belt tension and adjust accordingly

Conveyor Runs Too Slow

Engine running too slow Increase engine speed

Pump not producing minimum required flow and Check pump fluid capacity and correct

pressure

Pump is worn Repair or replace pump

Internal leak in controls or motor Replace seals; repair or replace valves or motor

Improper hydraulic oil viscosity If conveyor starts slowly and speed increases after oil
heats up, oil is too heavy weight. If conveyor slows
down after oil heats up, oil is too light weight

Belt is slipping on the upper pulley Check belt tension and adjust accordingly )

4-27



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

Troubleshooting (continued) A

PROBABLE CAUSE CORRECTION

Oil Heats Excessively

Qil viscosity incorrect Drain and refill with proper weight oil

Dirty oil Drain, flush, and refill with a clean oil and filter
Oil level too low Fill to proper level

Oil slipping through worn pump Repair or replace pump

Restricted line or piping Reroute lines to eliminate restrictions

Belt Edges Showing Excessive Wear

Belt tracking incorrect Adjust tracking as detailed in service section page 2-3.

Poly seals on intake and/or discharge end worn. Replace poly seals

Pivoting Arm Will Not Raise or Lower

Engine running too slow Increase engine speed

Check valve in lift cylinder is plugged Remove the check valve and clean

Conveyor Will Not Pivot

Unlatch conveyor or check pivot lock operating

Pivot lock in place mechanism.
Dirt or debris on pivot track Clean dirt from track
Bearing worn out Replace bearing

Power Pak

Pump Squeals:

Oil level too low in reservoir
0il is cold

Intake strainer is plugged
Return-line filter is plugged
Hoses are kinked or leaking

Check sight gauge on reservoir

Run engine at low idle until hydraulic fluid warms
Drain reservoir and clean strainer

Remove and replace filter

Inspect, adjust or replace hose if necessary

moows
moow

Unit is lacking power: . .
0il level too low in reservoir - Check sight gauge on reservoir
il is cold . Run engine at low idle until hydraulic fluid warms

A

B

Intake strainer is plugged C. Drain reservoir and clean strainer

Return-line filter is plugged D. Remove and replace filter

Hoses are kinked or leaking E. Inspect, adjust or replace hoses if necessary
F

Pressure relief valve is set too low or is plugged Remove cover and adjust with “L° wrench or
remove valve and inspect for contamination

mmo o>

4-28



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

. . . 0
Troubleshooting (continued)
Conveyor Raise/Lower Cylinder Not Working Properly

RELIEVE HYDRAULIC SYSTEM OF ALL PRESSURE BEFORE ADJUSTING OR SERVIC-
ING. SEE “RELIEVING HYDRAULIC PRESSURE” IN THE MAINTENANCE SECTION OF
THIS MANUAL.

e HYDRAULIC SYSTEM MUST BE PURGED OF AIR BEFORE OPERATING TO PREVENT
SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH.

¢ HIGH-PRESSURE FLUIDS CAN PENETRATE THE SKIN AND CAUSE
SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH. LEAKS OF HIGH-PRESSURE FLUIDS
MAY NOT BE VISIBLE. USE CARDBOARD OR WOOD TO DETECT
LEAKS IN THE HYDRAULIC SYSTEM. SEEK MEDICAL TREATMENT
IMMEDIATELY IF INJURED BY HIGH-PRESSURE FLUIDS.

e FALLING OBJECTS CAN CAUSE SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH. DO NOT WORK UNDER
THE MACHINE AT ANY TIME WHILE BEING HOISTED. BE SURE ALL LIFTING DEVICES
AND SUPPORTS ARE RATED FOR THE LOADS BEING HOISTED. THESE ASSEMBLY
INSTRUCTIONS WILL REQUIRE SAFE LIFTING DEVICES UP TO 1,000 LBS. SPECIFIC
LOAD RATINGS FOR INDIVIDUAL LOADS WILL BE GIVEN AT THE APPROPRIATE TIME
IN THE INSTRUCTIONS.

1. Park the empty seed tender on a firm, level surface. Block the tires on the machine to
keep it from moving. Set the towing vehicle’s parking brake, shut off the engine and
remove the ignition key from the towing vehicle and the seed tender.

2. Position conveyor into the forward transport position with all weight off of the conveyor
lift cylinder.

3. Relieve hydraulic system pressure.

4. Remove the flow regulator (9501428) from 4 Flow Regulator N
the valve block (9500855). (9501428)

N - -




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

5.

KTroubleshooting (continued)

Flush the flow regulator cartridge. Inspect
the small opening in the bottom of the
cartridge spool and verify that the spool is
free to move approximately 1/8” to 3/16”.

Access to the orifice (902347) is obtained
by removing port plug (902825) and then
using an allen wrench to remove the 1/8”
pipe plug orifice from the valve body. The
orifice should be cleaned and inspected
before being reassembled into the block.

Verify the raise and lower function using
the operator control. If further adjustments
are required, continue with the following
procedures.

Conveyor Raise/Lower Cylinder Not Working Properly (continued)

-

Port Plug
(902347)

@-_

Orrifice
(902347)

&

N

4-30



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

Troubleshooting (continued)

Conveyor Raise/Lower Cylinder Not Working Properly (continued)

The parts list would include:

99515 Ball Check Valve, 99516 Check Valve Seal
Kit, 9003744 0.030 Orifice fitting (2) required,
and 92295 Union Fitting.

8. Park the Seed Runner tender on a firm,
level surface. Block the tires on the unit
to keep it from moving. Set the towing
vehicles parking brake, shut off the engine
and remove the ignition key.

9. If the conveyor is in the raised position,
use an appropriate lifting device rated for
at least 1,000 Ibs and support the conveyor.
If the conveyor is in the transport position
proceed as follows. Relieve pressure before
disconnecting the hydraulic lines or servicing
the hydraulic system. See the hydraulic
power unit manual for the procedure to
relieve pressure. Make sure that all the
load is off the lift cylinder (900573) and
that cylinder pin (82381) will freely rotate.

10. Remove the two hoses (901519) from the
cylinder (900573) and connect the two hoses
(901519) together using union fitting (92295).
Tighten the connections as directed by the
“Hydraulic Fittings - Torque and Installation”
in the MAINTENANCE section of this manual.

Hose

11. To flush the two hoses (901519), operate
the Seed Runner tender for a minimum of
ten minutes while actuating the control to
raise and lower the conveyor. Make sure
to actuate the control in both directions
(raise and lower).

4-31



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

" Troubleshooting (continued)

Conveyor Raise/Lower Cylinder Not Working Properly (continued)

12. Once this is completed, shut the engine e ™~
off. Note the orientation of the two adapter
fittings with restrictor (9003744) on the Cylinder with
lift cylinder (900573) and remove the two Check Valve
adapter fittings with restrictor (9003744). (900573)
Flush the fittings and make sure that there is
nothing obstructing the 0.030” orifice in each
fitting. If the fitting is obstructed, replace
adapter fittings with restrictor (9003744).

Adapter

with .030 Restrictor
(98435)

13. Slightly loosen the ball check valve (99515) e

and allow oil to drip from the cylinder. Ball Check Valve
Once the oil stops dripping, remove the ball (99515)
check valve and flush the ball check valve
and housing. If the ball check valve does
not move freely, replace ball check valve
(99515). If the ball check valve moves
freely replace the o-rings and teflon washer
with the components included in seal kit
(99516). Coat the o-rings and teflon washer
with oil before reinstalling the valve onto
the cylinder. Tighten securely.

\_ _/

14. Reinstall the orifice fittings (98435) in the same orientation as they were removed. Tighten
the connections as directed by the “Hydraulic Fittings - Torque and Installation” in the
MAINTENANCE section of this manual.

15. Relieve the hydraulic system of all pressure before servicing. See Relieving Hydraulic
Pressure in the MAINTENANCE section of this manual. Remove the union fitting (92295)
from the two hoses (901519) and reinstall the hoses in their original location on the lift
cylinder (900573).

16. If the conveyor is supported by a lifting device, slowly lower it into the transport position
and remove the lifting device.

17. Verify the raise and lower function using the operator control.

4-32



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

@ . N
Smooth-Start Module Troubleshooting
This module, located inside the common enclosure at the front of the machine, is used
to control the conveyor belt speed and reduce the wear on the conveyor component. by
gradually bringing the belt up to operating speed.
If the system is not operating as expected, the LED can be used to determine what is
occurring.
LED State / Blink Rate System Status
Steady Off The module is not powered or has failed.
Slow On/Off Flash (1 Hz) The input signal is inactive and the output is off. (CONVEYOR OFF)
Steady On The input signal is detected as active and the output is on. (CONVEYOR ON)
Rapid On/Off Flash (5 Hz) [ The input signal is active and the output is active. The module is detecting an error
condition with the output. Check the output wiring for open or short circuits.
4 N
Smooth-Start Module LED
\_ %
\_ %

4-33



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

Scale Troubleshooting

|D0es the indicator come on? |—>| NO I
¥

| YES |—>| Is the reading on the indicator stable? |—>| NO |

v

If your display is unstable, or flashes "Range" disconnect
the cords from the indicator. Is the display still unstable?

Y

Y

each load cell. Does the indicator

Stand on, or hang your weight over, _,l NO |

[ ves |

respond to your weight when you
stand, or hang, on the scale?

YES
cuts or pinched/flat spots.

Does the scale weigh you
CORRECTLY with your weight
over any of load cells?

is upside down.

Check all load cell cables for [€—

NOTE: Are the readings all ,‘
positive? If not, the load cell 0

Your indicator is probably
defective. Try another indicator
to verify.

NOTE: Be aware of electrical
[ 4 interference that might affect
your scale such as: mobile
phones, CB radios, radio tow-
ers, electrical motors, etc. Also
make sure load cell cables are
not attached to hydraulic lines
or reservoir because of static
electricity.

Y

BAD INDICATOR: If you suspect a bad indicator, the easi-
est way to check, is to try another indicator. Even if the
indicator is a different model or is set up for a different
scale, it at least should come on.

POOR CONNECTION: Poor connections can be tricky. If in
doubt, don't just tighten the connection, take them apart
and clean them first. Any connection with rust or paint
should be sanded or wired brushed.

BAD BATTERY: If you suspect the battery, try replacing it
with another one. Don't be fooled if using a voltmeter to
test your battery. A weak battery may test good if checked
when there is no load on the battery.

BAD POWER CORD: Make sure the power cord's red wire
is connected to the plus (+) positive side of the battery,
and the black (-) negative wire is connected to the nega-
tive side of the battery. If using a multi-meter to check
for voltage measure between pin 1 (POS) and pin 2 (NEG).
The meter should read between 10.5 and 14.6 volts DC. If
using a tractor power cord, the black wire on the tractor
power cord is positive and the white wire is negative.
If checking voltage coming out of the scale indicator, it
should measure 7.8 - 8 volts

—>| Have you found a bad connection or a loose wire?

F—>{ ves |
v Y

ooy

Does the scale weigh you

Look for loose connections. If you watch your indicator display
while moving the wires connected to the indicator around you
will see if there is a loose connection.

| NO | | Fix or replace the cables. |

approximately the same over
all three load cells?

Disconnect all the load cell wires from

ZERO balance the indicator. (First press the [FIELD] net/gross |
key then the [ZERO] key.) The indicator should display "0".

the indicator. (You can leave the indicator
on while connecting or disconnecting the

YES

Your indicator is probably not set up and
calibrated correctly. Check the decal on the
bottom of the indicator. The decal shows what
type of load cells the indicator was calibrated
to. By pressing the [ON] key while the indicator
is already on, you will get the indicator's "SET
UP" and "CAL" numbers. Write these down
and see if they compare to the set up and
calibration numbers on the indicator. Contact
your dealer for further information.

NOTE: If the scale responded to your weight,
that's verification that the load cell is OK. If
the scale did not respond to your weight,
that load cell is bad. Try another load cell.

v

load cell wires, you will not damage the
load cells or indicator if wires are shorted

that load cell is probably bad.

NOTE: You are going to hook-up the load cells
to the indicator one at a time (meaning only one
load cell connected at a time). The purpose of
this is to get a reading for each load cell. Also
while performing this test, you should watch for
any other symptoms such as erratic/unstable dis-
play, indicator flashing "+RANGE", or a negative
reading, etc. If the indicator reading should ever
appear abnormal with any load cell connected,

during this step.)

Connect one load cell back into the
indicator.

NOTE: The reading you get for each load
cell is dependent on the size and type of
load cell and how much weight is over
each load cell. In general, the number
should be a positive and be stable.

Y

-«

Stand or hang your weight over the connected \ 4
load cell. Write down how much the weight
increased with your weight over the load cell.
(Don't be alarmed by the reading, a scale with
only one load cell connected will weigh heavy.)

Write down the indicator reading
<€ with the load cell connected.

A bad load cell will have a reading

cell

weight
weight

Disconnect the first load
and
second one. Write down
the indicator reading for
that load cell.
hand your weight over
the connected load cell.
Write down how much the

Disconnect the second load
cell and reconnect the third
load cell. Write down the
indication reading for that
load cell also. Stand or
hang your weight over the
connected load cell. Write
down how much the weight [
increased with your weight
over the load cell.

reconnect a

Stand or

increased with your
over the load cell.

Do not expect the load cells to
give you the same reading. It is
common for each load cell to have
a reading that is hundreds, maybe
even thousands, different than the
others. Especially when one load
cell is carrying more weight than
the others. (Example: the two axial
load cells will be carrying more
weight than the hitch bar.)

that is either unstable, or makes the
indication flash "+RANGE", or is more
than three times greater, or less than
the average of the others. Additionally
the readings of your weight over each
load cell should be similar. (Probably 2-3
times your actual weight, but similar to
each other.) Any differenced could be
an indication of a bad load cell or a
structural problem.

4-34



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

Scale “Short Form” Set Up & Calibration

For UM2520 Indicator

e This indicator was calibrated at the factory to weigh accurately with your system. Additional calibration is not
necessary under NORMAL conditions.

The Short Form Set Up & Calibration procedure allows you to change the “SET UP” and
“CAL” numbers of the indicator. You may want to perform this procedure if;

1) The indicator is being connected to different load cells.
or
2) You want to adjust the calibration to match another scale system.

PLEASE NOTE: Do not attempt to calibrate the scale if the indicator is not reading stable
weights. The calibration procedure will not fix instability, inconsistencies, or flashing “RANGE”
messages.

Before continuing, first write down the current “SET UP” and “CAL” numbers of your UM
indicator. These numbers are displayed during the “Self Test”. To run the Self Test:

With the indicator already ON, press the [FIELD] key and then [ON/OFF] key to start the Self
Test. Press the [ON/OFF] key to “pause’ the Self Test while numbers are displayed. Press
[ON/OFF] key again to resume.

Verify the SET UP & CAL numbers with the Example table below and record the numbers
on your UM indicator.

Example Table:

ORIGINAL SEED RUNNER
SET UP# 127060
CAL# 24080
SET UP# CAL#

Keep this information for future reference. See next page for more SET UP#’s & CAL#’s.

( 1. Adjust UM Indicator to Match Another Scale: )

Sometimes two different scales are used to weigh the same load. When this is done, the
weight measured by each scale may not be the same. This can be caused by one or both
of the two scales being slightly out of calibration. This indicator has the ability to match
any other scale, even if that scale is uncalibrated.

To match your UM scale (Scale A) to another scale (Scale B) you must determine the
Calibration Multiplier. To do this, place a load on Scale A (feed wagon, etc...) and write
down the weight displayed. Repeat several times to determine the average weight. Next,
place the same load on Scale B and again write down the weight displayed. Again, repeat
several times to determine the average weight. Then, use this formula to determine the
Calibration Multiplier for the UM’s “CAL” number:

It is important to use an average of several weights before calibrating the scale.

4-35



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

« - - N\
Scale “Short Form” Set Up & Calibration
For UM2520 Indicator (continued)
/Scale Matching Example: )
Original
SET UP# 127060
CAL# 24080
1 Trail 2 Trail 3 Trail
Scale B 30,000 30,580 28,000
Scale A 29,440 29,800 27,500
Scale B + A 1.020 1.026 1.018
1.020 + 1.026 + 1.018 = 3.064
3.064 + 3 Trails = 1.021 CAL Multiplier
Orig. UM CAL# X CAL Multiplier = NEW UM CAL#
24080 X 1.021 = 24586
)
You should not modify your “SET UP” number. Only your “CAL” number.
/Scale Matching Example: A
Original
SET UP#
CAL#
1 Tralil 2 Trall 3 Trail
Scale B
Scale A
Scale B + A

(Trail 1) + (Trail 2) + (Trail 3) = “X”
“X” + 3 Trails = CAL Multiplier

Orig. UM CAL# X CAL Multiplier = NEW UM CAL#

X =

- /

Follow the instructions “To change the Set Up / Calibration Numbers” shown in the indicator
operator’s manual.

N

/

4-36



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

KAuto Conveyor Shut Off Troubleshooting h
1. Check system voltage:
e With the engine running the voltage at the battery should be 14.5 Volts.
2. Scale will not turn on:

e Check fuse, if bad replace with 15 amp fuse.

e Check polarity of connection; with the Seed Runner® key [ON], and using a voltmeter
check between terminals one and two of the scale connector. This should be +12
volts. Also on the 4 pin scale connector check between terminal one (white wire)
and terminal two (black wire), this should also read +12 volts. If the reading is -12
volts the power wire polarity needs reversed. Both the scale and the smooth start
module are polarity protected and will not turn on if the polarity is incorrect.

- /
. . . - N
Tank Lights and Magnetic Reed Switch

The indicator lights located on the side of the tank ™\

are controlled by a magnetic reed switch inside

the tank to detect the grain. If grain is covering

the switch, the light should be on. If no grain is

in contact with the switch, the light should be off.

If a light stays on continuously or does not come

on when grain comes in contact with the switch,

check all wiring connections between the sensor

and the upper tank harness to ensure everything is

connected properly.

- /

- /

4-37



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

/Adjusting Proximity Switch

The indicator lights located on the side of the tank are controlled by a proximity switch inside
the tank to detect the grain. If grain is covering the switch, the light should be on. If no

grain is in contact with the switch, the light should be off.

If a light stays on continuously

or does not come on when grain comes in contact with the switch, it may be due to the

sensitivity adjustment on the proximity switch.

1. Remove the channel which houses the
switch by removing the 1/4”-20UNC flange

nuts holding it on.

2. Remove the screw on the back of the switch

to gain access to the adjustment screw.

This sensitivity can be adjusted as follows:

T

~

Remove flange
nuts to access
switch.

.

-

Remove screw on
back of switch.

\

N

[FiG. 4-28] )

/

3. Once screw is removed, power up the indicator lights by turning the ignition switch to

the “ON” position.

4. Use your hand to determine the sensitivity of the switch. The indicator lights on the side
of the tank and on the back of the switch should come on when your hand comes within
about 12” - 1” of the end of the switch. If lights are continuously on, decrease the sensitivity
of the switch by turning the adjustment screw counterclockwise.
come on, increase the sensitivity of the switch by turning the adjustment screw clockwise.

5. Once adjustment is set, reinstall the screw on the back of the switch.

If the lights do not

6. Fasten channel back in place using %” flange nuts which were previously removed.

4-38




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

. . 0
Tarp Adjustment Procedures
Cable Tension
With tarp covering the Seed Runner tender, e ™
wind the cable around the spool and attach
to the ratchet. Tighten the ratchet until the
groove in the spool is positioned horizontally
at the bottom of the spool as shown.
Maintaining correct tension on the tarp cables
is important to ensure a weather-tight seal on
the edges of the tarp.
Cable tension is easily determined by poisiton of T
the tnesion channel on front and rear spools. As Tensioning
tension is applied with ratchet, the spool turns. channel must
Watch the tension channel on side of spool. be level at
bottom position
Proper tension is achieved when the tension for proper
channel is level at the bottom. tension.
Ratchet must be in
locked down posi-
tion to hold tension.
Set proper tension
and leave it. DO NOT
RELEASE TENSION
TO OPERATE TARP
SYSTEM.
-
~
- /
- /

4-39



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

(a1 pay) winy g dois H

(821M BNIUM) ANNOYD
(8a1M UBBID) SYBIT 1B L

Q aoueles|d
(811 BNIgG) SAMVHYG
(811A0 0BIQ) JOA Z1+ Jemod
HOLO3INNOD
40 AdN3 NOILY3ASNI (841M0
1V DNIMOO1 umoug) wing g dois HY

s P /
anig 11

AVMWHYVIHE 01410313
Ol 1D3INNOD

NYNL H1

ANV dO1S - a3y 4 =
» L]
M=

NYNL HY
ANV dO1S - NMOdd

d-— SIVHG - AN19

S1HOIT
ONINNNY - NIFHO

oNewWaydS 62822 # SSOUJBH YO9UaS00Y 0 SOSS #

H oA ZL+ 3OVE

ssauJeH YoS2MH 0mm_.r.m0._0_0:3k

4-40



VO 9L NdNL H1
ANV dOlS - a3d

NIFHO
[eEX
A\ / NEENE)
VO 9L NUNLHY l ﬁ
ANV dOLS - NMO¥d ..
B A
(punoi9)
3LIHM "

(punoi9)

@ JLIHM

-
(on gL +) (punoio) NYNL ANV dOLS H1
m\ MoV JLIHM

VO 91 SLHOIN
ONINNNY - NIFHO

\ \/ VO vl SaMvHd - 3N14d

VO v1 ANNOYO - JLIHM /
VO ¥1 HOA 2L + MOV1d

/6::99
ALIHM

NMONS NEEND] ("dA L sexeiqg)
/ 3nTg lﬁ

(punoip)
JLIHM \: : 2

Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

\ NdNL dNV dO1S HY

(s3ub17 Butuuny) (punoio)
L NEEN[) ILIHM

l
l
f
—
p—
_‘\_
——
N
——
l
_\\_
—f—
l
l
N
——
=
_\\_
_\\_
N
_\\_
f
—
——
l
l
_\\_
——
_\\_

onewayss 9tose # ssaudeH ayjedg @ bunybim 0mm_Lam0;¢U:D\

4-41




[eb}
(&)
c
[an)
c
o
<
S
=
|
o
X
10
10
N
™
N
10
10
N
™
~N
I
X
10
10
N
N
/
10
10
N
N
1SS
0
c
c
5
1
T
)
Q
0

Seed Tank Lighting Harness #2007536 Schematic

=

N
-é aat
g

=y

HIMOd JOLVOIANI :a3d

ANNOYO JOL1VOIANI :NMOHd

ANNOYO 1HOIN

w .2
4 Lol 4 © \\m_oz<m_<m_._o ‘J1IHM

[ 2\

H3AdNNF 43MOd :d3d

/ 43IMOd LHOIT

JONVHVYITO :MOV1d

#

Ir

——

1C
:

B e 1

4-42



[eb}
(&)
c
[an)
c
..nl.u
<
S
=
|
o
X
10
10
N
™
N
10
10
N
M
/
L
X
10
10
N
N
/
10
10
N
N
1SS
0
c
c
5
1
T
)
Q
0

Seed Tank Lighting Harness #2002091 Schematic

H3IMOd HOLVOIIANI :d3d

ANNOYO JOLVIIANI :NMOHE

© © © © © ©
mmm ANNOYO LHOIM
© © © v . © © z Loy z © \ JONVHVITO :FLIHM

~—

s ]
q
q

- e ¢

/ ¥3IMOd 1HOIN

JONVHVYITO HOV1d

HOLO3INNOD 1377N9 OL MOV

| 4OLO3INNOD 1377N9 OL
H3IMOd :d3d

§

4-43



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

~
0
il
m
[
% (43MOd LHOIT FONVHVYITO) MOVId =2
O (ANNOYD LHOIT IONVHYITD) JLIHM = L
N \v “LNONId YOLO3INNOD (43IMOd LHOIT IONVHYIT1O) MoV1g = 2

(ANNOYD 1HOIT IONVHVYITO) JLIHM = |
(o) SSIANYVYH ) :1NONId YOLD3INNOD
(o] UIVHL OL [ [
2 DEUTSCH
++ | Droeas

[ SSaNYVH 310N OL o | _ % %
0 (.
% (43IMOd A3AIN L10ACL) a3d =2
c (ONNOYO) NMONE = | HIMOd XNV , (43MOd QIAIN LTOAZL) dFd =2
o "LNONId YOLO3NNOD (ANNOYD) NMOHd = |
® :1NONId YOLO3ANNOD
H (43IMOd A3ATY LT10AZL) a3 =2
) (ANNOYD) NMO¥d = L
b "1LNONId YOLO3NNOD
m
Ee)
1 &
1)
L)
c
1)
7]
1 &
0
M

4-44



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

Briggs & Stratton Engine Harness #2011590 Schematic

K

[3dIYLS FLIHM /M MOv18]l NMOALNHS 3NIONT

440-NO
HOLIMS 319901

IVNOIS Xd
‘IAIMLS MOV /M MOTIIA =98 WYL AV

NOILOINNOD ON = 28 INH3L AV13d
ANNOYD NOWWOD MOV = V.8 WH3L AV

Om_n_dm_ﬂr B ‘
=

ANNOYD NOWIWOD MIVTE = §8 INYIL AV
NMOAQLNHS NOILINOI

\\/ ‘IdIYLS FLIHM /M XMOV1E = 0€ WHTL AV

AV13d NMOALNHS

Nid LOVINOO HLIM 3001
JAILISOd HLIM ONISNOH NId = |1

HO103ANNOD NO HsNd
3QvdS IVAS4 HONI b

[3dId1S MOov1g /M MOTTIA] TVYNOIS XY 9

a3oonid - NOILOANNOD ON &

a399N7d - NOILDOINNOD ON V¥

[AVYOI ¥4I LYVIS INIONT €

HONI 771 TYNINYTL ONIY AOV_H_U

[d3d] 3SNd OL AdJ1IVd JAILISOd Acl ¢

HONI 8/€ TVNINYH3L ONIYH @DU

HMOV1al ANNOYD NOWWOD Ik

4-45



[eb}
(&)
c
[an)
c
o
<
S
=
|
o
X
10
10
N
™
N
10
10
N
o
/
I
X
10
10
N
N
/
10
10
N
N
1SS
0
c
c
5
1
T
)
Q
0

Honda Engine Harness #2009998 Schematic

K

JOL1O03NNOD 1371Ng FTVINTL

HOLO3INNOD 13711Ng FTVIN

HOLOINNOD NO HSNd 3AvdsS ITvINI4 HONI /1

HONI ¥/1 TIVNINY31L ONIA

HONI 8/€ T¥NINY3L ONIH

e [ : E——
. m_% WU

s N : EE—
aaononid-
NOILO3ANNOD
ON 9
[T F VO 81 DIov1al NMOGLNHS INIONT © g

e S ®

vO 81 [a3y] - NMOALNHS INIONT v

VO 91 [AVYEO] ¥31HVIS INIONT €

©=m

vO vI [a34] 3SN4 OL AY3LLVE JAILISOd AZL €

O

vO 71 MOV19] ANNOYD NOWWOD b

4-46



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

Standard Corded Control Harness #2002519 Schematic

IGNITION RELAY:

RELAY TERM 30 = RED, TO ENGINE IGNITION

RELAY TERM 85 = WHITE, SWITCHED POWER TO RELAY
RELAY TERM 87A = NO CONNECTION

RELAY TERM 87 = BLACK, TO ENGINE IGNITION

RELAY TERM 86 = BLACK, TO COMMON GROUND

FUSE HOLDER

FUSE: 15AMP ATO/ATC
A= RED: POWER SUPPLY TO KEYSWITCH
B=RED: BATTERY POSITIVE

CONNECTOR PINOUT:
1=BLACK (COMMON GROUND)
[/ 2=\WHTE (SWITCHED POWER)

A ==

CONNECTOR PINOUT:
1=BLACK (COMMON GROUND)
2= RED (POSITIVE BATTERY)

— CONNECTOR PINOUT: 3=CGRAY (ENGINE STARTER)
PLUGGED=6,7,8,9,10 4=RED (ENGINE SHUTDOWN)
1=BLACK (COMMON GROUND) 5=BLACK (ENGINE SHUTDOWN)
2=RED (FUSED POWER) 6=WHITE (SWITCHED POWER)

3=GRAY (ENGINE STARTER)

4=WHITE (SWITCHED POWER)

5=VIOLET (CONVEYOR SIGNAL)
11=VIOLET (SOFT START SIGNAL TO VALVE)
12=BROWN (SOFT START GROUND)

CONv | 1=VIOLET (SOFT START SIGNAL TO VALVE)
ONJOFF| 2=BROWN (SOFT START GROUND)

‘ | | CONV ] 1= ORANGE (CONVEYOR LOWER)
‘ ?_ Q ? ' @ LOWER| 2= BLACK (COMMON GROUND)

conv] 1= YELLOW (CONVEYOR RAISE)
CONNECTOR PINOUT:
= WHITE (CONTROLLER POWER)
2=VIOLET (CONVEYOR SIGNAL)

RAISE|  2=BLACK (COMMON GROUND)
3= ORANGE (CONVEYOR LOWER)

4=YELLOW (CONVEYOR RAISE)

CONNECTOR PINOUT:
A=BLACK (COMMON GROUND)

B=RED TRUCK POWER FROM UNDERCARRIAGE HARNESS)

4-47



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

Work Light Harness #2002125 Schematic

(43amod) aad =4
(ANNOYD) Mov1d =V
:LNONId YOLD3INNOD

(43mod) aad =g
(ANNOYD) Mov1d =V
:LNONId HOLOINNOD

(4amod) aad =2
(ANNOYD) MoV1a =L
:LNONId YO.LO3INNOD

(4amod) aad =4
(aNNO¥D) Mov1a =V
:1NONId HOLOINNOD

5

a3d=¢ 1\\&

a3d=¢

:1NONId HOLOINNOD |

(4amod) aad =¢
(aNnno¥o) Mova =1
:LNONId HOLOINNOD

4-48



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

K

Non-Scale Enclosure Harness #2002130 Schematic

(43MOd QIHOLIMS) ILIHM = L4371 INOLLOS

—] "
I 71

(ANNOYD) YOV14 = LHOIY NOLLOdg

(43IMOd a3snd) a3y = 1HOIY dOL
NOILDOANNOD ON = 1437 d01L
(431YVLS INIONT) AVHO = dOL
:1NONId YOLD3INNOD NId §

Em_>>on_n_m_w:“_vom_muw @
(@NNOYD) Mov1d = L
:1NONId YOLOANNOD

5

(ANNOYD 1¥VLS 140S) NMOYd =21
(IATVA OL TVYNOIS 1HVLS 140S) LI10IA = L)
(TVYNOIS HOAIANOD) LFI0IN =G

(43IMOd AIHOLIMS) ALIHM = ¢

(43L9VLS ANIONT) AVHD =€

(4amod aasnd) aad=¢

(ANNOYO) Mov1d = |

0L %68, ‘9:d39ONTd

:1NONId YOLOANNOD

(ANNOYD LYVYLS 140S) NMOYHd = £

(IATVA OL TYNDIS LHVLS 140S) 1IT0IA=9
(T¥YNDIS HOAIANOD) 1ITOIN =€

(aNno¥o) Mov1g=1¢

(43MOd QIHOLIMS) ILIHM =1

8% 'S 'y =0399N1d

‘1NONId YOLO3ANNOD

4-49



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

Scale Enclosure Harness #2002132 Schematic (Option)

K

(GNNO¥D 3TVOS) MOV1g =9
(LNd1NO ITVOS) NFFUD = ¢
(LNdNI 3TvDS) FLIHM =2
8% LGVl = ALdN3
:1NONId ¥OLD3NNOD Nid 8

I
—1

(GNNOY9D) Mov1d = LH
(43IMOd QIHOLIMS) FLIHM = 1
(43mod a3sn4) a3y

NOILOANNOD ON = 1437401

(¥314VLS INIONIT)

:LNONId YOLJO3INNOD NId §

Old NOLLOd
437 NOL109
=1HOIHd dOL

AVHO =dOL

(¥4amod aasnd) a3y =z

(annoyo

) Movia =1L

*LNONId YOLI3INNOD

(ANNOYD LYVLS 140S) NMOYE = L

(3ATVA OL TYNOIS LHVLS 140S) LI10IN=9
(YOAIANOD OL YIMOJ) IONVHO = €
(ANNOYD) Movia=1¢

(43IMOd AIHOLIMS) LIHM = |

8% ‘S ‘v =0a399N7d

:LNONId ¥OLO3NNOD

~

(YOAIANOD OL HIMOJ) IONVHO = ¢
(TYNDIS HOAIANOD) LITOIA = |
:LNONId ¥OLO3ANNOD

—_— (dOOT HONOYHL #8206 HOLOANNOD

NO¥H FHIM ¥3IMOJ ILIHM NNY)
(3¥IM ¥IdAINP TYNDIS ANOD) 3NT1g =2
(I™IM ¥IJNNF TYNDIS ANOD) 3n1g = |
:LNONId ¥OLO3NNOD

L(||
(HOAIANOD OL HIMOJ) IONVHO = 2
T (IYNDIS HOAIANOD) 13TOIA = |
(ANNOYD LYVLS 140S) NMOYd =21 *LNONId ¥OLO3NNOD
(3ATVA OL TYNDIS LHVLS 140S) 1F10IA = LI P
(LNdLNO ITVOS) NIIHO =6
(LNdNI 3TvOS) ILIHM =8
3<7mm“/_m:mwwm_w_/.__/_,%omvv ._.v_m_oJ,m.__w_/ s (TYNOIS MOAIANOD) 1FT0IA = 9
- (4OAIANOD OL ¥IMOJ) IONVHO =€
(43IMOd QIHOLIMS) FLIHM = + (ANNOYS) SOVTE = 2
NN Em.ﬂmﬁmom_azmwmwwﬁwm L (43MOd QIHOLIMS) ILIHM = |
= :LNONId ¥OLO3INNOI NId ¥
(aNNo¥D) Movia =1
0l % 9:0399N07d
:LNONId ¥OLI3INNOD

‘deo payoepne ayj bBuisn paidanod aq
pInoys J031osuuod Bulurewsy <ayabol
Po1oduUu0d 8q PINOYS PIJoIID SI10}08UU0D
‘sg|eds (0gGz ' yum paddinba uaym

4-50



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

N

K
Sensor Wiring Adapter Harness #2006715 Schematic

SOCKET
PLUG
[

16 GA WHITE
16 GA BLACK

FEMALE CONNECTOR
2-PIN
‘a'd E

4-51



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

4 Beginning with serial number D62740100. A

( Stackable Valve Manual Override Operation
& Wire Schematic

*Push the inner button down, and either push in or pull up on the outer collar to activate the function.

~\

Hydraulic Jack Option

Y | —Pull Out/Push In
to manually operate the jack.

ALL
Functions [—'—'

. —— End Cover Body

3 Function Front Door
— | “Pulloutto close door.
A GRAY Wire Labeled: Door Close - Top Solenoid

* Push in to open door.
m BROWN Wire Labeled: Door Open - Bottom Solenoid

Rear Door
- Pull out to close door.
GREEN Wire Labeled: Door Close - Top Solenoid
m * Push in to open door.
WHITE Wire Labeled: Door Open - Bottom Solenoid

7 Function Conveyor Tilt-Up

Push center button to tilt conveyor up.
RED Wire Labeled: Tilt-Up - Square Solenoid

P Conveyor Tilt-Down
\ Pull up and and turn either direction to tilt conveyor down.
] GREEN Wire Labeled: Tilt-Down - Round Solenoid

Conveyor Rotate
/ * Pull out to pivot conveyor clockwise.
ORANGE Wire Labeled: Pivot CW - Top Solenoid

* Push in to pivot conveyor counter-clockwise.
BLUE Wire Labeled: Pivot CCW - Bottom Solenoid

6 Function Conveyor Swing

* Pull out swing conveyor forward.
RED Wire Labeled: Swing Forward - Top Solenoid
* Push in to swing conveyor in reverse.
BLUE Wire Labeled: Swing Reverse - Bottom Solenoid

2 Function
Conveyor Raise/Lower
* Pull out to lower conveyor.
ORANGE Wire Labeled: Conveyor Lower - Top Solenoid
* Push in to raise conveyor.
YELLOW Wire Labeled: Conveyor Raise - Bottom Solenoid

——— Conveyor On/Off
Screw In to override and operate the conveyor.
PURPLE Wire Labeled: Conveyor On/Off

\ 2003034 Rev. 6 J

4-52



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

e N\
Prior to serial number D62740100.

(  Stackable Valve Manual Override Operation )
& Wire Schematic

*Push the inner button down, and either push in or pull up on the outer collar to activate the function.

Optional Hydraulic Jack Valve (9500615)

=
Push in to manually operate the jack.
g 'DEUTOON
ALL Functions
[T T
Valve End Cover
Assembly {
(9500306)
7 Function Conveyor Tilt-Up
Push center button to tilt conveyor up.
- RED Wire Labeled: Tilt-Up - Square Solenoid
) @ o ]
N Conveyor Tilt-Down
® \ Pull up and and turn either direction to tilt conveyor down.
Valve Assembly —= = ] GREEN Wire Labeled: Tilt-Down - Round Solenoid

Conveyor Rotate
* Pull out to pivot conveyor clockwise.
ORANGE Wire Labeled: Pivot CW - Top Solenoid
* Push in to pivot conveyor counter-clockwise.
BLUE Wire Labeled: Pivot CCW - Bottom Solenoid

(9500461) [t

6 Function Conveyor Swing

* Pull out swing conveyor forward.

Valve Assembly — RED Wire Labeled: Swing Forward - Top Solenoid

(9500817) * Push in to swing conveyor in reverse.
BLUE Wire Labeled: Swing Reverse - Bottom Solenoid
3 Function Front Door

* Pull out to close front door.
GRAY Wired Labeled: Door Close - Top Solenoid
* Push in to open front door.
BROWN Wired Labeled: Door Open - Bottom Solenoid

Rear Door
/

* Pull out to close rear door.
GREEN Wired Labeled: Door Close - Top Solenoid
* Push in to open rear door.
WHITE Wired Labeled: Door Open - Bottom Solenoid

Valve Assembly —=
(9501021)

Valve Assembly 2
(9501021) 8 @

2 Function Conveyor Raise/Lower

* Pull out to lower conveyor.

ORANGE Wire Labeled: Conveyor Lower - Top Solenoid
* Push in to raise conveyor.
Valve Assembly YELLOW Wire Labeled: Conveyor Raise - Bottom Solenoid

2 Function Control

——— Conveyor On/Off
Screw In to override and operate the conveyor.
PURPLE Wire Labeled: Conveyor On/Off

2003034 Rev. 2/

4-53



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Maintenance

a 0
Hydraulic Diagram For Conveyor with Manual Speed Control

93607 T Hose 902837 -> For 6" x 18' & 8" x 18' Conveyors
Hose 902968 -> For 8" x 21' Conveyors
Motor e
TA0-914695-0 Hose
/ 9869 93599 W
) L8 mﬁngmn—\ e} m@
y 9000793 Hose
93683 9869
o
To Port
"MTP" Conveyor
Control f Speed
Valve 93599 Control
902800
e T 93599
9869 IIMTT"
- /

( 0
Hydraulic Diagram For Conveyor with Electronic Speed Control

93607 e Hose 902837 -> For 6" x 18' & 8" x 18' Conveyors
Hose 902968 -> For 8" x 21' Conveyors
Motor 6
TAO0-914695-0 To Port

IIMTPII

Control 0864

9864 To Port
n MTT"

4-54



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Parts
Box Decals — Models 2755/2755XL ......ccocovvvvrireeereeirnnns 5-2 Cable Return Tarp System Components
Touch-Up Paint .......cccooveiiiici s 5-3 2755/2755XL ALL &
Box Decals — Models 3755/3755XL ......ccccveuveveiereennnnn 5-4 3755/3755XL (D69140099 & LOWET) .....ccvecvevennenee. 5-58
Ladder COmMPONENtS.........ccveeveeiecieiee e 5-6 Cable Return Tarp System Components
Deluxe Ladder Components (0ption).........cccoeeeeveeeeennnne 5-8 3755/3755XL (D69140100 & Up)..ecveeveeeveeieriernne, 5-60
Door and Window Components.........ccccceevevvivrveververeenens 5-12 Undercarriage Bumper Hitch Components...........c......... 5-62
Pivot Segments, Transport Brackets Undercarriage Frame Components
and Accent Components For Models 2755/3755............ 5-14 For Serial Number D69140100 & Up.......ccceevveueene. 5-64
Pivot Segments, Transport Brackets and Undercarriage Frame Components
Accent Components For Models 2755XL/3755XL ....5-15 For Serial Number D69140099 & Lower................. 5-65
Pivot Assembly Components Undercarriage Fender Components
6” X 18" & 8” X 18" CONVEYOrS........cc.ceveereereerennnns 5-16 For Serial Number D69140100 & Up.......ccoovvvennns 5-66
Pivot Assembly Components - 8” x 21’ Conveyors.......5-18 | Undercarriage Fender Components
Conveyor Arm Components For Serial Number D69140099 & Lower................. 5-68
6” X 18" & 8” X 18" CONVEYOrS..vvverrerrrverserrrrennn, 5-20 Axle & Wheel Components.......c.cccvvevvveieveeseevieeireeene e, 5-70
Conveyor Arm Components - 8” x 21’ Conveyors......... 5-22 Undercarriage Electrical Components..........ccccocvvevvvnenee. 5-72
Conveyor Latch COMPONENTS ........o.vveevvereeereeereereeeereeeees 5.24 | Electric Breakaway COMPONENtS............ccooooovvrvvvvvinvinnee. 5-73
Hopper & Handle Components - 6” Tube Conveyors.....5-26 Telescopic Spout Components (Option) ........cccccvvvvernnene. 5-74
Hopper & Handle Components - 8” Tube Conveyors _____ 5-28 Hopper COVBI’ ................................................. 5-75
Stand, Cleanout Door, Shield, & Idler End Components LED Work Light Kit (Option)........cccoevvivvivniveiercrevrniee 5-76
6” TUDE CONVEYOTS .......eoveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeveeeesseenans 5-30 | UM2520 Scale Components (Option)............ccccevvvvvvvveeen o-77
Stand, Cleanout Door, Shield, & Idler End Components Gooseneck Hitch Components (Option).........cccocvvevvevrenee. 5-78
8” TUDE CONVEYOTS .......eveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeessesnens 5-32 | Seed Tender Remote Override BOX............occoovvivvivneen 5-80
Discharge Spout Components — 6” Tube Conveyor .....5-34 3-Function Wireless Remote Control (Option)................. 5-80

Discharge Spout Components — 8" Tube Conveyor .....5-36

Hydraulic COMPONENtS .......cccveeeiereere e 5-38
Valve Shield Components .........ccccoevvveerieviecieciie e, 5-40
Stackable Valve Assembly - 2 Function Components ....5-42
Briggs & Stratton Power Pak Components..................... 5-44
Honda Power Pak Components...........cccoevevvvvveveereerennen, 5-46
Muffler Shield, Relay Mount &

Power Pak Mounting Components ...........cccceeveenee. 5-48
Box Electrical Components...........ccoveeveeeeveeieevieccie e 5-50
Enclosure and Master Keyswitch Components

Briggs & Stratton Power Pak..........c.cccooevvivciennnn. 5-52
Enclosure and Master Keyswitch Components

Honda Power Pak..........cccoooiiiininiiiiiineecieee, 5-54
2-Function Electrical Components ..........ccocoeeveevevververennn. 5-56
Dry Erase Set.......ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 5-57

6 & 7-Function Wireless Remote Control (Option)......... 5-81
Scale Platform for Units Less Undercarriage (Option)....5-82

Riser Pads (Option)......cccccoeeeeieveie i 5-83
Electric Tarp Kit (Option) .....ccccevevevvvneereeeerce e 5-84
Spare Tires (0ption)......cccveverieiiecece e 5-85
Hydraulic Jack for Bumper Hitch (Option)........cccoenee.. 5-86
Hydraulic Jack for Gooseneck Hitch (Option)................. 5-88
License Plate/Lamp Holder Assembly Kit #25481.......... 5-90
T&G Applicator (Optional) Kit #2004448IV ...................... 5-90
TooIDOX COMPONENES .....ecvveeeenieveeie e 5-91
AG Decal Package (Option)

SMV, SIS Decals, & Reflectors........cccocevvecvrenirinnnnn. 5-92

5-1



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Box Decals — Models 2755/2755XL

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

Hopper Door | I | )
Side
129989 sBor
P N Y T N Y
|
-
—T . T < &
=
N ) ::— :
[ o 0
Front View | - ‘ B | Rear View
o [ [ 7o
l s
7 N | Y
=T 1206
— a D uﬂ_ i
Power Pak l I 3 I |
Side
1 59 O RO @@mﬁ
] -/ ] -3
IR
| RO
Y %
\_ /




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Box Decals — Models 2755/2755XL

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ary. NOTES

1 235161 Decal, “Danger” (Flammable) 1

2 25003 Conspicuity Marking (11” Red/7” White) 7

3 901580 Decal, “Danger” (Never Play in/on the Grain...) 1

4 901607 Decal, UM Oval 2

5 901832 Decal, “Unverferth” (4.626 x 46) 4

6 901834 Decal, Stripe (4.626 x 18) 6

7 901989 Decal, Stripe (4.626 x 24 1/2) 2 For Model 2755 ONLY
8 91605 Decal, FEMA 1

9 9501200 Decal, Seed Runner 2755 (4.626 x 35) 4 For Model 2755 ONLY
10 95445 Decal, “Warning” (High-Pressure Leaks) 1

11 97048 Decal, “Warning” (Pinch Point) 2

12 97961 Decal, “Warning” (Read & Understand) 1

13 98350 Decal, “Warning” (No Riders) 1

14 901854 Decal, Stripe (4.626 x 26) 2 For Model 2755XL ONLY
15 901855 Decal, Stripe (4.626 x 28) 2 For Model 2755XL ONLY
16 9501291 Decal, Seed Runner 2755XL (4.626 x 41.3) 4 For Model 2755XL ONLY
17 95008 Decal, “Caution” (Slipper Surface) 1

18 902362 Conspicuity Marking (White) 4

Touch-Up Paint

PAINT

PART NO.

Ivory White - Spray Paint (1202)

901210

Radiant Brass/Tan Speckle - Finishing Paint (1202)

901297

Tan Base Coat - Spray Paint (1202)

9500474

5-3



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Box Decals — Models 3755/3755XL

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

~

Hopper Door [
“siee ? BolRoNCENCEEN =
o | L
S | 1| :
J ©®

[ I

Front |
View

Power Pak
Side




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Box Decals — Models 3755/3755XL

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTy. NOTES

1 901832 Decal, “Unverferth” (4.626 x 46) 4

2 901834 Decal, Stripe (4.626 x 18) 3

3 901854 Decal, Stripe (4.626 x 26) 2 For Model 3755XL ONLY
4 901855 Decal, Stripe (4.626 x 28) 1 For Model 37554 ONLY

5 For Model 3755 ONLY

5 901989 Decal, Stripe (4.626 x 24 1/2) 2 For Model 3755XL ONLY
6 9501196 Decal, Seed Runner 3755XL (4.626 x 41.3) 4 For Model 3755XL ONLY
7 235161 Decal, “Danger” (Flammable) 1

8 25003 Conspicuity Marking (11” Red/7” White) 9

9 901580 Decal, “Danger” (Never Play in/on the Grain...) 1

10 901607 Decal, UM Oval 2

11 91605 Decal, FEMA 1

12 9501292 Decal, Seed Runner 3755 (4.626 x 35) 4 For Model 3755 ONLY
13 95445 Decal, “Warning” (High-Pressure Leaks) 1

14 97048 Decal, “Warning” (Pinch Point) 2

15 97961 Decal, “Warning” (Read & Understand) 1

16 98350 Decal, “Warning” (No Riders) 1

17 95008 Decal, “Caution” (Slipper Surface) 1

18 902362 Conspicuity Marking (White) 4

5-5



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Ladder Components

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

e N

5-6



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Ladder Components

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ary
1 2005570TS Upper Ladder Mount Bracket =Tan Speckle= 1
2 2005571TS Upper Ladder Mount Bracket =Tan Speckle= 1
3 2005576TS Ladder Holder =Tan Speckle= 1
4 2005553TS Ladder Extension Weldment =Tan Speckle= 1
5 9388-102 Carriage Bolt 1/2”-13UNC x 1” 4
6 91267 Flange Nut 1/2”-13UNC 4
7 9390-058 Capscrew 3/8”-16UNC x 1 3/4” 6
8 9405-076 Flat Washer 3/8” USS 6
9 9928 Locknut 3/8”-16UNC 6
10 97420 Flange Screw 1/4”-20UNC x 3/4” 2
11 9501194 Bumper 2
12 97189 Hex Nut/Large Flange 1/4”-20UNC 2
13 2005550TS Upper Ladder Weldment =Tan Speckle= 1
14 9501085 Gas Spring 1
15 2005569 Pin 1
16 9003869 Hand Grip 1
17 9392-056 Roll Pin 1/8” Dia. x 3/4” 2
18 9405-076 Flat Washer 3/8” USS 2
19 99860 Spring 1
20 9390-057 Capscrew 3/8”-16UNC x 1 1/2” 1
21 9394-006 Hex Nut 3/8”-16UNC 1
22 9928 Locknut 3/8”-16UNC 1
23 2004072 Rubber Pad 2
24 98337 Plug 2
25 9800 Locknut 1/2"-13UNC 2
26 91257 Flange Nut 5/16”-18UNC 2
27 2003030 Nylon Bushing 2
28 9405-086 Flat Washer 1/2” SAE 2
29 9390-113 Capscrew 1/2”-13UNC x 5 2




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Deluxe Ladder Components (Option) Models 2755/2755XL

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

-

5-8



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Deluxe Ladder Components (Option) Models 2755/2755XL

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy
2005395TS Deluxe Ladder Assembly (Includes items 1-34) -
1 2002896TS Ladder Extension Weldment 1
2 2002917TS Link 2
3 2003029 Nylon Bushing 8
4 2003030 Nylon Bushing 4
5 2003065TS Step Weldment 1
6 2003102 UHMW Strip 1
7 2003104TS Ladder Bracket 1
8 2003232TS Latch Weldment 1
9 2003278TS Link Weldment 1
10 2004072 Rubber Pad 3/32” x 1" x 1 1/2” 2
11 2005598TS Ladder Weldment 1
12 91257 Large Flange Hex Nut 5/16”-18UNC 6
13 93661 Self Drilling Screw #10-16 x 5/8” 2
14 9390-026 Capscrew 5/16”-18UNC x 1/2” 2
15 9390-057 Capscrew 3/8”-16UNC x 1 1/2” 10
16 9390-105 Capscrew 1/2"-13UNC x 2 1/2” 2
17 9390-112 Capscrew 1/2”-13UNC x 4 1/2” 2
18 9395-006 Hex Jam Nut 3/8”-16UNC 2
19 9405-070 Flat Washer 5/16 USS 2
20 9405-076 Flat Washer 3/8” USS 8
21 9405-086 Flat Washer 1/2” SAE 2
22 9501085 Gas Spring 2
23 9501194 Bumper 4
24 97189 Large Flange Hex Nut 1/4”-20UNC 2
25 97420 Flange Screw Hex Head 1/4”-20UNC x 3/4” 2
26 97604 Flange Screw 5/16”-18UNC x 1 2
27 9800 Locknut 1/2”-13UNC 4
28 98337 Plug 2
29 9928 Locknut 3/8”-16UNC 10
30 99860 Extension Spring 2
31 9388-102 Carriage Bolt, 1/2”-13UNC x 1” G5 2
32 91267 Flange Nut, 1/2”-13UNC 2
33 9405-074 Flat Washer 3/8” SAE 2
34 9390-056 Capscrew 3/8”-16UNC x 1 1/4” 2

5-9



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Deluxe Ladder Components (Option) Models 3755/3755XL

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

e N

5-10



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Deluxe Ladder Components (Option) Models 3755/3755XL

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy
2003626TS Deluxe Ladder Assembly -
1 2002892TS Ladder Weldment 1
2 2002896TS Ladder Extension Weldment 1
3 2002917TS Link 2
4 2003029 Nylon Bushing 8
5 2003030 Nylon Bushing 4
6 2003065TS Step Weldment 1
7 2003102 UHMW Strip 1
8 2003104TS Ladder Bracket 1
9 2003232TS Latch Weldment 1
10 2003278TS Link Weldment 1
11 2004072 Rubber Pad 3/32” x 17 x 1 1/2” 2
12 91257 Large Flange Hex Nut 5/16”-18UNC 6
13 93661 Self Drilling Screw #10-16 x 5/8” 2
14 9390-026 Capscrew 5/16”-18UNC x 1/2” 2
15 9390-057 Capscrew 3/8”-16UNC x 1 1/2” 10
16 9390-105 Capscrew 1/2”-13UNC x 2 1/2” 2
17 9390-112 Capscrew 1/2”-13UNC x 4 1/2” 2
18 9395-006 Hex Jam Nut 3/8”-16UNC 2
19 9405-070 Flat Washer 5/16” USS 2
20 9405-076 Flat Washer 3/8” USS 8
21 9405-086 Flat Washer 1/2” SAE 2
22 9501085 Gas Spring 2
23 9501194 Bumper 4
24 97189 Large Flange Hex Nut 1/4”-20UNC 2
25 97420 Flange Screw Hex Head 1/4”-20UNC x 3/4” 2
26 97604 Flange Screw 5/16”-18UNC x 1” 2
27 9800 Locknut 1/2”-13UNC 4
28 98337 Plug 2
29 9928 Locknut 3/8”-16UNC 10
30 99860 Extension Spring 2

5-11



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Door and Window Components

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

4 \ N

5-12



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Door and Window Components

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

ITEM PART NO. DESGRIPTION aty NOTES

1 95789 Bearing/Sealed 17mm Bore 2

2 9388-009 Carriage Bolt 1/4”-20UNC x 2 1/2 4 Grade 5

3 2003164TS Door Wheel Weldment 1 =Tan Speckle=

4 9072 Flat Washer 2

5 22005B Gear 8 Tooth 2 =Black=

6 91144-162 Spiral Pin 1/4” Dia. x 1 1/2 2 WAS ROLL PIN

7 901158 Brake Block 1 x 3 1/2 2

8 901056 Wing Nut 1/4”-20UNC 4

9 9395-014 Hex Jam Nut 5/8"-11UNC 2 Grade 5

10 9388-135 Carriage Bolt 5/8”-11UNC x 2 2 Grade 5

11 2001363 Bushing 1 1/8” Dia. 2

12 2003170TS Door Panel Weldment 2 =Tan Speckle=

13 20031581V Door Plate 1 =lvory White=

14 2003172TS Door Rack RH 1 =Tan Speckle=

15 2003171TS Door Rack LH 1 =Tan Speckle=

16 9390-055 Capscrew 3/8”-16UNC x 1 6 Grade 5

17 9928 Locknut 3/8”-16UNC 8

18 9405-076 Flat Washer 3/8” USS 2

19 9388-025 Carriage Bolt 5/16”-18UNC x 1” 4 Grade 5

20 91257 Hex Nut/Large Flange 5/16”-18UNC 20

21 2003160TS Strap 1 =Tan Speckle=

22 9390-003 Capscrew 1/4”-20UNC x 3/4 16 Grade 5

23 102608 Window Glass (6 x 10)

24 102693 Weatherstrip 4

8 Models 3755/3755XL
20025668 Window Bracket/Retainer 8” Long Models 2755/2755XL - Used
25 4 on Bottom Windows
20034478 Window Bracket/Retainer 5 1/2” Long 4 ('\)/InOdTil; %:gé?:sn - Used

26 97189 Large Flange Nut 1/4”-20UNC 30

27 2004554 Rubber Chute 1

28 2004777TS Chute Deflector 1 =Tan Speckle=

5-13



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Pivot Segments, Transport Brackets, and Accent Components
For Models 2755/3755
Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

-

\_
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTy NOTES
1 27915R Accent Panel =RED= 2
2 97189 Hex Nut/Large Flange 1/4”-20UNC 14
3 9007908-025 Carriage Bolt 5/16”-18UNC x 1” 16 Stainless Steel
4 2004385 Wear Strip 1 1/2 x 16 1/2 2
5 9005639 Flange Nut 5/16”-18UNC 16 Stainless Steel
6 29885 Segment (Center) 1
7 29886 Segment (Ends) 2
8 29992TS Bracket Left-Hand 1
9 29993TS Bracket Right-Hand 1
10 91267 Flange Nut 1/2”-13UNC 4
11 9388-103 Carriage Bolt 1/2"-13UNC x 1 1/4” 4 Grade 5
12 9388-002 Carriage Bolt 1/4”-20UNC x 3/4” 8 Grade 5
13 9388-003 Carriage Bolt 1/4”-20UNC x 1” 6 Grade 5
14 901334 Grommet 1/4”W x 2 1/2” Dia. Groove, 2 1/4” ID 1

[4)]
N
N



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Pivot Segments, Transport Brackets, and Accent Components
For Models 2755XL/3755XL

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

-

-
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ary NOTES
1 27915R Accent Panel =RED= 2
2 97189 Hex Nut/Large Flange 1/4-20UNC 14
3 9007908-025 Carriage Bolt 5/16-18UNC x 1 16 Stainless Steel
4 2004385 Wear Strip 1 1/2 x 16 1/2 2
5 9005639 Flange Nut 5/16-18UNC 16 Stainless Steel
6 28018 Segment (Center) 1
7 28019 Segment (Ends) 2
8 29992TS Bracket Left-Hand 1
9 29993TS Bracket Right-Hand 1
10 91267 Flange Nut 1/2-13UNC 4
11 9388-103 Carriage Bolt 1/2-13UNC x 1 1/4 4 Grade 5
12 9388-002 Carriage Bolt 1/4-20UNC x 3/4 8 Grade 5
13 9388-003 Carriage Bolt 1/4-20UNC x 1 6 Grade 5
14 901334 Grommet 1

5-15



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Pivot Assembly Components For 6” x 18’ & 8” x 18’ Conveyors

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

~

4 4 6” Conveyor ) 4 8” Conveyor )




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Pivot Assembly Components For 6” x 18’ & 8” x 18’ Conveyors

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy NOTES
1 2000189 Bearing Assembly 2
2 2001716TS | Conveyor Arm Assembly 1
3 22018 Bushing 3/8” Dia. 2
4 23951 Bushing 2
5A 2001834 Pin Weldment For 6” Conveyor ]
5B 25436 Pin Weldment For 8” Conveyor
6 28021TS Push Rod 1
7 28453TS Latch Weldment 1
8 28454TS Channel 1
9A 2001804TS | Upper Pivot Weldment For 6” Conveyor
9B 28491TS Upper Pivot Weldment For 8” Conveyor ! Includes Item #10
[ 10 91160 Grease Zerk 2
11 28496TS Spring 19 7/16” Long 1
12 28524 Pin Weldment 1
13 28526 Pin Weldment 1
14 28581TS Retainer Cap 1
15 29890TS Pivot Weldment 1
16 9002131 Capscrew 5/8”-11UNC x 5 (Full Threaded) 1
17 29037 Hydraulic Cylinder 2 1/2 x 5 Replacement Kit 1
18 902602 Compression Spring 1
19 902616 Compression Spring 1
20 9162 Hub Cap 1
21 9390-006 Capscrew, 1/4”-20UNC x 1 1/4” 2 |Grade 5
22 9390-034 Capscrew, 5/16”-18UNC x 2" 1 Grade 5
23 9390-037 Capscrew, 5/16”-18UNC x 2 3/4” 1 Grade 5
24 9390-055 Capscrew, 3/8”-16UNC x 1” 2 | Grade 5
25 9390-062 Capscrew, 3/8”-16UNC x 2 3/4” 1 Grade 5
26 9390-187 Capscrew, 1”-8UNC x 3” 2 | Grade 5
27 9391-037 Cotter Pin, 5/32” Dia. x 2” 2
28 9392-159 Roll Pin, 5/16” Dia. x 2" 1
29 9393-020 Slotted Nut, 1”-14 UNS 1
30 9395-014 Hex Jam Nut, 5/8”-11UNC 1
31 9405-064 Flat Washer, 1/4” USS 2
32 9405-086 Flat Washer, 1/2” SAE 1
33 9405-116 Flat Washer, 1" SAE 1
34 9405-118 Flat Washer, 1” USS 2
35 9500091 Nylon Washer 1
36 9500423 Pin 1” Dia. x 5 1/2” 1
37 9663 Locknut, 1”-8UNC 2
38 9800 Locknut, 1/2”-13UNC 1
39 9807 Locknut, 5/16”-18UNC 2
40 9928 Locknut, 3/8”-16UNC 3
41 9936 Locknut, 1/4”-20 2
42 29895TS Splined Shaft 2” Dia. 1
43 901186 Poly Washer 1
44 96976-040 | Locknut/Thin 1”-14UNS 1
45 9393-015 Slotted Nut 3/4”-10UNC 1
46 9391-035 Cotter Pin, 5/32” Dia. x 1 1/2” 1
47 9390-443 Capscrew, 5/8”-11UNC x 10” G5 1
48 9801 Lock Nut, 5/8”-11UNC 1

5-17



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Pivot Assembly Components For 8’ x 21’ Conveyor

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

5-18



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Pivot Assembly Components For 8’ x 21’ Conveyor

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QrTy NOTES
1 2000189 Bearing Assembly 4
2 28447TS Conveyor Arm Assembly 1
3 22018 Bushing 3/8” Dia. 2
4 23951 Bushing 4
5 25436 Pin Weldment 2
6 28021TS Push Rod 1
7 28453TS Latch Weldment 1
8 28454TS Channel 1
9 28491TS Upper Pivot Weldment 1 Includes Item #10
| 10 91160 Grease Zerk 2
11 28496TS Spring 19 7/16” Long 1
12 28524 Pin Weldment 1
13 28526 Pin Weldment 1
14 28581TS Retainer Cap 1
15 29925TS Pivot Weldment 1
16 9002131 Capscrew 5/8”-11UNC x 5 (Full Threaded) 1
17 902806 Hydraulic Cylinder 2 1/2 x 5 w/Check Valve 1
18 902602 Compression Spring 1
19 902616 Compression Spring 1
20 9162 Hub Cap 1
21 9390-006 Capscrew 1/4”-20UNC x 1 1/4 2 |Grade 5
22 9390-034 Capscrew 5/16”-18UNC x 2 1 Grade 5
23 9390-037 Capscrew 5/16”-18UNC x 2 3/4 1 Grade 5
24 9390-055 Capscrew 3/8”-16UNC x 1 2 | Grade 5
25 9390-062 Capscrew 3/8”-16UNC x 2 3/4 1 | Grade 5
26 9390-192 Capscrew 17-8UNC x 4 1/2 2 |Grade 5
27 9391-027 Cotter Pin 1/8” Dia. x 2 1
28 9392-159 Roll Pin 5/16” Dia. x 2 2
29 9393-020 Slotted Nut 1-14 UNS 1
30 9395-014 Hex Jam Nut 5/8”-11UNC 1
31 9405-064 Flat Washer 1/4 USS 2
32 9405-086 Flat Washer 1/2 SAE 1
33 9405-116 Flat Washer 1 SAE 1
34 9405-118 Flat Washer 1 USS 4
35 9500091 Nylon Washer 1
36 9500423 Pin 1” Dia. x 5 1/8” 1
37 9663 Locknut 1”-8UNC 2
38 9800 Locknut 1/2”-13UNC 1
39 9807 Locknut 5/16”-18UNC 2
40 9928 Locknut 3/8”-16UNC 3
41 9936 Locknut 1/4-20 2
42 29895TS Splined Shaft 2” Dia. 1
43 901186 Poly Washer 1
44 96976-040 | Locknut/Thin 1-14UNS 1
45 9393-015 Slotted Nut 3/4-10UNC 1
46 9391-035 Cotter Pin 5/32” Dia. x 1 1/2” 1
47 9390-443 Capscrew 5/8”-11UNC x 10” 1 Grade 5
48 9801 Locknut 5/8”-11UNC 1




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Conveyor Arm Components For 6”7 x 18’ & 8’ x 18’ Conveyors

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

4 N




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Conveyor Arm Components For 6” x 18’ & 8” x 18’ Conveyors

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ary NOTES
1 2001716TS | Conveyor Arm Assembly 1 [Includes Items 2 through 28
2 24023TS Handle 1
3 9003869 Hand Grip 2
4 99860 Extension Spring 2 1/4” Long 1
5 9928 Locknut 3/8”-16UNC 4
6 9392-056 | Roll Pin 1/8 Dia. x 3/4 2
7 9390-007 | Capscrew 1/4”-20UNC x 1 1/2 2 |Grade 5
8 9936 Locknut 1/4”-20UNC 2
9 95839 Decal, WARNING “Pinch Point...” 2
10 95445 Decal, WARNING “High Pressure...” 2
11 98229 Decal, WARNING “Falling or Lowering Equip...” 2
12 92928 Grip/Handle 3/4D x 4 13/16 2
13 82044 U-Channel 9 9/16” Long 1
14 902685 Decal “Lock/Unlock” 1
15 9349 Bearing Cup 2
16 28020TS Cam Weldment 1
17 28480TS Latch Weldment 1
18 28490 UHMW Sheet 6 x 9 1/4 1
19 901170 Lynch/Klik Pin 1
20 9390-055 | Capscrew 3/8”-16UNC x 1 3 |Grade 5
21 9405-076 | Flat Washer 3/8 USS 4
22 28482 Bent Pin 3/8” Dia. 1
23 9390-057 | Capscrew 3/8”-16UNC x 1 1/2 1 |[Grade 5
24 9394-006 | Hex Nut 3/8”-16UNC 1
25 91160 Grease Zerk 2
26 9247 Bearing Cone (LM501349) 2
27 9355 Seal 2 1/4” (22392) 2
28 901478 Decal, DANGER “Electrocution...” 2

5-21



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Conveyor Arm Components For 8” x 21’ Conveyors

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

e N




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Conveyor Arm Components For 8” x 21’ Conveyors

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTy NOTES
1 28447TS Conveyor Arm Assembly 1 Includes Items 2 through 28
2 24023TS Handle 1
3 9003869 Hand Grip 2
4 99860 Extension Spring 2 1/4” Long 1
5 9928 Lock Nut/Top, 3/8”-16UNGC 4
6 9392-056 [Roll Pin, 1/8” Dia. x 3/4” 2
7 9390-007 | Capscrew, 1/4”-20UNC x 1 1/2” G5 2
8 9936 Locknut, 1/4”-20UNC 2
9 95839 Decal, WARNING “Pinch Point...” 2
10 95445 Decal, WARNING “High Pressure...” 2
11 98229 Decal, WARNING “Falling or Lowering Equip...” 2
12 92928 Grip/Handle 3/4”’D x 4 13/16” 2
13 82044 U-Channel 9 9/16” Long 1
14 902685 Decal “Lock/Unlock” 1
15 9349 Bearing Cup 2
16 28020TS Cam Weldment 1
17 28480TS Latch Weldment 1
18 28490 UHMW Sheet 6” x 9 1/4” 1
19 901170 Lynch/Klik Pin 1
20 9390-055 | Capscrew ,3/8”-16UNC x 1” G5 3
21 9405-076 |Flat Washer, 3/8” USS 4
22 28482 Bent Pin 3/8” Dia. 1
23 9390-057 | Capscrew, 3/8”-16UNC x 1 1/2” G5 1
24 9394-006 [ Hex Nut, 3/8”-16UNC 1
25 91160 Grease Zerk 2
26 9247 Bearing Cone (LM501349) 2
27 9355 Seal 2 1/4” (22392) 2
28 901478 Decal, DANGER “Electrocution...” 2

5-23



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Conveyor Latch Components

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

-

~




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Conveyor Latch Components

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION aty NOTES
1 2007563TS | Conveyor Latch Kit 1 Includes Items 2 through 18
2005628TS | Latch Weldment 1
2007495TS | Latch Assembly 1 Includes Items 4 through 13
4 2005585TS | Handle Weldment 1
5 2005589 Pin, 1”7 Dia. x 5” 1
6 2005613 Pin, 5/8” Dia. x 2 3/4” 1
7 2007496TS | Latch Base Weldment 1
8 901170 Lynch Pin w/Lanyard 1
9 91144-121 | Spiral Pin, 3/16” Dia. x 1 1/8” 2
10 9395-010 [ Hex Jam Nut ,1/2”-13UNC 2
11 9405-086 | Flat Washer, 1/2” SAE 2
12 9501761 U-Bolt, 1/2”-13UNC 1
13 9800 Lock Nut/Top, 1/2”-13UNC 2
14 903161-005 |Flange Screw, 1/4”-20UNC x 1 1/4” G5 1
15 9390-055 | Capscrew, 3/8”-16UNC x 1” G5 2
16 9390-101 | Capscrew, 1/2”-13UNC x 1 1/2” G% 2
17 9800 Lock Nut/Top, 1/2”-13UNC 2
18 9928 Lock Nut/Top, 3/8”-16UNC 2

5-25



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Hopper and Handle Components — 6” Tube Conveyor

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

~

5-26



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Hopper and Handle Components — 6” Tube Conveyor

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. |[NOTES

1 9405-076 Flat Washer 3/8” USS 1

2 901046 Knob 1

3 9800 Locknut 1/2”-13UNC 6

4 92928 Grip/Handle Bar 2

5 9390-032 Capscrew 5/16”-18UNC x 1 1/2” 2 Grade 5

6 9807 Locknut 5/16”-18UNC 2

7 24964 Brush Holder w/Slots 1

8 901111 Nylon Brush 1

9 24986 Poly Strip 2

10 91257 Hex Nut/Large Flange 5/16”-18UNC 11

11 9390-030 Capscrew 5/16”-18UNC x 1” 2 Grade 5

12 28486TS Plate/Strap 3/4” x 7 1/2” 1 =Tan Speckle=
13 26865 Belting/Seal 1

14 97604 Flange Screw 5/16”-18UNC x 1” 10 |Grade 5

15 2003821TS | Pivot Weldment 1 =Tan Speckle=
16 2003824TS | Handle Weldment 1 =Tan Speckle=
17 2003825TS | Tube 1 =Tan Speckle=
18 2003176TS | Link 2 =Tan Speckle=
19 2003191 Shoulder Bolt 1/2”-13UNC x 1.18 8

20 2003830TS | Grate Weldment 1 =Tan Speckle=
21 2003197TS | Plate/Strap 3/4” x 23" 2 =Tan Speckle=
22 2003828 Hopper Vinyl 1

23 901169 Rubber Bumper 1

24 9405-086 Flat Washer 1/2” SAE 2

25 901044 Flange Screw 5/16”-18UNC x 1” 1 Grade 5

26 28401TS Cover Plate 1 =Tan Speckle=
27 902635 Decal, IMPORTANT (Operation) 1

5-27



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Hopper and Handle Components — 8” Tube Conveyor

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

5-28



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Hopper and Handle Components — 8” Tube Conveyor

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. | NOTES

1 9405-076 Flat Washer 3/8” USS 1

2 901046 Knob 1

3 9800 Locknut 1/2”-13UNC 6

4 92928 Grip/Handle Bar 2

5 9390-032 Capscrew 5/16”-18UNC x 1 1/2” 2 Grade 5

6 9807 Locknut 5/16”-18UNC 2

7 25262 Brush Holder 1

8 901814 Nylon Brush 2

9 24986 Poly Strip 2

10 91257 Hex Nut/Large Flange 5/16”-18UNC 14

11 901044 Flange Screw 5/16”-18UNC x 1” 12 Grade 5

12 28487TS Plate/Strap 3/4” x 11” 1 =Tan Speckle=
13 26243 Belting/Seal 1

14 2003180TS | Pivot Weldment 1 =Tan Speckle=
15 2003185TS | Handle Weldment 1 =Tan Speckle=
16 2003179TS | Tube 1 =Tan Speckle=
17 2003176TS | Link 2 =Tan Speckle=
18 2003191 Shoulder Bolt 1/2”-13UNC x 1.18 6

19 2003177TS | Grate Weldment 1 =Tan Speckle=
20 2003197TS | Plate/Strap 3/4” x 23” 2 =Tan Speckle=
21 2003198 Hopper Vinyl 1

22 9405-086 Flat Washer 1/2” SAE 2

23 28399TS Cover Plate 1 =Tan Speckle=
24 902635 Decal, IMPORTANT (QOperation) 1

25 26308 Brush Holder 1

26 91256 Screw/Large Flange 5/16”-18UNC x 3/4” 2 =Tan Speckle=

5-29



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Stand, Cleanout Door, Shield, & Idler End Components
For 6” Tube Conveyor

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

-

5-30



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Stand, Cleanout Door, Shield, & Idler End Components
For 6” Tube Conveyor

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTy NOTES
1 TA1-906109-0 Decal, WARNING “Moving Parts” 2

2 900608 Idler Pulley 1

Bearing w/Flange

3 TA0-903088-0 (IncI?Jdes Zergllg Setscrew & Single Lip Seal) 4

4 23912TS Adjustment Plate 1 =Tan Speckle=
5 9388-024 Carriage Bolt 5/16”-18UNC x 3/4” 4 Grade 5

6 9500341 Carriage Bolt 5/16”-18UNC x 1 3/4” 8 Grade 5 - Full Threaded
7 9394-004 Hex Nut, 5/16”-18UNC 16 GRADE 5

8 9404-019 Lock Washer 5/16” 16

9 9500310 Idler Cover 3 =Tan Speckle=
10 9394-006 Hex Nut 3/8”-16UNC 10 Grade 5

11 24756 Poly Strip 3” x 14 5/32” 2

12 97420 Flange Screw 1/4”-20UNC x 3/4” 14 Grade 5

13 97189 Hex Nut/Lrg Flg 1/4”-20UNC 18 Grade 5

14 TA0-907104-0 Capscrew 3/8”-16UNC x 1 3/4” 1 Grade 5

15 91257 Large Flange Hex Nut, 5/16”-18UNC 8 Grade 5

16 22018 Bushing 8

17 9003829 Capscrew/Button Head Socket 1/4”-20UNC x 3/4” 8 Grade 5

18 9405-064 Flat Washer 1/4” USS 4

19 9936 Locknut 1/4”-20UNC 8

20 9512 Self-Drilling Screw 1/4-14 x 1” 6

21 9807 Locknut 5/16”-18UNC 4

22 24943TS Stand Weldment 1 =Tan Speckle=
23 24946 Pin 1/2” Dia. x 12 1/2” 1

24 9392-097 Roll Pin 3/16” Dia. x 1” 2

25 9000117 Plug 1 1/4” Square 2

26 27110TS Latch Weldment 1 =Tan Speckle=
27 9390-042 Capscrew 5/16”-18UNC x 4” 1 Grade 5

28 9405-070 Flat Washer 5/16” USS 1

29 TA510035 Spring 2 1/2” Long 1

30 9003869 Yellow Hand Grip 1

31 9390-035 Capscrew 5/16”-18UNC x 2 1/4” 1 Grade 5

32 9405-052 Flat Washer 3/16” USS 4

33 2003793TS Shield 1 =Tan Speckle=
34 TA0-902596-0 Draw Blade Latch 1

35 9500175 Pop Rivet 3/16” 2

36 2003807TS Cleanout Door Weldment 1 =Tan Speckle=
37 2003862 Wear Guard 6” x 36” 1

28 9501224 Conveyor Belt for 6” x 18’ Conveyor 1

9501506 Splice Kit -

39 2005373TS Conveyor Weldment 6” Dia. x 18’ w/Decals -

40 2007527 Splice Pin -

41 9390-003 Capscrew 1/4”-20UNC x 3/4” Grb 2

5-31



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Stand, Cleanout Door, Shield, & Idler End Components
For 8” Tube Conveyors

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

4 \ N

5-32



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Stand, Cleanout Door, Shield, & Idler End Components
For 8” Tube Conveyors

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION qQry NOTES
1 TA1-906109-0 | Decal, WARNING “Moving Parts” 2
2 28408 Idler Pulley 1
3 902697 Bearing w/Flange (Includes Zerk, Setscrew & Single Lip Seal) 2
4 9512 Self-Drilling Screw, 1/4-14 x 1” 6
5 2004158TS Adjustment Plate 1 =Tan Speckle=
6 9388-051 Carriage Bolt 3/8"-16UNC x 1” G5 4
7 9388-106 Carriage Bolt, 1/2"-13UNC x 2” G5 8
8 91263 Hex Nut/Large Flange, 3/8”-16UNC 4
9 9501223 Idler Cover 2 =Tan Speckle=
10 9394-010 Hex Nut, 1/2”-13UNC 3
11 25258 Poly Strip, 3 1/2” x 20 3/16” 2
12 97420 Flange Screw, 1/4”-20UNC x 3/4” G5 14
13 97189 Hex Nut/Large Flange, 1/4”-20UNC G5 18
14 95452 Capscrew, 1/2”-13UNC x 3” 1
15 91267 Flange Nut, 1/2”-13UNC 14
16 22018 Bushing 8
17 9003829 Capscrew/Button Head Socket, 1/4”-20UNC x 3/4” G5 8
18 9936 Locknut, 1/4”-20UNC 8
19 9807 Locknut, 5/16”-18UNC 4
20 25260TS Stand Weldment 1
21 25261 Pin, 1/2” Dia. x 16 1/4” 1
22 91144-121 Spiral Pin, 3/16” Dia. x 1 1/8” 2
23 9000117 Plug, 1 1/4” Square 2
24 27110TS Latch Weldment 1 =Tan Speckle=
25 9390-042 Capscrew, 5/16”-18UNC x 4” G5 1
26 9405-070 Flat Washer, 5/16” USS 1
27 TA510035 Spring, 2 1/2” Long 1
28 9003869 Yellow Hand Grip 1
29 9390-035 Capscrew, 5/16”-18UNC x 2 1/4” G5 1
30 9405-052 Flat Washer, 3/16” USS 4
31 2003196TS Shield 1 =Tan Speckle=
32 TA0-902596-0 | Draw Blade Latch 1
33 2003863 Wear Guard, 7” x 36” 1
34 9500175 Pop Rivet, 3/16” 2
35 2004106TS Cleanout Door Weldment 1 =Tan Speckle=
9501250 Conveyor Belt for 8” x 18" Conveyor 1
36 9501208 Conveyor Belt for 8” x 21’ Conveyor
9501508 Splice Kit -
37 9405-064 Flat Washer, 1/4” USS 2
38 2005374TS Conveyor Weldment 8” Dia. x 18’ w/Decals -
2005375TS Conveyor Weldment 8” Dia. x 21’ w/Decals -
39 9390-003 Capscrew, 1/4”-20UNC x 3/4” G5 2
40 2007527 Splice Pin -

5-33



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Discharge Spout Components — 6” Tube Conveyor

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

5-34



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Discharge Spout Components — 6” Tube Conveyor

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION aQTry NOTES
1 TA0-903088-0 Bearing w/Flange (Includes 90° Zerk) 2

2 9394-006 Hex Nut 3/8”-16UNC 8 Grade 5

3 97420 Flange Screw 1/4”-20UNC x 3/4” 4 Grade 5

4 97189 Hex Nut/Lrg Flg 1/4”-20UNC 14 Grade 5

5 9388-051 Carriage Bolt 3/8”-16UNC x 1” 8 Grade 5

6 9404-021 Lock Washer 3/8” 8

7 9405-076 Flat Washer 3/8” USS 10

8 93400 Capscrew 1/2”-13UNC x 4 1/2” 2 Grade 5

9 9394-010 Hex Nut 1/2”-13UNC 2 Grade 5

10 901077 Drive Pulley 1

11 24260 Seal 2 1/2” x 10 1/2” 2

12 901101 Flange Screw 1/4”-20UNC x 1” 4 Grade 5

13 2003730TS Top Shield/Cover 1 =Tan Speckle=
14 91256 Screw/Lrg Flg 5/16”-18UNC x 3/4” 4 Grade 5

15 22018 Bushing 3/8” Dia. 2

16 9390-003 Capscrew 1/4”-20UNC x 3/4” 2 Grade 5

17 9405-064 Flat Washer 1/4” USS 2

18 9936 Locknut 1/4”-20UNC 2

19 901046 Knob 2

20 24550 Bushing 2

21 9800 Locknut 1/2”-13UNC 2

22 91257 Large Flange Hex Nut 5/16”-18UNC 6

23 95445 Decal, WARNING (High-Pressure Leaks) 1

24 902006 Elevator Bolt, 1/4”-20UNC x 3/4” 6

25 9500341 Carriage Bolt 5/16”-18UNC x 1 3/4” 2 Grade 5/full threaded
26 9500310 Idler Cover 1

27 2003742TS Adjustment Plate 1 =Tan Speckle=
28 2003745TS Deflector Weldment 1 =Tan Speckle=
29 9501256 Neoprene Sheet 1

30 2003762 Poly Strip 2

9500806 Hydraulic Motor 1
31 901649 Woodruff Key -
91687 Seal Kit -

32 9501220 Coupler 1

33 2003765TS Adjustment Plate Weldment 1 =Tan Speckle=
34 9390-102 Capscrew 1/2”-13UNC x 1 3/4” 2 Grade 5

35 2003487TS Shield 2 =Tan Speckle=
36 9405-086 Flat Washer 1/2” SAE 2

37 9388-027 Carriage Bolt 5/16”-18UNC x 1 1/2” 2

38 9500155 Spring Snap Hook 1

39 2003772TS Spout Weldment w/Metal Latch 1 =Tan Speckle=

5-35



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Discharge Spout Components — 8” Tube Conveyor

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

~

5-36



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Discharge Spout Components — 8” Tube Conveyor

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTy NOTES
1 902697 2-Bolt Flange Bearing 4

2 9394-006 Hex Nut, 3/8”-16UNC 8

3 97420 Flange Screw, 1/4”-20UNC x 3/4” G5 14

4 97189 Hex Nut/Large Flange, 1/4”-20UNC 26

5 9388-051 Carriage Bolt, 3/8”-16UNC x 1” G5 12

6 9404-021 Lock Washer, 3/8” 8

7 9405-076 Flat Washer, 3/8” USS 11

8 97171 Capscrew, 1/2”-13UNC x 6” G5 (Full Threaded) 2

9 9394-010 Hex Nut, 1/2”-13UNC G5 3

10 9501222 Drive Pulley 1

11 25256 Seal, 2 3/4 x 10 1/2 2

12 901101 Flange Screw, 1/4”-20UNC x 1” G5 4

13 2003363TS Top Shield 1 =Tan Speckle=
14 91256 Screw/Large Flange, 5/16”-18UNC x 3/4” G5 6

15 22018 Bushing 8

16 9390-003 Capscrew, 1/4”-20UNC x 3/4” G5 8

17 9405-064 Flat Washer, 1/4” USS 4

18 9936 Locknut, 1/4”-20UNC 8

19 901046 Knob 3

20 24550 Bushing 2

21 9800 Locknut 1/2”-13UNC 8

22 91267 Flange Nut 1/2”-13UNC 14

23 95445 Decal, WARNING “High-Pressure Fluid...” 1

24 902006 Elevator Bolt 1/4”-20UNC x 3/4” G5 8

25 9388-106 Carriage Bolt, 1/2"-13UNC x 2" G5 6

26 9501223 Cover 3

27 2003483TS Adjustment Plate Weldt 1 =Tan Speckle=
28 2003440TS Deflector Weldment 1 =Tan Speckle=
29 9501210 Neoprene Sheet 1

30 25257 Poly Strip 2

31 9500806 Hydraulic Motor 1 =Black=

32 9501220 Fenner Coupler 1

33 2003486TS Adjustment Plate Weldment 1 =Tan Speckle=
34 9390-102 Capscrew 1/2”-13UNC x 1 3/4” G5 2

35 2003487TS Shield 2 =Tan Speckle=
36 9405-086 Flat Washer 1/2” SAE 4

37 9388-104 Carriage Bolt, 1/2”-13UNC x 1 1/2” G5 (Full Threaded) 2

38 9500155 Spring Snap 1

39 26284TS Spout Weldment (Pntd) 1 =Tan Speckle=
40 901831 Flange Screw 1/4”-20UNC x 1 1/2” 4

4 26432B Strip 3/4 X 10 1/4 2 =Black=

5-37



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Hydraulic Components

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

5-38



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Hydraulic Components

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTyY NOTES
29037 Cylinder 2 1/2 x 5 (3000 PSI) Replacement Kit 1 For 6" x 18 &
1 98435 Adapter 9/16-18.JIC Male x 9/16-18 0-Ring Male o |8 x 18" Conveyors
w/ .030 Restrictor
902806 Cylinder 3 x 5 (3000 PSI) 1 |[For 8” x 21’ Conveyors
902837 Hose 1/2 x 310 _ 9 For 6” x 18’ &
» 3/4-16 JIC Female x 90° Medium Drop 3/4-16 JIC Female 8” x 18’ Conveyors
Hose 1/2 x 350 » ;
902968 |34 16 JIC Female x 90° Medium Drop 3/4-16 JIC Female | 2 |Fo" 8" x 21" Conveyors
3 93607 Adapter 3/4-16 JIC Male x 7/8-14 0-Ring Male Boss 2
4 9500806 Hydraulic Motor 1800PSI 1
5 9390-043 Capscrew 5/16”-18UNC x 4 1/2” 3
6 9807 Locknut 5/16”-18UNC 3
7 93607 Adapter 3/4-16 JIC Male X 7/8-14 0-Ring Male 2
8 9001495 Adapter 9/16-18 JIC Male x 9/16-18 0-Ring Male 2
Adapter 9/16-18 JIC Male x 9/16-18 0-Ring Male
9 98435 w/ .030 Restrictor ! 2
10 2003034 Decal, Valve Manual Override Operation 1
11 9004075 Spiral Hose Wrap 3
Hose 1/4 x 96
12 01519 19/16.18 JIC Female x 90° Medium Drop 9/16-18 JIC Female| 2
Hose 1/2 x 60
13 9501299 13/4 16 Jic Female 90° Elbow x 3/4-16 JIC Female 2
14 9864 Adapter 3/4-16 JIC Male x 3/4-16 0-Ring Male 3
15 9500855 Stackable Control Valve - 2 Section 1
16 20056881V Flow Control Valve Assembly 1
17 902800 Flow Control Valve 1
18 9390-011 Capscrew 1/4”-20UNC x 2 1/2” 2 |Grade 5
19 97189 Hex Nut/Large Flange 1/4”-20UNC 2
20 93599 90° Elbow 3/4-16 JIC Male x 7/8-14 0-Ring Male 3
21 9869 Hose 1/2 x 90  3/4-16 JIC Male x 3/4-16 JIC Female 3
22 20050621V Valve Mount Plate 1
23 9390-055 Capscrew 3/8”-18UNC x 1” 2 | Grade 5
24 9405-076 Flat Washer 3/8” USS 2
25 9928 Locknut 3/8”-16UNC 2
26 9000793 Adapter 3/4-16 JIC Male x 3/4-16 JIC Male 1
27 93683 90° Elbow 3/4-16 JIC Male x 3/4-16 JIC Female 1
Tee 3/4-16 JIC Male x 3/4-16 0-Ring Male
28 93588 X 3/4-16 JIC Male 1
Tee 3/4-16 JIC Male x 3/4-16 JIC Female
29 95059 X 3/4-16 JIC Male 2
30 901181 Reducer Adapter 3/4-16 JIC Female x 3/4-16 JIC Male 2
31 97664 Adapter 9/16-18 0-Ring Male x 3/4-16 JIC Female 1
32 9501014 Cold Start/Ball Valve 1
Hose 1/2 x 20
33 9502790 1 5/4 16 JiC Female x 3/4-16 JIC Female !
34 95475 Adapter 3/4-16 JIC Male x 9/16-18 0-Ring Male 1

5-39



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Valve Shield Components

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

e N




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Valve Shield Components

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

ITEM | PART NO. DESCRIPTION ary NOTES
1 2004966TS | Shield Weldment =Tan Speckle= 1

2 2004967TS |Lower Shield Weldment =Tan Speckle= 1

3 2004972TS |Latch Plate Weldment =Tan Speckle= 1

4 22018 Bushing 2

5 900059 Keeper “R” Style 1

6 900060 | Handle 1

7 900066 Pin - Draw Latch 1

8 900067 | Washer 1

9 900068 E-Ring (External) 1

10 9003503 [Rivet 3/16” Dia. x 1/4 2

11 9005705 |[Flange Screw 1/2”-13UNC x 1 1/2” 4

12 91256 Screw/Large Flange 5/16”-18UNC x 3/4” 2 Grade 5
13 91257 Flange Nut 5/16”-18UNC 2

14 91267 Flange Nut 1/2”-13UNC 4

15 9390-003 | Capscrew 1/4”-20UNC x 3/4” 2 Grade 5
16 9405-064 |Flat Washer 1/4” USS 2

17 9936 Locknut 1/4”-20UNC 2

5-41



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Stackable Valve Assembly - 2 Function Components

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

c N




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Stackable Valve Assembly - 2 Function Components

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

ITEM | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy. NOTES
1 9500855 Valve Assembly w/End Cover Assembly 1 Includes items 2 - 18
2 N/A Valve Body Only 1
3 902347 Orifice Plug, 0.025, 5/16"-24UNF Thread, 0.125 Allen Hex Socket 1
4 902825 Port Plug, 7/16"-20UNF Hex Head 1
5 9003423 Plug 9/16-18 0-Ring Male w/Hollow Hex Socket 4

902821 Check Valve 1
6 902853 Seal Kit -
. 9501428 Flow Regulator 1
9500116 | Seal Kit -
8 902918 Relief Cartridge 1
903032 Seal Kit -
902842 Cartridge Valve, 3/4"-16UNF (3 Position, 4 Way) 3
9 902849 Seal Kit for 3 Position, 4 Way Cartridge Valve - For Round Coils
902813 Coil Nut, 1/2"-20UNF -
10 9500131 Cartridge - Proportional 1 1/16"-8UNC Thread 1
9500132 | Seal Kit -
11 9500136 Proportional Coil 1
12 902811 Round Coil - Electromagnetic 6 | For Round Coils
13 902812 Coil Spacer 3 | For Round Coils
14 9500600 Seal Kit - Valve Assembly 0-Rings -
15 9500306 Valve End Cover Assembly without Power Beyond 1 Includes Item #16
16 98048 Hex Plug, 3/4-16 0-Ring Male 1
17 9390-059 | Capscrew, 3/8"-16UNC x 2" 3
18 9405-074 | Flat Washer, 3/8" SAE 3
19 9504053 Cartridge Valve, 3/4"-16UNF (3 Position, 4 Way) 3 | For Square Coils
20 9504052 | Square Coil - Electromagnetic 6 | For Square Coils

5-43



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Briggs & Stratton Power Pak Components

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

4 Briggs & Stratton nearest location:
USA: www.BRIGGSandSTRATTON.com
phone: 1-800-233-3723

\_ _/

5-44



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Briggs & Stratton Power Pak Components

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

ITEM PART NO. QTY | DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. QTY | DESCRIPTION
1 2011590 1 | Engine Harness 39 9390-007 9 Capscrew J/4"-20UNC
2 20122778 1 | Throttle Bracket x 1 1/2” (Grade 5)
3 255081V 1 | Battery Cover 33 9390-055 2 | Capscrew 3/8”-16UNC x 1”
4 25515 1 | Pump/Motor Mount Weldment 34 9390-056 4 | Capscrew 3/8”-16UNC x 1 1/4”
5 25519 1 | Hydraulic Hose 3/4” 35 9394-004 1 | Hex Nut 5/16”-18UNC
6 26823 1 | Decal, IMPORTANT (Battery) 36 9404-017 2 |Lock Washer 1/4”
7 91256 1 Flange Screw, 37 9404-019 1 Lock Washer 5/16”
5/16”-18UNC x 3/4” G5 38 9404-021 6 |Lock Washer 3/8”
8 286681V 1 | Pump Shroud 39 9405-062 2 | Flat Washer 1/4” SAE
9 28670 1 |Flap Seal Trim 40 9405-070 1 | Flat Washer 5/16” USS
10 28671B 1 | Battery Hold Down Strap 41 9405-074 2 | Flat Washer 3/8” SAE
11 901370 1 | Jaw Coupling 5/8” Bore 42 9501669 1 Fluted Knob
12 901371 1 |Jaw Coupling 1" Bore 13 9502619 1 Battery Disconnect Switch
13 901372 1 | Coupler Insert/Spider 9502620 - | Service Key
14 ) 1 Battery 12-Volt Top Post 44 9502623 1 | Decal, On/Off Switch
(Purchase Battery Locally) 45 9502625 1 | Battery Cable 14 13/16” (Red)
15 901379 1 |Straight 3/4” Hose D Insert 9502626 Batter Cable 14 13/16” (Red)
X _3/4-14 NPTF Male 46 1 [Non-Disconnect Cable 18”
16 901380 1 90° Elbow 3/4” Hose Insert 901405 (Red)
x 1 1/16-12 O-ring Male 47 9502661 1 |Nylon Lanyard 8”
17 901404 1 Battery Cable 14” (Black) 48 9504045 ’ Lock Washer, 3/8” Internal/
18 902368 1 | Quick Disconnect Ball Joint External Tooth
19 901567 2 |Internal Lock Washer, 3/8” 49 9504303 1 [Vvanguard 400 Gas Engine
20 901694 1 [Pump 10 CU 50 9504348 1 | Hex Coupling Nut M6 x 1.0
903056 - [Key 51 9504513 1 | Decal, Cold Start Valve
21 901771 1 | Site Gauge Assembly 5 97189 5 Large Flange Hex Nut
22 902026 1 | Decal, WARNING (Sparks) 1/4”-20UNC
23 902892 1 | Clamp Body (2-Halves) 53 97420 9 Flange %crew 1/4”-20UNC
24 902893 1 | Cover Plate - Clamp x 3/4
25 902910 1 | Suction Strainer w/Magnet o4 97489 1 [Split Ring 1”
26 902915 1 [In-Tank Return Filter 9.2GPM 55 98048 1 |Plug 3/4-16 O-ring Male
A 902123 _ Cover w/Hollow Hex Socket
B 902124 _ Bowl 56 9830-016 3 Hex Nut #10-32 (Grade 2)
C 902905 - | Gasket 57 9864 1 Adapter 3/4-164IC Male
D | 902906 | - |O-Ring 2 5/16” Dia. X 3/4-16 O-ring Male
E 902907 =~ | 0-Ring 1 31/32” Dia. 58 98788 1 |Flange Screw, M6-1 x 10mm
F 902911 ~ | Filter Gauge 59 98830 1 | Grommet/Rubber 1 1/4” Dia.
G | 902012 ~ | Filter Replacement 60 9936 2| Locknut 1/47-20UNC
H 902125 - | Compression Spring 61 99692 1 (S)OSII(E :l:fd 8" T6UNG
27 | o03161-014 | 2 |G Tlatge Sorew 62 | 99888-065 1 2 |7y 12" (Grade 8)
28 91263 4 |Large Flange Nut 3/8”-16UNC 63 | TAS00912 | 2 |MHose Clamp SAE#16
90° Elbow 3/4-16 JIC Male 64 9006817 1 | Adapter Street 90° Elbow
29 93599 1 X 7/8-14 O-ring Adj. Male 65 902898 1| Hydraulic Steel Line 1/2” OD
i 66 20122798 1 Motor Plate
30 | 9s88-053 ) 4 Ca:ne;%gusgiaggs 5)16UNC ' 67 | TA0-008394-0] 1 |Pop Rivet, 1/8”
31 9390-005 9 Capscrew 1/4”-20UNC x 1” 68 22018 1 | Bushing, 3/8” Dia. x 9/32”

(Grade 5)

5-45




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Honda Power Pak Components

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

-

USA: www.engines.honda.com
phone: 1-800-426-7701
phone: 1-888-9HONDA9

Honda nearest location:
Canada: www.honda.ca

5-46



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Honda Power Pak Components

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

ITEM | PART NO. | QTY | DESCRIPTION ITEM | PART NO. | QTY | DESCRIPTION
1 2007490B 1 |Throttle Bracket 34 91263 4 |Large Flange Nut 3/8-16UNC
2 2007491B 1 | Throttle Vertical Support 35 93599 1 90° Elbow 3/4-_16 JIC. Male
3 2009998 1 |Engine Harness X 7/8-14 0O-ring Adj. Male
4 255081V 1 |Battery Cover 36 | 9388-053 | 4 [Carriage Boit 3/8-16UNC x
5 25515 1 | Pump/Motor Mount Weldment 1 1/2 (Grade 5)
6 25519 1 [Hydraulic Hose 3/4” 37 | 9390-005 | 2 Ca?ggg:’ 51)/4‘20UNC X 1
7 26823 1 |Decal, IMPORTANT (Battery)
8 271638 | 1 |Strap 38 | 9390-007 | 2 Ca?ggg:’ 51)/ 4-20UNC x 1172
9 | 28664V | 1 1Pan Weldment 39 | 9390-055 | 2 |Capscrew 3/8-16UNC x 1 G5
10 | 28668V | 1 |Pump Shroud 40 | 9390-056 | 4 |Capscrew 3/8-16UNC x 1 1/4
11 28670 1 _{Flap Seal Trim 41 | 9394-004 | 1 |Hex Nut 5/16-18UNC
12 28671B 1 | Battery Ho!d DOWT Strap 1 9404-017 > |Lock Washer 1/2”
13 901370 1 |[Jaw Coupl!ng 5/8” Bore 23 9404-019 1 ILock Washer 5/16”
14 901371 1 | Jaw Coupling 1” Bore a1 9404-021 6 |Lock Washer 3/8”
15 | 901872 | 1 |Coupler Insert/Spider 45 | 9405062 | 2 |Flat Washer 1/4” SAE
16 : 1 (Bpaut:s:]’;slzé‘ﬂl&"‘i;‘;ﬂy) 46 | 9405070 | 1 |Flat Washer 516" USS
Straight 3/4” Hose D Insert 47 9405-074 2 |Flat Washer 3/8” SAE
17 ] 901379 1 X 3/4-14 NPTF Male 48 | 94917-038 | 1 |Capscrew M6x16
8 901380 1 90° Elbow 3/4” Ho_se Insert 49 9501669 1 |Fluted an)b .
x 1 1/16-12 0-ring Male 50 9502619 1 | Battery Disconnect Switch
19 901404 1 |Battery Cable 14” (Black) 9502620 - |Service Key
20 901507 ’ Decal, IMPORTANT 51 9502623 1 |Decal, On/Off Switch
(Close Fuel Valve) 52 9502625 1 |Battery Cable 14 13/16” (Red)
21 901567 2 |Internal Lock Washer 53 9502626 ] Batter Cable 14 13/16” (Red)
29 901694 1 |Pump 10 CU 901405 Non-Disconnect Cable 18” (Red)
903056 - |Key 54 9502661 1 |Nylon Lanyard 8”
23 901771 1 | Site Gauge Assembly 55 9504045 1 Lock Washer, 3/8” Internal/
24 902026 1 [Decal, WARNING (Sparks) External Tooth
25 902275 1 [Choke Stay Control g |2004048 1 |Honda 11.7 Net HP
26 902358 ; |Ball Joint Quick Disconnect 903057 - [Key _
10-32UNF Threaded Both Ends 57 9504051 1 | Rectifier
27 902892 1 |Clamp Body (2-Halves) 58 9504513 1 |Decal, Cold Start Valve
28 902893 1 |Cover Plate - Clamp 59 97189 9 Large Flange Hex Nut
29 902898 1 |Hydraulic Steel Line 1/2” 0D 1/4-20UNC
30 902910 1 |Suction Strainer w/Magnet 60 97420 2 [Flange Screw 1/4-20UNC x 3/4
31 902915 1 |In-Tank Return Filter 9.2GPM 61 97489 1 |Split Ring 1”
A 902123 - |cover 62 98048 1 Plug 3/4-16 0-ring Male
B 902124 - |Bowl w/Hollow Hex Socket
C 902905 - | Gasket 63 9830-016 3 |Hex Nut #10-32 (Grade 2)
D| 902906 - |0-Ring 2 5/16” Dia. 64 9864 1 |Adapter 3/4-16JIC Male
E| 902007 | - |O-Ring 1 31/32" Dia. x 3/4-16 O-ring Male _
F 902911 = [Filter Gauge 65 98830 1 | Grommet/Rubber 1 1/4” Dia.
G 902912 - | Filter Replacement 66 9936 2 LOC',mUt 1/4-20UNC
- - 67 99692 1 | 0-Ring Plug
H 902125 - | Compression Spring Sockel Head 3/8-16UNC
32 9006817 1 /[-:\E;;;t:rsi’i:xt 90° Elbow 68 99888-065 2 x 1 1/2 (Grade 8)
33 |903161-014 | 2 5/16”-18UI\iC X 1/2” G5 69 TA800912 2 |Hose Clamp SAE#16

5-47



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Muffler Shield, Relay Mount, & Power Pak Mounting Components

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

~




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Muffler Shield, Relay Mount, & Power Pak Mounting Components

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION aty NOTES
1 9388-024 Carriage Bolt 5/16”-18UNC x 3/4” 3

2 91257 Large Flange Hex Nut 5/16”-18UNC 4

3 97189 Hex Nut/Large Flange 1/4”-20UNC 4

4 901929 Decal, CAUTION “Hot Surfaces” 1

5 2003272V Muffler Shield =IVORY WHITE= 1

6 2005069TS Relay Mount Weldment =Tan Speckle= 1

7 9390-055 Capscrew 3/8”-16UNC x 1” 2

8 9502848 Wiring Harness Lock Ring 1

9 9504512 Decal, Iginition Override (Horizontal - Shown) ]

9503147 Decal, Iginition Override (Vertical)

10 9928 Locknut 3/8”-16UNC 5

11 9500067 Isolator 2

12 901044 Serrated Flange Bolt 5/16”-18UNC x 1” 1 Grade 5
13 901169 Rubber Bumper 1.7” Dia. 4

14 9390-057 Capscrew 3/8”-16UNC x 1 1/2” 3 Grade 5
15 9405-076 Flat Washer 3/8” USS 3

5-49



Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Box Electrical Components

5-50



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Box Electrical Components

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

ITEM PART NO. DESGRIPTION aty NOTES
1A 2007536 Wire Harness Tank Lighting and Indicators

1B 2002091 Wire Harness Tank Lighting and Indicators 1

2 2003011TS Channel 2

3A 9502267 Red Indicator Light with 2-Pin Deutsch Plug )

3B 902776 Red Indicator Light With Male Bullet Connectors

4 28804 Proximity Switch Assembly 2

5 902947 Carriage Bolt 1/4”-20UNC x 3/4 (Stainless Steel) 4

6 97189 Large Flange Hex Nut 1/4”-20UNC A

9004720 Hex Nut 1/4”-20UNC (Stainless Steel)

7 99599 Cable Tie (Fir Tree) 25

8 2002090 Rear Tank Harness 2

9 900956 Grommet Open Back 9

10 902218 Light/Red LED (2 prong) 6

11 902219 Light/Amber LED (2 Prong) 3

12 9501978 Magnetic Reed Switch 1

13 2006715 Wiring Harness Adapter 2

14 9501991 Proximity Sensor Grommets 2

4 Magnetic Reed Switch & Magnetic Reed Switch & Proximity Switch & R
Indicator Light With Indicator Light With Indicator Light With
2-Pin Deutsch Plug Male Bullet Connectors Male Bullet Connectors

5-51



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Enclosure and Master Keyswitch Components
— For Briggs & Stratton Power Pak

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

~




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Enclosure and Master Keyswitch Components

— For Briggs & Stratton Power Pak
Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qry NOTE
1 N/A Enclosure Assembly (2/3 Function) 1 Includes items 2 through 38
2 2002538TS Plate-Keyswitch/Throttle/Choke 1
3 2002539TS Cover 1
4 2002540TS Remote Enclosure Weldment 1
5 2011586TS Throttle Lever 1
6 2011711TS Cable Mount Bracket 1
7 22018 Bushing 2
8 29612 Spacer 1
9 900152 Foam Strip 3
10 9003503 Rivet 3/16 x 1/4 2
11 901334 Grommet 1/4W x 2 1/2D Groove 1
12 901718 Key 2
13 901719 Nut - Keyswitch 1
14 901720 Ignition Switch 1
15 901811 Keyswitch Decal 1
16 902273 Control Cable 1
17 902321 Decal-Throttle 1
18 902322 Decal-Choke 1
19 903172-343 Screw #10-32UNF x 1/2” Pan Head Phillips 2
20 9220 Draw Latch 1
21 9388-002 Carriage 1/4”-20UNC x 3/4” 2 Grade
22 9390-003 Capscrew 1/4”-20UNC x 3/4” 4 Grade
23 9390-102 Capscrew 1/2”-13UNC x 1 3/4” 1 Grade
24 9404-013 Lock Washer #10 (.190) 3
25 9405-064 Flat Washer 1/4” USS 2 Grade
26 9405-088 Flat Washer 1/2” USS 1 Grade
27 9501811 Module-Smooth-Start 1
28 9504315 Choke Cable 1
29 9504376 Decal, Fuel Shut-Off 1
30 9504521 Decal, Transient Voltage Suppression Diode 1
31 95236 Nylon Flat Washer 2 Grade
32 97189 Hex Nut/Lrg Flg 1/4”-20UNC 2
33 97489 Split Ring 1" 1
34 97961 Decal Warning "Operator Man" 1
35 9800 Lock Nut/Top, 1/2”-13UNC 1
36 9830-016 Hex Nut #10-32UNF 8 Grade
37 9936 Locknut 1/4”-20UNC 4
38 99913 Belleville Washer 1/2” 1
39 2004988TS Scale Enclosure Bracket 1
40 9388-102 Carriage Bolt, 1/2”-13UNC x 1” 2 Grade 5
41 9388-103 Carriage Bolt, 1/2”-13UNC x 1 1/4” 2 Grade 5
42 9800 Lock Nut/Top, 1/2”-13UNC 4
43 2002130 Non-Scale Front Wiring Harness 1
44 2002132 Common Scale Front Wiring Harness 1
45 9504482 Transient Suppression Diode Plug 1

5-53



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Enclosure and Master Keyswitch Components
— For Honda Power Pak

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

~




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Enclosure and Master Keyswitch Components
— For Honda Power Pak

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTy NOTE
1 N/A Enclosure Assembly (2/3 Function) 1 Includes items 2 through 37
2 2002630TS Cable Mount Bracket 1
3 2002538TS Plate-Keyswitch/Throttle/Choke 1
4 29612 Spacer 1
5 27134TS Throttle Lever 1
6 95236 Nylon Flat Washer 2 Grade 5
7 9405-088 Flat Washer 1/2 USS 1 Grade 5
8 99913 Belleville Washer 1/2” 1
9 9800 Locknut 1/2”-13UNC 1
10 9390-101 Capscrew 1/2”-13UNC x 1 1/2” 1 Grade 5
11 902321 Decal-Throttle 1
12 901811 Keyswitch Decal 1
13 902322 Decal-Choke 1
14 9830-016 Hex Nut #10-32UNF 8 Grade 2
15 9501811 Module-Smooth-Start 1
16 9404-013 Lock Washer #10 (.190) 3
17 9936 Locknut 1/4”-20UNC 4
18 903172-343 | Screw #10-32UNF x 1/2” Pan Head Phillips 2
19 901334 Grommet 1/4W x 2 1/2D Groove 1
20 2002539TS Cover 1
21 22018 Bushing 2
22 9405-064 Flat Washer 1/4 USS 2 Grade 2
23 9390-003 Capscrew 1/4”-20UNC x 3/4” 4 Grade 5
24 97961 Decal Warning "Operator Man" 1
25 9220 Draw Latch 1
26 9003503 Rivet 3/16 x 1/4 2
27 900152 Foam Strip 3
28 2002540TS Remote Enclosure Weldment 1
29 901720 Ignition Switch 1
30 901719 Nut - Keyswitch 1
31 901718 Key 2
32 97489 Split Ring 1" 1
33 9388-002 Carriage 1/4”-20UNC x 3/4” 2 Grade 5
34 97189 Hex Nut/Lrg Flg 1/4”-20UNC 2
35 902274 Choke Cable 1
36 902273 Control Cable 1
37 2004988TS Scale Enclosure Bracket 1
38 9388-102 Carriage 1/2"-13UNC x 1~ 1 Grade 5
39 9390-099 Capscrew 1/2”-13UNC x 1 “ 1 Grade 5
40 9390-100 Capscrew 1/2”-13UNC x 1 1/4” 2 Grade 5
41 9800 Locknut 1/2”-13UNC 4
2002130 Non-Scale Front Wiring Harness (SHOWN) 1
42 2002132 Common Scale Front Wiring Harness 1
9504482 Transient Suppression Diode Plug 1

5-55



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

2-Function Electrical Components

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

4 N
To Corded Switch
Assembly
\_ %

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy NOTES
1 26505 Switch Retainer 1 Stainless Steel

2 27627 Corded Switch Assembly 194” 1 Includes items 3-13

3 26336 Switch Bottom Plate 1

4 26906 Button Switch Surround 1

5 2002158 Switch Cover 1

6 901853 Pan Head Screw #8 x 3/8 4 Self-Tapping

7 901857 Push Button Switch 1

8 901858 Rocker Switch 16AMP 1

9 901859 Lock Washer/Internal #8 1

10 901898-014 Round Head #8-32UNC x 1/2 1

11 9390-003 Capscrew 1/4”-20UNC x 3/4 1

12 9404-017 Lock Washer 1/4 1

13 97959 Magnet 1

14 2002519 Standard Corded Control Harness 1

15 9473 Self Drilling Screw 1/4-14 x 3/4 2

16 9004075 Spiral Hose Wrap 3 Specify in Feet

17 94037 Cable Tie 15 1/2” 12

94038 Cable Tie 32" 8




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Dry Erase Set

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

ITEM

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

ary

NOTES

9500337

Dry Erase Set

Includes two magnets and a pen

5-57



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Cable Return Tarp System Components — ALL Models 2755/2755XL
& Models 3755/3755XL - Serial Number D69140099 & Lower

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

e N

5-58



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Cable Return Tarp System Components — ALL Models 2755/2755XL

& Models 3755/3755XL - Serial Number D69140099 & Lower

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTyY NOTES
9501301 Complete Tarp - Models 2755/2755XL 1
9501302 Complete Tarp - Models 3755/3755XL
1 9003249 Crank Handle w/ Flexible Shaft 1
2 9503008 Tube Holder Sub Assembly 1
Spool Replacement Kit
3 9503121 (Includes Cotter Pins, Clevis Pins, Spacers, 1
LH Spool & RH Spool)
4 105826 Spring - RED 1
5 106042 Ratchet w/ Strap 2
6 902876 Tarp Cable - Models 2755/2755XL 3
902612 Tarp Cable - Models 3755/3755XL
7 96972 Screw/Self-Drilling 3/8”-16UNC x 1 4
g 9003502 Pop Rivet, 3/16” x 1/8” 2
9003503 Pop Rivet, 3/16” x 1/4” 2
9 105828 Roll Tarp Cable 1
10 9005307 Poly Strip, 1 1/4” x 8” 2
11 2005078 Stationary Tube - Models 2755/2755XL ]
2005077 Stationary Tube - Models 3755/3755XL
12 91263 Large Flange Hex Nut 3/8-16UNC 6
13 9501876 Tarp Bracket / Quick Release w/Hardware 3
14 901525 Tarp Stop Assembly Quick Release 3
15 9003086 Hardware Bag (Includes Bolts) 1
16 105876 Decal, Important (Adjusting Rachet) 1
9504388 Roll Tube - Models 2755/2755XL
17 9504387 Roll Tube - Models 3755/3755XL 1 |Includes ftems 18, 20, & 21
18 9390-008 Capscrew, 1/4”-20UNC x 1 3/4” 1 Grade 5
19 9005312 Truss Head, 3/8”-16UNC x 1” 6
20 9936 Locknut, 1/4”-20UNC 2
21 105998 Nylon Coupler (Includes Bolt & Nut) 2
22 105894 Tarp Spring / Left - Yellow 1
9501304 Tarp Fabric - For Model 3755/3755XL 1
23 9501303 Tarp Fabric - For Model 2755/2755XL
9005581 Tarp Repair Kit -
24 9501879 Plug 1 3/16” 2
Quick Release Stop (Tall Le
25 901525 w/Mounting Braclfet( & Hargifvare 2
26 9005688 Lock Washer/Ext Tooth 3/8 3
27 TA0-907131-0 Capscrew, 3/8”-16UNC x 4 1/2” G5 3
28 281711B Bracket 12GA x 2 1/2” x 8 1/4” 3
29 9005696 Washer 3/8” 3
30 271958 Tarp Bow Weldment - Models 2755/2755XL 9
2001490TS Tarp Bow Weldment - Models 3755/3755XL
31 251122B Sideboard Tarp Bow Bracket 2

5-59



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Cable Return Tarp System Components

Models 3755/3755XL - Serial Number D69140100 & Up

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

~

5-60



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Cable Return Tarp System Components

Models 3755/3755XL - Serial Number D69140100 & Up

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTyY NOTES
9504081 Complete Tarp - Models 3755/3755XL - Includes ltems 12-16, 22-25, 27-29
1 2011153TS Tarp Bow Weldment 2
2 20115398 Tarp Stop 4
3 2511228 Sideboard Tarp Bow Bracket 2
4 281711B Bracket 12GA x 2 1/2 x 8 1/4 3
5 9003078 Plastic Cap 4
6 9005312 Truss Head 3/8-16UNC x 1 6
7 9005688 Lock Washer/Ext Tooth 3/8 3
8 9005696 Washer 3/8” 3
9 91263 Large Flange Hex Nut 3/8-16UNC 6
10 93649 Flange Screw, 3/8”-16UNC x 3/4” 8
11 9390-055 Capscrew, 3/8”-16UNC x 1” G5 1
12 105828 Roll Tarp Cable 1
13 105876 Decal, Important (Adjusting Rachet) 1
14 106042 Ratchet w/ Strap 2
15 2005077 Stationary Tube 1
16 9003249 Crank Handle w/ Flexible Shaft 1 Includes ltems 17-21
17 9503015 Handle Grip 1
18 9390-071 Capscrew, 3/8”-16UNC x 6” G5 1
19 9398-011 Elastic Lock Nut, 3/8”-24UNF 1
20 9390-035 Capscrew, 5/16”-18UNC x 2 1/4” G5 1
21 9398-010 Elastic Lock Nut, 5/16”-18UNC 1
22 9003502 Pop Rivet 3/16” x 1/8” 2
23 9003503 Pop Rivet 3/16” x 1/4” 2
24 902612 Tarp Cable 3
25 9504387 Roll Tube 1
Spool Replacement Kit
26 9503121 (Includes Cotter Pins, Clevis Pins, Spacers, 1
LH Spool & RH Spool)

27 9501879 Plug 1 3/16” 2
28 9503008 Tube Holder Sub Assembly 1
29 9504193 Tarp Fabric 1
9005581 Tarp Repair Kit -
30 9928 Lock Nut/Top, 3/8”-16UNC 1
31 TA0-907131-0 Capscrew 3/8”-16UNC x 4 1/2 GR5 3
32 9005307 Poly Strip 1 1/4 x 8 2
33 97420 Flange Screw, 1/4”-20UNC x 3/4” G5 4
34 2010981 Cable Rest Bracket 2
35 9390-053 Capscrew, 3/8”-16UNC x 3/4” G5 4
36 9405-074 Flat Washer, 3/8” SAE 4

5-61



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Undercarriage Bumper Hitch Components

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

5-62



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Undercarriage Bumper Hitch Components

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ary NOTES
1 98792 Chain Transport 2
2 9405-116 Flat Washer 1” 2
3 9663 Locknut 1”-8UNC 2
4 98487 Grommet 2
5 9801 Locknut 5/8”-11UNC 3
6 9805 Clevis Pin 5/8” Dia. x 4” 1
7 84979 Bend Pin 5/8” Dia. 1
8 91299-184 Capscrew 1”-8UNC x 2 1/4” 2 Grade 8
9 902238 Flange Bolt, 1/4”-20UNC x 3” 4 Grade 5
902326 Jack Stand Weldment 8000# 1
10 902099 Jack Handle & Mounting Hardware -
1 9806 Hairpin Cotter 1
12 - Electric Breakaway Kit 1 See page 5-46
13 9390-134 Capscrew 5/8”-11UNC x 5” 3 Grade 5
1 2000357TS Standard Hitch Kit (2 5/16” Ball) 1 Includes Hitch & Items 5 & 13
91160 Grease Zerk 1
15A 2000264B Clevis Hitch Kit (Option) - Includes Items 16A & 17 Through 20
15B 2000265B Pintle Hitch Kit (Option) - Includes ltems 16B & 17 Through 20
16A 28475B Clevis Hitch (Option) 1 Recommend using 1” Dia. Hitch Pin
16B 24948B Pintle Hitch Weldment (Option) 1
17 25347B Hitch Shim 1
18 9801 Locknut 5/8”-11UNC 6
19 9390-124 Capscrew 5/8”-11UNC x 2” 6 Grade 5
20 9405-098 Flat Washer 5/8” SAE 6
21 9405-098 Flat Washer 5/8” SAE 6
22 2009899TS Hitch 10’ Assembly =Tan Speckle= ) Igr(wiltuedrﬁz ?et;r?:zh;?l}tllwéﬂf;% remess

5-63



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Undercarriage Frame Components

— For Serial Number D69140100 & Up

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

~

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ary : NOTES
Tandem | Triple
1 95788TS Hitch 10’ Weldment =Tan Speckle= 1 1 _Tan Speckle=
Includes Decals
2 25003 Conspicuity Marking 8 8 11” Red/7” white
3 9500345 Decal, CAUTION (Unhitching of Trailer..) 1 1
4 9500710 Decal, CAUTION (Transport Chain) 1 1
5 97961 Decal, WARNING (Read & Understand) 1 1
6 98487 Grommet 1 3/4” Dia. 7 10
7A 2010809TS Triple Axle Undercarriage Weldment - 1 =Tan Speckle=
7B 2011233TS | Tandem Axle Undercarriage Weldment 1 - =Tan Speckle=
903108 Flat Washer 5/8” 32 32 Stainless Steel
9390-126 Capscrew 5/8”-11UNC x 2 1/2” 16 16 Grade 5
10 9801 Locknut 5/8”-11UNC 24 24

5-64



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Undercarriage Frame Components

— For Serial Number D69140099 & Lower

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

~

J
aTyY
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION - NOTES
Tandem | Triple
98487 Grommet 1 3/4” Dia. 7 10
9801 Locknut 5/8”-11UNC 24 24
24897TS Triple Axle Undercarriage Weldment - 1 =Tan Speckle=
Hitch 10’ Assembly =Tan Speckle=
4 2009899TS Includes Hitch, Decals, Wiring Harness, 1 1 =Tan Speckle=
Transport Chains
5 25003 Conspicuity Marking 8 8 11” Red/7” white
6 9500710 Decal, CAUTION (Transport Chain) 1 1
7 97961 Decal, WARNING (Read & Understand) 1 1
8 9390-125 Capscrew 5/8”-11UNC x 2 1/4 16 16 Grade 5
9 903108 Flat Washer 5/8” 32 32 Stainless Steel
10 24687TS Tandem Axle Undercarriage Weldment 1 - =Tan Speckle=
1 24931TS Bracket Weldment 4 4 =Tan Speckle=
12 9390-124 Capscrew 5/8”-11UNC x 2 8 8 Grade 5
13 9500345 Decal, CAUTION (Unhitching of Trailer..) 1 1

5-65



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Undercarriage Fender Components

— For Serial Number D69140100 & Up

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

5-66



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Undercarriage Fender Components
— For Serial Number D69140100 & Up

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION aty NOTES
1A 2010795TS | Fender Weldment For Triple Axle Undercarriage =Tan Speckle= 2

1B 2011230TS | Fender Weldment For Tandem Axle Undercarriage =Tan Speckle= 2

2 2010800TS | Fender Mount LH Weldment =Tan Speckle= 1

3 2010803TS | Fender Mount RH Weldment =Tan Speckle= 1

4 25790TS Light Bar Weldment =Tan Speckle= w/Decals 1

5 25003 Conspicuity Marking 4 11”Red/7”white
6 900956 Open - Back Grommet 4

7 902217 Light/Red LED (3 Prong) 2

8 902218 Light/Red LED (2 Prong) 2

9 902219 Light/Amber LED (2 Prong) 2

10 91070 U-bolt, 5/8”-11UNC x 5 (4.25C/C) 2 Grade 5
11 9390-100 | Capscrew, 1/2"-13UNC x 1 1/4” 8 Grade 5
12 9390-101 Capscrew, 1/2"-13UNC x 1 1/2” 8 Grade 5
13 9390-113 | Capscrew, 1/2"-13UNC x 1 1/2” 8 Grade 5
14 9405-086 | Flat Washer, 1/2” SAE 8

15 9405-100 | Flat Washer, 5/8” USS 4

16 97182 Grommet for Panel Light 2

17 9800 Lock Nut/Top, 1/2”-13UNC 16

18 9801 Lock Nut/Top, 5/8”-11UNC 38

19 99599 Cable Tie - Fir Tree 3

5-67



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Undercarriage Fender Components
— For Serial Number D69140099 & Lower

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

~

5-68



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Undercarriage Fender Components

— For Serial Number D69140099 & Lower

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION aty NOTES
1 91070 U-bolt 5/8”-11UNC x 5 (4.25C/C) 2 Grade 5

2 9801 Locknut 5/8”-11UNC 38

3 9390-100 Capscrew 1/2”-13UNC x 1 1/4” 8 Grade 5

4 9405-088 Flat Washer 1/2” USS 8

5 9800 Locknut 1/2"-13UNC 16

6 9390-099 Capscrew 1/2”-13UNC x 1” 6 Grade 5

7 9405-100 Flat Washer 5/8” USS 4

8 25790TS Light Bar Weldment 1 =Tan Speckle=
9 25003 Conspicuity Marking 4 11”Red/7”white
10 24882TS Fender LH Weldment - 3755/3755XL 1 =Tan Speckle=
1 24883TS Fender RH Weldment - 3755/3755XL 1 =Tan Speckle=
12 9390-108 Capscrew 1/2”-13UNC x 3 1/4” 2 Grade 5

13 900956 Open - Back Grommet 4

14 902219 Light/Amber LED (2 Prong) 2

15 902218 Light/Red LED (2 Prong) 2

16 902217 Light/Red LED (3 Prong) 2

17 97182 Grommet for Panel Light 2

18 902219 Light/Amber LED (2 Prong) 2

19 24773TS Fender RH Weldment - 2755/2755XL 1 =Tan Speckle=
20 24772TS Fender LH Weldment - 2755/2755XL 1 =Tan Speckle=
21 900956 Grommet Open Back 4

22 9390-099 Capscrew 1/2”-13UNC x 1” 6 Grade 5

23 9390-108 Capscrew 1/2”-13UNC x 3 1/4” 2 Grade 5

24 9800 Locknut 1/2"-13UNC 16

5-69



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Axle & Wheel Components

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

e N




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Axle & Wheel Components

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION oty NOTES
TANDEM | TRIPLE

1 902702 Undercarriage Tire Wheel Assembly 4 6 6x16/ST235/85R16, E-Range
2 98859 Undercarriage Wheel (Only) 4 6 6Wx16D

3 9002500 Valve Stem 4 6

4 N/A Tire ST235/85R16 LRE (Radial) 4 6

5 901669 Tapered Nut 9/16-18UNF 32 48

6 91824 Outer Bearing Cone 1.25 I.D. 4 6 Ref. #14125A
7 91822 Inner Bearing Cone 1.75 1.D. 4 6 Ref. #25580
8 901509 Seal 3 3/8 0.D. x 2 1/8 I.D. Single Lip 4 6

9 91887 Hub Cap 4 6

10 901686 Hub 8 Bolt/Drum Subassembly 4 6

11 9502240 Stud Bolt 9/16-18 UNF x 2.30 32 48

12 91812 Bearing Cup 3.265 0.D. 4 6

13 92687 Bearing Cup 2.717 0.D. 4 6 Ref. #14276
14 901586 Spindle Washer 1.67 0.D. x 1 LD. 4 6

15 97344 Spindle Slotted Jam Nut 1-14UNS 4 6 Grade 2

16 9391-035 Cotter Pin 5/32 Dia. x 1 1/2 4 6

17 97349 Right-Hand Brake Cluster 2 3

97348 Left-Hand Brake Cluster 2 3

18 9394-006 Hex Nut 3/8-16UNC 16 18 Grade 5

19 9404-021 Lock Washer 3/8” 16 18

20 9390-055 Capscrew 3/8-16UNC x 1 16 18 Grade 5

21 901099B Torsion Axle Assembly 7000# 8 12

22 903108 Flat Washer 5/8” USS 8 12 Grade 5

23 9390-123 Capscrew 5/8-11UNC x 1 3/4 8 12

24 9801 Locknut 5/8-11UNC 4 6 6x16/ST235/85R16, E-Range
25 9503189 “D” Spindle Washer 4 6

26 9503187 Jam Nut 15/16”-9UNC 4 6

27 9503186 Nut Retainer 4 6

28 91887 Hub Cap 4 6

5-71



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Undercarriage Electrical Components

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Undercarriage Electrical Components

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTy NOTES
] 25790TS |Light Bar Weldment w/Decals 1 For Service Only
25003 Conspicuity Marking 18” 4
9 25045 Wiring Harness - 165" Front 1 Includes Trailer Connector
900623 Trailer Connector/7 Way Male Body/Female Contacts -
3 25046 Wiring Harness - 352" Rear 1
4 - Electric Breakaway Kit - See Below
5 902219 Light/Amber LED (2 Prong) 3
6 902218 Light/Red LED (2 Prong) 6
7 900956 Grommet Open Back 9
8 902217 Light/Red LED (3 Prong) 2
9 97182 Grommet for Panel Light 2
10 98487 Grommet 1 3/8” Dia. 9
11 94038 Cable Tie 32” Long A/R
12 99599 Cable Tie 8.39” Long A/R Fir Tree Mount

Electric Breakaway Components

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

e N

N %
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTy NOTES

1 900786 Breakaway Electric Switch w/Pull Pin 1

2 N/A Battery 12V Charger 1

3 902179 Battery Box w/Decals 1

4 900789 Battery 12V Rechargeable 1 5.0 AMP-HR

5 901950 Pull Cord Breakaway Switch 1

6 902764 Battery with Charger & Box (NOT SHOWN) 1 Includes ltems 2, 3, & 4

5-73



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Telescopic Spout Components

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

For 6” Conveyor\

\_ g\ Y, )
ITEM PART DESCRIPTION aQry ITEM| PART DESCRIPTION ary
2005066 | Standard Spout Bundle 6” x 48” | - 2005067 | Standard Spout Bundle 8” x 48”| -
1 | TAAU14170| 4’ Flex Spout 1 1 901544 |4’ Flex Spout 1
2 98060 | Clamp 6” Dia. 1 2 901485 | Clamp 8” Dia. 1
3 94038 | Cable Tie 32” Long 2 3 94038 [ Cable Tie 32” Long 2
N; 6” Conveyor\ 4 C For 8” Conveyor\
?\ J \_ /
ITEM| PART DESCRIPTION QTy ITEM | PART DESCRIPTION QTy
27629 | 2-Stage Telescopic Spout (Option) | - 25532 | 2-Stage Telescopic Spout (Option) | -
1 22577 | Canvas Sock 1 1 25752 [18”” Flex Spout 1
2 19003378 | Rivet 3/16” 6 2 1901485 [ Clamp 8” Dia. 1
3 98060 | Clamp 6” Dia. 1 3 94038 | Cable Tie 32” Long 2
4 94038 | Cable Tie 32” Long 2
For 6” Conveyor\ 4 For 8” Conveyor\
N N %
ITEM | PART DESCRIPTION QTy ITEM | PART DESCRIPTION QTy
22578 | 3-Stage Telescopic Spout (Option) [ - 29782 | 3-Stage Telescopic Spout (Option) | -
1 21759 |18” Flex Spout 1 1 901485 | Clamp 8” Dia. 1
2 98060 [ Clamp 6” Dia. 1 2 19500173 ] Vinyl Sock 1
3 22577 | Canvas Sock 1 3 19500175 | Pop Rivet 2
4 94038 [ Cable Tie 32" Long 2 4 25752 [18” Flex Spout 1
5 94038 | Cable Tie 32” Long 2

5-74



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Hopper Cover #9501361

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

e - ~ N

5-75



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

LED Work Light Kit #2004450 (Option)

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.
e N

®

/
- /
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION aty NOTES

2004450 Light Kit (Option) 1
1 2002125 Work Light Harness 1
2 2002489 Wire Harness, 2-Way 420’ Long 1
3 9000106 Cable Tie, 6” Long 20
4 900513 Grommet 2” Dia. Groove 1
5 301213 Work Light Replacement 3
6 9500977 Switch 1
7 9500978 Switch Actuator 1

5-76



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

UM2520 Scale Components (Option)

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

4 N
\_ %
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | NOTES
2003617TS Scale Package Complete with Indicator - Includes Items 1 through 12
1 2002132 Common Scale Wire Harness 1
1A 9504482 Transient Supression Diode Plug 1 MUST Be Plugged Into Auxiliary Power
2 29477TS Scale Bracket Weldment 4 | =Tan Speckle=
3 9000106 Cable Tie 6” Long 14
901173 Logd Bar, 2 1/8” Dia. x 15 5/8” w/ 21’ Cable A
Quick Connect
4 L Bar, 2 1/2” Dia. x 1 Tow/ 21 |
902063 W‘:ﬁ? Conontor /(Must . Adgptiﬂscabé) Cable For Serial #D71830100 to D71830154
May Use Load Bar & Adapter Cable.
9006863 Adapter Cable
5 9390-003 Capscrew 1/4”-20UNC x 3/4” 2 | Grade 5
6 9390-066 Capscrew 3/8”-16UNC x 3 3/4” 8 |Grade 5
7 9390-124 Capscrew 5/8”-11UNC x 2” 16 | Grade 5
8 94037 Cable Tie 15 1/2” Long 8
9 9500374 Scale Indicator Unverferth 2520 1
10 9801 Locknut 5/8”-11UNC 16
11 9928 Locknut 3/8”-16UNC 8
12 9936 Locknut 1/4”-20UNC 2
13 9007102 Roll Printer Kit 1 NOT SHOWN
14 9003630 Memory Module Downloader Kit 1 (Option)
A 9004150 Downloader Module 1
B 9004149 Cable 5’ 1
C 9004152 Interface Cable 1’ 1
D 9004151 Software 1

5-77



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Gooseneck Hitch Components (Option)

5-78




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Gooseneck Hitch Components (Option)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION aQTyY NOTES
2010230TS Gooseneck Hitch Assembly with Standard Coupler i Includes Items 2-25
2010231TS Gooseneck Hitch Assembly with Cushioned Coupler

2 1079058 Jack Weldment 1

3 9390-101 Capscrew 1/2"-13UNC x 1 1/2” 4 Grade 5
4 9405-088 Flat Washer 1/2” 4

5 9800 Locknut 1/2”-13UNC 4

6 97961 Decal, WARNING (Read and Understand...) 1

7 97422 Plug/Rubber 1

8 902238 Flange Bolt 1/4”-20UNC x 3” 4

9 Break Away Switch & Battery w/Charger & Box 1 Refer to "Electric Breakaway
10 Components” in PARTS Section
11 9512 Screw/Self-Drilling 1/4-14 x 1” 1

12 98487 Grommet/Rubber 1

13 27829 Wiring Harness Front 1

14 9390-058 Capscrew 3/8”-16UNC x 1 3/4” 2 Grade 5
15 9928 Locknut 3/8”-16UNC 3

16 25003 Conspicuity Marking / Reflectors 12

17 9405-116 Flat Washer 1” 4

18 9663 Locknut 1”-8UNC 2

19 98792 Chain w/Hook & C-Link Assembly 2

20 91299-187 Capscrew 1”-8UNC x 3” 2 Grade 8
21 2001095B Extension Tube 1

22 2001097B Bar 1” Dia. x 5" 1

23 9500583 Jack Handle 1

24 9500953 Decal, CAUTION (Always Use Transport Chain.....) 1

25 9500952 Decal, CAUTION (Unhitching of Trailer can cause...) 1

26 2003304B Gooseneck Hitch - Drilled -

27 2009544B Cushion Gooseneck Hitch Assembly (Option) - Includes ltems 28-48
28 2009330 Pin Weldment 1 1/4” Dia. x 8 1/2” 1

29 2009331 Washer 2.5” Dia. 2

30 2009615B Receiver Weldment 1

31 2009641B Coupler Weldment 1

32 2009812 Tube/Spacer 1” 0D x .782” ID x 1 1/2 3

33 9008442 Lock Nut/Center, 3/4”-10UNGC 1

34 91144-165 Spiral Pin 1/4” Dia. x 1 7/8” 1

35 9390-055 Capscrew, 3/8”-16UNC x 1” G5 4

36 9390-161 Capscrew, 3/4”-10UNC x 8” G5 1

37 9390-378 Capscrew, 3/4”-16UNF x 4 1/2” G5 2

38 9393-023 Slotted Nut, 1 1/4”-7UNC 1

39 9395-015 Hex Jam Nut, 3/4”-16UNF 2

40 9404-021 Lock Washer, 3/8” 4

4 9405-074 Flat Washer, 3/8” SAE 4

42 9405-104 Flat Washer, 3/4” SAE 1

43 9405-128 Flat Washer, 1 1/4” SAE 1

44 9502921 Urethane Spring 2 1/2” Dia. 2

45 9503022 Lynch Pin 1/2” Dia. x 3 3/4” 1

46 9503203 Air Bag 1

47 9503223 Tank Valve 1

48 9503225 Ball Joint 3/4” ID Rod End 2

49 2003321B Gooseneck Round Fifth Wheel Hitch Adaptor (Option) -

50 97875 Set Screw, 3/4”-10UNC x 2" Square Head 2

51 9394-016 Hex Nut, 3/4”-10UNC 2

52 9501179 Bent Pin, 3/4” Dia. x 5" 1

53 9093 Klik Pin, 3/16” Dia. x 1 9/16” 1

5-79



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Seed Tender Remote - Override Box

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

See manual #2009490 for complete set up instructions and parts listing.

e N

Override Box Override Box
6 Function 7 Function
Override Box (2009333) (2010504)
2 & 3 Function
(2009341)
\ J

3-Function Wireless Remote Control Pkg #2010447TS (Option)

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

See manual #2010519 for complete set up instructions and parts listing.
4 N

5-80



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

6-Function Wireless Remote Control Pkg #2010448TS (Option)

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.
See manual #2010520 for complete set up instructions and parts listing.

e N

_ /

Z7-Function Wireless Remote Control Pkg #2010449TS (Option)

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.
See manual #2010521 for complete set up instructions and parts listing.

4 N

5-81



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Scale Platform for Units Less Undercarriage (Option)

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

4 N
J
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTy NOTES
25898TS Scale Platform for Units Less Undercarriage - Includes Items 1-5

1 25746TS Scale Base 2

2 9390-065 Capscrew 3/8”-16UNC x 3 1/2 8

3 9390-124 Capscrew 5/8”-11UNC x 2 8

4 9801 Locknut 5/8"-11UNC 8

5 9928 Locknut 3/8"-16UNC 8




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Riser Pads (Bundle #2000945TS) (Option)

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

s z : ™

4

4

Note Mounting
Position

Note Mounting Position

Unit With Scale Shown

- /
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION aQry NOTES
2000945TS Riser Pads (Option) - Includes Items 1 through 4
1 2000350TS Support Stand with Hardware 6 Includes Items 2 & 3
2 9390-125 Capscrew 5/8"-11UNC x 2 1/4 24 Grade 5
3 9801 Locknut 5/8”-11UNC 24
4 24931TS Bracket Weldment 8

5-83



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Electric Tarp Kit (#27706) (Option)

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

4 (39 \

\_ %
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTy NOTES
27706 Electric Tarp Kit -
1 251132B Bracket 12GA x 3 1/2 x 35 3/4 1
2 9004162 Electric Motor Kit 1
3 9390-055 Capscrew 3/8”-16UNC x 1” 2 Grade 5
4 9928 Locknut 3/8”-16UNC 2

5-84



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Spare Tires (Option)

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

- Gooseneck Hitch Bumper Hitch h
\_ %
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | NOTES
2000939TS | Spare Tire - For Bumper Hitch - 235/85x16
1 - - - 1 Includes ltems 2 through 11
2009551TS | Spare Tire - For Bumper Hitch - 235/85x16 Aluminum Wheel
2 29736TS Spare Tire Plate 1
3 91323 U-bolt 1/2”-13UNC x 7 1/8 2
4 9800 Locknut 1/2”-13UNC 4
5 29751 Pin Weldment 1/2” Dia. x 6 5/8 1
6 902702 Wheel/Tire 6x16 / ST235/85R16 ’ Load Range E
9502990 Wheel/Tire 6x16 / ST235/85R16 LRE Aluminum Wheel
7 9390-028 Capscrew 5/16”-18UNC x 3/4 1 Grade 5
8 9807 Locknut 5/16”-18UNC 1
9 2001047TS | Washer 1
10 9500475 Handle Nut 1/2”-13UNC 1
11 TA500470 External Star Washer 1
2000940TS | Spare Tire - For Gooseneck Hitch - 235/85x16 1
12 2009552B | Spare Tire - For Gooseneck Hitch - 235/85x16 Aluminum Wheel Includes ftems 13 through 18
13 902702 Wheel/Tire 6x16 ST235/85R16 1 Load Range E
9502990 Wheel/Tire 6x16 / ST235/85R16 LRE Aluminum Wheel
14 2009560TS | Bracket Weldment 1
15 901669 Tapered Nut 9/16-18UNC 2
16 903108 Flat Washer 5/8” USS 4
17 9801 Locknut 5/8"-11UNC 4
18 93419 U-Bolt 5/8”-11UNC x 5 1/4 2

5-85



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Hydraulic Jack for Bumper Hitch Kit #2012347TS (Option)

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

e . N

5-86



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Hydraulic Jack for Bumper Hitch Kit #2012347TS (Option)

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTyY
1 2002811 Wire Harness 370” 1
2 2005833 Loop Connector 1
3 9801 Locknut, 5/8”-11UNC 8
4 900016 Adapter, 9/16”-18 JIC Male x 9/16”-18 0-Ring Male with 0.060 Restrictor 2
5 9001495 Adapter 2
6 9003118 Hydraulic Hose, 1/4” x 198” 9/16”-18 JIC Female x 9/16”-18 JIC Female 90° Short Drop| 2
7 93419 U-Bolt, 5/8”-11UNC 4
8 9390-067 Capscrew, 3/8”-16UNC x 4” G5 3
9 9390-075 Capscrew, 3/8”-16UNC x 8" G5 3
10 9390-752 Capscrew, 3/8”-16UNC x 14” G5 3
11 9390-9500625 | Capscrew, 3/8”-16UNC x 10” G5 3
12 94037 Cable Tie, .35 x 15 1/2” 10
13 9404-019 Lock Washer, 5/16” 4
14 9500058 Clamp Set 4
15 9500059 Cover Plate 4
16 9501021 Valve Assembly 1

9500600 Seal Kit for Stackable Valves -

17 9504377 Self-Drill Screw, 5/16-18 x 2” 4
18 9504904 Hydraulic Hose 1/4” x 60” 9/16”-18 JIC Female x 9/16”-18 JIC Male 2
19 2011761TS | Hydraulic Jack Assembly 1
20 9006061 Rocker Switch 1
21 2005103TS | Shield Weldment 1
22 9501537 Hydraulic Cylinder, 2 1/2” x 20” 1
23 2005104 Pin, 3/4” Dia. x 6 3/4” 1
24 2005105 Pin, 3/4” Dia. x 5 1/8” 1
25 97420 Flange Screw, 1/4”-20UNC x 3/4” G5 6
26 2005110 Wear Pad, 3/8” x 1 1/2” x 3” 8
27 2005111 Wear Pad, 3/8” x 1 1/2” x 5” 2
28 9501540 Flat Head Hex Socket Capscrew, 1/4”-20UNC x 3/4” 20
29 9936 Locknut/Top, 1 1/4”-20UNC 20
30 9392-155 Roll Pin, 5/16” Dia. x 1 1/2” 2
31 2011765TS | Inner Jack Weldment 1
32 2011763TS | Outer Jack Weldment 1
33 9405-062 Flat Washer, 1/4” SAE 8
34 2011750TS | Hydraulic Jack Extension Leg Assembly 1
35 9392-107 Roll Pin, 3/16” Dia. x 2 1/2” 1
36 9390-113 Capscrew, 1/2”-13UNC x 5” G5 2
37 9800 Locknut/Top, 1/2”-13UNC 2
38 2011768 Pin, 5/8” Dia. x 6 1/2” 1
39 2011770 U-Channel/Black Trim 1
40 9394-006 Hex Nut, 3/8”-16UNC 1
41 9390-055 Capscrew, 3/8”-16UNC x 1” G5 1
42| 2011747TS |Hydraulic Jack Sleeve Weldment 1
43 2011749TS | Jack Extension Weldment 1
44 9504732 Compression Spring 1
45 9504752 Hand Grip 1
46 9405-100 Flat Washer, 5/8” USS 1

@
o
N



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Hydraulic Jack for Gooseneck Hitch Kit #2004087B (Option)

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

~

5-88



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Hydraulic Jack for Gooseneck Hitch Kit #2004087B (Option)

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTy NOTES
1 2000192B | Jack Drive Cover Weldment =Black= 1
2 2000156B [ Jack Bracket =Black= 1
3 2000176B Switch Housing =Black= 1
4 2001187B Jack Handle Bracket Weldment =Black= 1
5 9500273 Motor/Hyd 4.0 CU IN, 9 GPM, 1800 PSI 1
91687 Motor Seal Kit
6 2000191B | Jack Mount Weldment =Black= 1
Hose 1/2” Dia. x 207”
! 2000196 1900 3/4.16 JIC Female x 45° 3/4-16 JIC Femalg) | 2 | 3000 PS
8 2002811 Wire Harness 370” 1
9 9501021 Hydraulic Jack Valve Assembly (Stackable) 1
10 9500659 Valve Body (Stackable) 1
11 902842 Cartridge 3 Position, 4 Way 1
902849 Seal Kit For Cartridge Valve
12 903136 Hex Head Plug SAE-10, 7/8-14UNF 1
903166 Hex Head Plug Seal Kit
13 902811 Coil-Electromagnetic 2 |Grade 8
14 902812 Coil Spacer 1
15 9500600 Seal Kit for Stackable Valves 1
16 2000207 Coupler Weldment 1
17 2000190 Magnetic Switch Assembly 1
18 9390-056 Capscrew, 3/8”-16UNC x 1 1/4” G5 4 | Grade 5
19 9390-059 Capscrew, 3/8”-16UNC x 2" G5 1 Grade 5
20 94038 Cable Tie, .35 x 32” 10
21 9500279 Decal, DANGER (Jack Handle) 1
22 9500603 Clevis Pin, 3/8” Dia. x 2.5” 1
23 9512 Screw/Self Drill, 1/4”-14 x 1” 3
24 96972 Screw/Self Tapping, 3/8”-16UNGC x 1” 2
25 97879 Nylon Lanyard 10” 1
26 9928 Locknut, 3/8”-16UNC 5
27 9006061 Rocker Switch 1
28 901675 Grommet/Rubber, 1 3/4” OD x 1” ID 1
29 93607 Adapter, 3/4-16 JIC Male x 7/8-14 0-Ring Male 2
30 9390-055 Capscrew, 3/8”-16UNC x 1” G5 4 | Grade 5
31 9404-021 Lock Washer, 3/8” 4
32 97189 Hex Nut/Large Flange, 1/4”-20UNC 2 |Grade 5
33 97420 Flange Screw, 1/4”-20UNC x 3/4” G5 2 |Grade 5
34 95475 Adapter, 3/4-16 JIC Male x 9/16-18 0-Ring Male 2
35 2004726 Instruction Sheet 1
36 9390-9500625 | Capscrew, 3/8”-16UNC x 10” G5 3 |Grade 5
37 9390-752 Capscrew, 3/8”-16UNC x 14" G5 3 |Grade 5
38 9390-075 Capscrew, 3/8”-16UNC x 8” G5 3 |Grade 5
39 9390-067 Capscrew, 3/8”-16UNC x 4” G5 3 |Grade 5

5-89



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

License Plate/Lamp Holder Assembly Kit #25481 (Option)

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

4 N
\_ %
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTy NOTES

1 900368 Sealed Splice Connector 1

2 93769 License Plate/Lamp Holder 1

3 9388-002 Carriage Bolt 1/4”-20UNC x 3/4 2

4 9473 Screw/Self 1/4-14 X 3/4 2

5 97189 Hex Nut/Large Flange 1/4”-20UNC 2

T&G Applicator Kit #2004448I1V (Optional)

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

-

See manual #2005916 for complete set
up instructions and parts listing.

~




Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Toolbox Components

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

e N

- /
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy NOTES
1 9390-006 Capscrew, 1/4”-20UNC x 1 1/4” G5 2
2 94763 Fender Washer 2
3 97189 Hex Nut/Large Flange, 1/4”-20UNC 2
4 9005850 Toolbox 1
5 9405-076 Flat Washer, 3/8” USS 6
6 9390-055 Capscrew 3/8”-16UNC x 1" G5 4
7 2010469V | Toolbox Plate 1
8 9928 Lock Nut/Top, 3/8”-16UNC 4

5-91



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

AG Decal Package (Option) - SMV, SIS Decals, & Reflectors

Please visit www.unverferth.com/parts/ for the most current parts listing.

4 N
N %
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy. NOTES
2010513 AG Decal Package Option

1 9003126 Reflector, RED 1

2 9003127 Reflector, AMBER 2

3 9008714 Decal, Rear SIS 20MPH 2

4 97530 Decal, SMV Emblem 1

5-92



Seed Runner 2755/2755XL/3755/3755XL — Parts

Notes

5-93



L:\MANUALS\SEEDTENDER\2003537.INDD//May 2019-8//September 2019-9//June 2020-10//October 2020-11// 2021-12//D ber 2021-1 2022-14//D ber 2023-15 2024-16




